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r		1·9.071(2)(c) Active criminal irttel1igenre/active crimrnal investigative Informatio ri

r	119.071{5)(g)1 Biometric Identification Information (Fingerprints, palm	''°
prints, arid footprints)

r	119.071(2)(e) Confession
r	365.171(15) Identity of 911 caller or person requesting emergency service
r	119.071(2){d) Surveillance techniques, procedures, and persormel; inventory of law enforcement resources, policies or plans pertaining to mobilization, deployment or tactical operations

r	119.071(2J(f) Confidentlal Informants
r	316.066(5)(a) Crash reports are confidential for period of 60 days after
the report is filed
r		119.071(2}(h)(1} Identity of victim of sexual battery, lewd and lascivious offense upon a person less than 16 years old, child abuse, sexua1 offense
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r	119.071(2)(1) Assets of crime victim
r	119.071(5)(a)(5) Socfal securlty numbers heId by agency

r	119.071(5)(b} Bank account #, debit, charge and credit card numbers held by an agency

r	985.04(1) Juvenile offender records
r	119.0712(2) Persona1 information contained in a motor vehicle record
r	119.071{2)(b) Criminal intelligence/investigatrve information from a
 (
rn
)non-Florida criminaf justice agency	C")
:z:
-l

P'	395.3025(7)(a) and/or 456.057{7)(a) Medical informaUon
r	943.0531943.0525 NCICIFClC/FB! and in-state FDLE/DOC

r · 394A615(7) Mental health information
r	119.071(4)(c) Undercover personnel
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r	119.07(4)(d) Extra fee if request is voluminous or requires extensive
personnel, technology

r		119.071(4)(d){I) Home address, telephone, soc. security #, photos of active/former LE personnel, spouses and children
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PAGE	1
CASE NO. 12121l12

DlS>'OSITION: ZULU
DIVISION• ROAD PATROl'..
>'OLICE SERVICE C.At,l'.,	w	•
SlGN)U:. CODE: E8	CRIM!: CODE:	NON Cl?a: CODE: PS	CODEi 95EB 09/13/12	THURSDAY
ZONE: C2l GRID:	DEPUTY I.D.,	8826 NAli!E: liAOGH VINCENT	A$$IST:	TIME p  11S5 A 1211 C 1522
OCctnulEP SE'l'WEli:N DATE: 09/12/12 , 0830 HOURS AND DATE: 09/13/12 1   0100 HOUK$ EXCEPTION TY):>E,
INClDEN'.C LOCATION: 7020	LIONS HEAD		t.A	Al'T·    NO. : Cl, SOCA RATON		STATE: Pl'..			ZIP: 33496

NO. OFFENSES: 00 NO. OFFENDERS: DIC NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: 0 NO. PREMISES ENTERED: 0 LOCATION: RESlD!U{C - SINGLE fAMil'..Y
NO. V CTIMSI 00 NO. ARRESTED : 0 FORCED EN'l'RY: 0


NJ\Mli: LIST:
ROL)!:•
O"r!iER	SIMON!UlRNSTli:IN
SEX: M RAC!i:: W HT: 505 WT• R)!:SIOEN'l'IAL ADDRESS: 7020	LlONSH)!:AP WI. SVSINESS PHONE: 561 000 0000
OTHER	TED 2EruiSTli:IN
SEX• M ll.ACE: W HT:	0 WT: RESIDE!llTI ADDR!i:SS: 12344	MELROSE SUSINESS PHONE: 561 000-0000
OTHE		ELLlOT I BERNST!i:IN SEX: M RACE: W HT: 510 WT•
RE$lOEN'I' AL APPRESS1 27$3 NW 34TH	ST
SUSIN!i:SS HONE: 561 000 0000
OTHR	RACH!i:L WALKER



DOSI 12/02/1935
lSO HR• CJRA'¥'	EYE: BROWN
BOCA RATON FL 33496	HOME PHONE:561 000-0000

DOS• 0$/27/1959
0 HR:	WN li:'!'E: UNKNOWN
SOCA RATON FL 33428	HOME HONE:561 213-2322

OQB, 09/30/1963 185 MRI SROWN	li:Y!il:  HAZEL
BOCA RATON FL 33434	HOME PHONE:561 885-7627
ooe: 03/0S/l.984

SEX: F RACE: W HT: 508 WT: 130 liR• !3LOND	!i:YE: BLUE

RES DENTlA!. ADDRESS• 99	SE MlZN"li:R	SD BUSINl:SS PHONE: 561 000-0000
OTHER	MARITZ UCCIO
SEX: F RACE, W HT; 502 W'l' I RESIDENTIAL APDRESS• 7020	LONS Hli:AD LA BUSINESS PHONE: 561 000-0000

BOCA RATON FL  33434	ROME PHON!i::S61 000 0000

IJOS:04/23/1966 120 HR : BROWN	E'l!'!il: BROWN
BOCA RATON FL  33495	HOMS HON2:56l 305 2999

OTHER	LISA FRIEDSTEIN	DOB: 03/15/1967
SEX: F RACE: W HT: 501 WT: '.1-20 H!I.•  2ROWN	HE: BROWN RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS: 2142	CHURCHHILL t.A	HIGHLAND	IL 60035 BUSINESS PHONE: 561 000-0000



HOME PHONE;847 877-4633
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CASE NO. 12121312

P A L M B t A C H C 0 U N T Y S H Ii:  R !F li' ' S O F F I C E	PAGE	2
0 F P E N S 2 R E P 0 R T	CAS NO.12121312 DISPOS 'l'ION: ZULU


ON 9/13/12 AT 1211 BOQRS, I RESPONDED TO 7020 LYONS Hli:AD l:.Al!E,
tl'NINCORPORATEP BOCA RATON, L., Al'lt> ME WITH T D i:;:RNSTEIN ANP HIS SISTER Nim  ROTHER, LISA FRIEDS IN Al'lt> ELLIOT !!lmNST IN, IN asFaENCll: TO A POLICE ASSIST. TED ADVISE!) HIS FAT:in:R, SIMON
BlmNSTEIN WAS 'l' TO DELY COMKUNI't'Y HOSPITAL AT 1000 HOURS ON 9/12/12 ANP PASSED AWAY AT 0100 HOURS ON 9/13/12. HE EXPLArNED WR.IL);: AT THE HOSPITAL Blil WAS ADVIS:SD !!Y anrow s CAR TAkta, RACHKL
TllALKlm THAT SIM;ON'S LIVE IN G'.!'.!U.FRI!i:Ntl, MARITZA PUCCIO MIGB'l' HAVE PROVl'.l'.l P SIMON WITH A '.LA!<OiR 'l'HliN  PR.l!:SCRI!!ED POSE OF BIS
;\f; tt; mm;mmm '.illfu '.f MEDtTION AS WELL  AS O!ra Oli' HER    RESCRIBED
SI.EEPING Pl+WS , WHICH COt'.IUl OF CAUSED HIS PUT!?. HE	:ro HE VOICJlP BIS CONCERNS TO Tai!; POC'?ORS AT DELY COMMtlNITY HOSPITAL SUT
THEY ADVIS THERE PIO NOT APPli:AR TO BE ANY SUSPICIOUS CIRCI,JMSTANCES
SUNPING SIMON 'S DEATR JU.IP THli:Y WOULD NO'l' BE CONrlUCTING	AUTOSPY. Tlii1> CONTACTED BO'!'a A PRIVA'l'i COMPANY l\flP 'I'HE PALM BEACH COUNTY
Mit>ICAL EXAM:Qa:R• S OFFICE REGAitD NG :JAVING AN AUTOSPY CONDUCTED .
BOTH APVISli:Il HE SHOULD COACT 'l'l!li: PALM BEAClj: CO!.m'l'Y SHERI1 '$ OFFICil.
 (
:
 
!
:
!
i
u
:
)AFTER BPRJUO'.NG WITH TED, I SPOKE l>iI'l'H RACHEL. RAd;U:L STARTED BY TELLING ME TRA'l' SIMON S1Jli'Fli:RED ?!!.OM $JWERAI. AILMEm'S TO INCLtmE,
1
;;\: ·R1:it roR 'l'	;[[\r l'r;:\:_bf; ;x	LY

SHE SAID EFHCTED HIS

Mll:N'rAL

F.To.CUL'I'IES. RACHEL Af>VISED WH!ill  SHE

ARRIVED AT SPliON 1 $ BOUSE AT 0830 HOURS ON 112/12, SHE PO'l'.JND SIMON
LYING ON THE couc IN THE LIVING ROOM. HE WAS AW1\Xli: AND
BTHING B'O'l' HE HAI) A VERY LOW HEilR.T B T ANl'l WAS UNAWAli'.E OF HIS S"ORROONDINGS. RACHEL SA P $BORTLY AFTER HER ARRIVlU. MARITZA RE'l'URN'!i:D HOME . TK!i:Y KAP A !ll!.Ili:li' ARGtlMKNT OVI!:!!. w:inmraR OR. NOT THEY SHOULD i!R:?:NG SlMON 'l'O TH!i: HOSPITAL A$ MCHJ.i SAYS MAll.ITZA PIP NOT BELiliNi Hli: NEEDED TO GO TO 'l':in: HOSPITAL AT THIS TI)!E.
RACHEL SAID T!l'.A Slit l!'INALY TOLP MARITZA THAT SHlt °I'll<$ oornG TO 'l'AX!i:
Hll1! 'l'O 'l'!U: HOSPITAL BY lili:RSELF.	SHE SAID SHP: l'..:eF'l' 'l'BE HOUSE APPROXIMATRLY rna a HOURS POil. '.l'.':f!t HOSP:I'l'Ar... RACH!i:L WEN'l' ONTO TEL)'.,
TilAT MARITZA PROVIDiD SIMON WI'l'H ONit: OF  HER PRESCUB!i:P 8:\R\;ifoi1[iji)i SLEEPING PILLS ON Tl'U!l N Ga'!' or /S/12. SHE ALSO SAID SIMON WAS FR:SSCRIHP 100 i1fl*l-!;l.!ii:1!Di\•t.1!1Miw.,1i1i.,;1..1ll1"11111!.111H.1i11'¥iK.ri-l)1r.1',:);.:.,:1;:,.1is;,t"r.J...m....:, PILLS ON 9/7/12 ANP SU l:SELilMi:
THAT MARITZA WAS PROVIDING SIMON WlR	GER THEN PRiBCRISRD DOSES
OF )\1/Ti:Jl;jill!;jilmjJJffilli·	oi:2L TOL'D ME SHE BEiiIEVm:l THl!:U W)!;R)!; Om:,y
JO PILLS LEFT IN THE BOTTLE AT THE TIM O $ION'S OiA'l'H. I LATER
COUNTED 'l'Hli: SOTTLK 01' il!mv. m;m:r.iB!\ltfili\:\iffi::.	'l'!U:R:J;: m:iu: 9 0 • 5 pILLS l:N THE
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CASS NO. 12121312	0 F I' B 1' S lil   R E 1"  0 R T	CASE NO. l2l2t3t2 PISPOSITION• ZULU
50TTLB SOWING THAT SlMON DI!> NOT TAXB MORE 'l'HAN PRK$C'RIBED .
J:T Sll:OULD ALSO ISB NO'l'BD THllT I SPOia: Wl'l'H BLL!O'l', WHO SAW
HE 1\S AT DINNR WITH SIMON AND KARITZA ON 9/B/l2 AND ODSERVJ::P
!US i'ATHBR T:i;!Llo MARITZA 'l'HA'l' HB WANTEP ONlil Olt ua g;; :\faJ;;:;:, $t.ililPIHG
PILLS aECAUSB HE COULD NOT SLEP. BLLIOT SAID THEY :itAil A BRIE ARGUMBNT O'lil!:R 'l'HIS AS MU'l'IZA Rlill'USJ!:P TO ALLOW $lMO>f TO TAKE ONE OF
.l:l.l!ll PILLS INITIA!.LY. AT THIS TJMl: SGT. CASTiLt.I ARIVEP ON SCINX
AND WAS Af>V'lSED  011 TUB 0.ll.SJi:.
RE MAI!B CONTACT WITH VCD AN!) 'l'Hlil Kli:!>ICJU, WCAMINIR' $ OFFICE. U WAS Al)VIS:&l TO llAVZ Ml' CON'l'AC'l' DB C'OMKCNIT\!' fiOSl:'ITAt. TO PUT
A HOL!> ON SIMON'S aOPl" i'OR iJm\\l!!!imJiliirn\iJ:i i'ROM THE IQ:PlC'AL BXAMlNElt' S OFFICE
WHO WOULD CH'.l!:Clt. OM THB SIT:i:ON 'l'Hll NZXT llAY. I WAS JU.SO ADVISED
TO EW.'.Ii:, 1. COPY OP TH$ RSi'ORT TO i':t1fi! i!\::2:fo::'.Jij!lf( WITH TH Mli:DICAL ll:XA:MlmiR' S Oli'W!C'B. DBI.RAY COMMUNITY HOSPUAS. WAS CON'l:'ACl'ltD Nm A ROLD Wl\.S PLACED
ON SIMON 1 9 MPY .iUltl 'J:\fi\f'J\i !\rn illi W».S li:MAI LBl'J •
THlS REPORT IS goa lNi'ORMA'l'ION PURl'OSs.
D/S RAUGH #8826
TRJINS	9/1i/t2 DG#tt95 OlC'T: 9/lJ/12 0 l700 HRS.



'"   -·••. ··-·  ··-·-----·····-·--- ...-·......... ',.._,..,.'"''".I......   - •.....·-··.----·-···----·-·  -·---·. '••,WH      .,··..'.,."'.........-----------·....•"'-v •HY•.<''.·u••.•..• ····--···--·-·-- . '.•..  ....'"."'"'"'.''.............

- ··-·•• ------· ··--------- .•..,.. ...•,'n,.'v',,.,,····.,., -· I••• - ••••••••••••••••·- · ----·•••••• - ••• '', , ,.,.....,,Uh·-•••• -··-----·••••••••• ,, .. I,,,,,,u, .....,••.•••••n•• ---·••••..•...•.... ,.. "'I- .. -'· I••• ·--•• -- - ---



 (
http://oqs.pbso.org/index.cfm?fa=dspCase&fromrec""l&srhta=616dObb90a040305-
 
1356
 
..
.
11/1
1
2013
)

1 1 /01 /2013. 1 1 :1 7 58188831 83
..	--,	... ......., ,.,.i.1..1.g '-.JQ. c; 4."'i Will)4;f l.:>V';J / UlS /

CENTR A LR ECO R OS

#81 44 P. 001 /01 1
Page 1 of 11









[bookmark: Case_No._13097087_Multiple_Financial_Cri]ll.'
A  1235  C  :t.333









NAMt  LIS'r:
ROLi!:!
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':');··

c	BU.l0'1' :C	S.' !:	tlOB: 09/30/U63
SXX; M aA.Cl:; w li!r: s:i:a·::Wf': l.85 HR.: 1IROWN	2D:	L
RlilSI?'JEN'l!UL     M.!DQSS;   2753      NW  34'l'H	:iS'll .r:.f;·	IIOC'A .aATON Flo 33434
 (
1
)BUS:miz:SS  PHO!lra;  561.  886-7628	,{>''

O'l'HlilR	ltOUR'l'  L  sVAl.l:.:CNA  "·:;r
• :·;;:ii!\i'.:. :	SltX:  M  RAC'.$:  W  H'l1 :	0  Wl':
,,RJilSiiO:e:N'rlAL       ADlllUlSS;   4855	'l'll:CHNOLOi::Y  WX"
·smXNEss PHotn:=  561 000-0000
O'rmli!;if ;:':l!':	'l'ED     SBRNS'l'2IN
''.tr ...1 ,1 ::/	SEX    M RACE: W   HT;	0   lln!
N:SZD'Dl'rl:A:J;i;;:, AtltlRl!:SS:  800	m:RDLE'r	S'l'
2usnmss.,	: 561 000-0000
O'l'Hl".:'.R	.. );'.:i;· ·•'	SlMON  Bl!:'.RNS'.l.'li!J:N

tlOB:  06/09/l.965
Q....a.; UNI<N'OWN  lilYm: ONRNOWN
,;( . .:ii   l!OCA  P.A.'l'ON  i'l. 33431
,ji\::::;: ·;,.	tlOB:       08/27/1959
0 mi.:;:.90WN  2n:: umlNOiiN
··'.i\::·aOcA..	orON V.C.  33494
.,.:\·; :</: ..·:::
.:. .J>Oa: 12/0211935



.. <r-
=:\
:561 988-s98iii":

".i.•··   ,,,,·(>·::,, Sit&:  M RACE:  W HT;  506 wr: 180 HR:
:RESin2N'l'l:AI.    ·  llJti:SS;  702()	:C.:tONSm:JW     LA
l!usnrass ncm:: H:i...,::aoo-0000
AR1Ul:Sn%	,.;/"   ,.:.	JCXM1!¥ MO.RA»
.  s:pi''fl)' RACE:  W  H'r:  505  Wl!:   135 HR:
llSIDi:lll'l'IAL   .AtlO!UilSS;,..  -2	LAS nous tlR AM'.  4
1i11JS:rNE$$ :E'HONli::  Sfil o:0'0'-00.00.,
':l · ::.:: \.: :·::

GRA.¥ ·.;"·    ,..	:i SROWN
BOCA llllOll Il'L 33496


:561 000-0000



: lil 000-0000
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l>	I. M    i;t  lil  A  O  H

::.;6i;\i ::.\i
,,9F :nfJtlltY: NON'.l!l
:cNJ'IJU '1'Xlli\(j_) : NOT lU'I'liIU::
llilJORI	t'': NO'l: APPl:.lCAm.l!:
VZC1'IM  :RB!l'lON ;;...NO'!  API'I.ICUUil
" ./\('\,,

'.071513, r lUilSl'.'ONDlilD  TO	DIS'mlC'l: vn StmSTA;tm :r.oCA'n:J) A'l'
17 90.Mlsoo!ll    $'1'A'I'E  ltOAD  7, tlffrKCORPO :O EIOCA llA'J!ON',  itifua. lN :IUiill'ltQNClil
t'O A litli:	"'OF Jl'RNm.	· ..,;:;···"'.:.,
'CJl>dN\	lV:.U., l	CON'l'AC'l' W:C'l'H 'l:KE COME>LUN»ll'	;i;pi 01' T
 (
Eliot
2013-11-02 10:43:03
--------------------------------------------
correct the name
)DlS'l'IUCT VI!	'.!'·   'l'Kli: C Vl:!WllI.LY lPEN:t'lF:Clm HIMSJl;:;M
EU.IO'l  i:.	s;J:m.  u.L!OT S'l:ATmn 'l'HA'J! SINCB mlPR 01'  P"'ta..iu:a:n
HA.VE aEBlil  SEVl!UWi . tlPl.llali:W	li'ORGED '.POCtlH!llN'r$ HA'? HA\7!:	F	DI'
'l'KE SOU'l!H COlJN'l'Y .$,):!:HOUSE: UlCATEP AT 200 Wi:S'l:	re AVZNlT.$ ,
1

DACH, FI.01!.I   . '

itO'l' ,JWVl:SEl'.l THA'I! 'J!HISSll li'llAUDt.n'.imrr/ll'ORGW>  tlOCUMQ 1$	:U

li'IUlD W!':CH ':HZ SooTH C CotmTBOUS!il  '1'0 MtSAl'PROPl!.U\.'n: ASSETS u.Uii:Allj;:;'.,_
DOM 'l:KE lilS'l!UES  01' S:i;pl '.•itmJ S!mU:JilY  BltRNS'l'li:lN   (n'.ECDSlilD   AQN'l'S) •     !lidT
'l:O:t.1:1  b#  'l:HA'l:  !l!HESll Pc•'Wlil:U PlUl:E'ARlilCI AND  EXlilctJ'l'Ell  llY A!l!'J!Ol!UqEYS  DONAUl .::fr
!nl$CHlilR AND ltOm:Rl' SPALL'' O'B' 'l!li:SC!llm »"In $M.L:mA Am> 'l'HA:t' 'l'DSI: POCU-  .-"\''
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Simon was dead and she forged his name and then Tescher & Spallina took series of docs, not just the waivers and filed them with court as if Simon were alive and closing the estate at that ti
me.
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Stated to Governor office she did this to save grieving family and depro prevara, yet was Simon grieving while dead?  Her attorney told the court she did it in fear of retribution of her employer and here we hav
e a third story???
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This is a lie as Spallina was notified in May 2013 of the documents, along with Ted, Pam, Jill, Lisa that the documents were forged in the first Petition Eliot files with court.
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I was not present when Candice called Det Miller and had advised her against such a call but understood her rational and fears after the court hearing where tensions were very high.
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July 23, 2105

Mr. Eliot I.Bernstein 2753 NW 34th Street Boca Raton, FL 33434


Mr. Bernstein,

I apologize that you were not able to pick up a copy of the report at the Boca Raton substation yesterday. For your convenience, I have enclosed a copy of the report that you had requested.

I am sorry that the results of our investigations into your numerous claims have not met your expectations. Please be advised that our action does not preclude you from seeking a remedy in any other forum that may be available to you.

Sincerely,

[image: ]

Sergeant John Paul Harvey
Palm Beach County Sheriff s Office Financial Crimes Unit
3228 Gun Club Road
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 (561) 688-4136
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i	.		0 F F E N S E   R E P 0 R T	. _.,0
DISPOSITION: ZULU DIVISION: DETECTIVE
911:
 (
"'
)ECONOMIC CRIMES	"'	"'
SIGNAL CODE: 14	CRIME CODE:	NON CRIME  CODE: OT	CODE: 9546 01/23/14	THURSDAY
ZONE: BR  GRID:	DEPUTY I,D.:	7704 NAME: MILLER RYAN	ASSIST:	TIME D 1020 A 1020 C  1021 OCCURRED BETWKEN DATE: 12/01/12 , 0000 HOURS AND	DATE: 01/31/13 1    0000 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYPE:

	INCIDENT LOCATION: 4855
	TECHNOLOGY
	
	WY	APT. NO. : 700

	CITY: BOCA RATON
	
	STA!rE : :&'L
	ZIP: 33431


NO. OFFENSES:_ 00 NO.  Ol!'FENDERS : OK NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: 0 NO, PREMISES ENTERED: 0 LOCATION: OTHER
NO. VICTIMS: 00 NO. ARRESTED: 0 FORCED ENTRY: 0


NAME  LIST:
ROLE:
OTHER	SIMON BERNSTEIN
SEX:M RACE: W HT: 506 W'l': RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS: 7020	LXONSHEAD	LA BUSINESS PHONE: 561 000-0000
OTHlilR	SKIRLEY BERNSTEIN



DOBi 12/02/1935 180 HR:   GRAY	EYE : BROWN
BOCA RATON FL 33496	HOM!il PHONE:56l 000-0000

DOB: 06/29/1939

SEX: F RACE: W  HT: 502 WT : 102 HR:  BLOND	EYE: BLUE
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS:7020	LIONSKEAD RD	BOCA RATON FL 33496	HOME PHONE:561 000-0000 BUSINESS PHONE: 561 000-0000

COldPLAINANT		ROBERT L_.....SPALLINA SEX:M  RACE : W  HT: 511 W'1':
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS: 7387	WISTERIA	AV BUSINESS PHONE: 561 000-0000

DOB: 06/09/1965 175 HR: BLACK	EYE: BROWN
PARKLAND	FL 33076	HOME PHONE:561 997-7008

OTHER	ALAN B ROSE	DOB: 10/23/1965
SEX: M RACE: w HT: so-9 WT:  170 HR: BROWN -E=YE : B=ROWN --------------
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS: 21145	ORMOND	CT	BOCA RATON FL 33433	HOME PRONE·561 000-0000
BUSINESS ADDRESS: 505 S. FI.AGLER DR., STE. 600, WPB, FL 33401	BUSINESS PHONE:561 355-6991 OTHER	TED BERNSTE:lN	DOB:   08/27/1959

SEX: M RACE: W KT:	0 WT: RESIDEN'rIAL ADDRESS: BOO	BERKELEY		ST BUSINESS PHONE: 561 988-8984

0  KR:  UNKNOWN EYE: UNI<NOWN
BOCA RATON FL 33484	HOME PHONE:56l 213-2322

OTHER		KIMBERLY MORAN	DOB: 10/24/1972 SEX: :&' RACE: W BT: 505 WT: 135 HR: BROWN		EYE: BROWN
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS: 4855	TECHNOLOGY WY	BOCA RATON FL 33431 BUSINESS PHONE: 561 000-0000
OTHER	PATRICIA FITZMAURICE	DOB: 01/12/1933



HOME PHONE :56l 997-7008



prjnted .by En!Ployee Id #: 8604 on July 23, 2015 %0:01:34AM
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)
SEX: F RACE:W HT: 500 WT: 100 HR: GRAY	EYE: BLUE RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS: 950	PENINSULA CT APT .1006 BOCA RATON FL 0 BUSINESS PHONE: 561 000-0000

HOME PHONE:561 994-0310

OTHER

RACHEL WALKER

DOB: 03/05/1984

SEX: P RACE: W HT: 508 WT: 130 BR: BLOND	EYE: BLUE RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS :15	OCEAN	AV	MONMOUTH B NJ 7750 BUSINESS PHONE: 561 000-0000
OTHER		ELLXOT I BERNSTEIN	[)()B:   09/30/1963 SEX: M RACE : W HT:510 WT:  185 BR:  BROWN		EYE: HAZEL
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS:2753 NW 34TH	ST	BOCA RATON FL 33434 BUSINESS PHONE: 561 245-8588


HOME PHONE:561 275-8102



HOME PHONE:561 886-7628

OTHER	CANDICE M BERNSTEJ:N

DOB: 10/09/1972

SEX: I' RACE: W HT: SOB WT: 125 HR: BLOND	EYE: GREEN

RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS:2753 NW 34TH	ST BUSINESS PHONE: 561 245-8588

BOCA RATON FL 33434	HOME PHONE:56l 886-7628

OTHER

DONALD TEACHER
SEX: M RACE: W BT:	0   WT:

DOB: 09/26/1944
0 HR: umtNOWN EYE: UNKNOWN

RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS: 4855	TECHNOLOGY WY
BUSDIESS PHONE: 561 000-0000

BOCA RATON FL 33431	HOME  PHONE:561 000-0000

OTHER		TRACI A KRATISH	DOB: 08/27/1978 SEX: F  RACE: W  HT:   507 WT : 135 HR:   BLOND		EYE:  BLUE
Rl!ISJ:DENTIAL ADDRESS:16068	GLENCREST AV	DELRAY BCH FL  33446	HOldE PHONE:561 512-1933 BUSINESS ADDRESS: 5100 '!'OWN CTR. CR., STE. 500, BOCA RATON, FL BUSINESS PHONE:561 955-8088

ROLE :

	OTHER
	ROLE NO. 3
	

	*NAMES* REAL , • •
	LAST
SIMON
	FIRST
PAMELA
	MIDDLE
BETH
	J/S
	R/S	DOB
l!'



SFX DIR APT#
AV	N	2603

CITY CHICAGO

ST	ZIP
IL 60611


O'l'HER	BUSlNXSS
000 0000	000 0000	(312) 819 7474

SCARS/MABKS/TATOOS: PSIMON@STPCORP.COM
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ROLE:
OTHER	ROLE  NO.  2
*NAMES*	LAST
REAL. • •    :tANTONI





FIRST
JILL




MIDDLE
MARLA




J/S R/S	DOB
F 10/25/65


*ADDRESS* NO.	STREET
HOME . • • •	2101 MAGNOLIA

*PHONE fS*	HOME
(847) 831 4915


SFX DIR APT#
LA

OTHER
000 0000


CITY	ST	ZIP
HIGHLAND PARK	IL  60035

BUSINESS
(312) 804 2318


SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS: JILLIANTONI@GMAIL.COM	IANTONI_JILL@NE.BAH.COM



ROLE:

	OTHER
	ROLE NO. 1
	

	*NAMES*
REAL • • •
	LAST FRIEDSTEIN
	FIRST
LISA
	MIDDLE
SUE
	J/S
	R/S	COB
W F 03/15/65



*ADDRESS* NO.	STREET HOME .... 2142 CHURCHILL

SFX DIR APT#
LA

CITY	ST	ZIP
HIGHLAND PARK	IL  60035


*PHONE #S*	HOME
(847) 877 4633


OTHER
000 0000


BUSINESS
(312) 000 0000


SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS: LISA@FRIEDSTEINS.COM	LISA@FRIEDSTEIN@GMAJ:L.COM





 (
*
) (
F
I
R
S
T
M
I
D
DLE
J
 
s 
 
R/S
DO
B
RICHARD
J
W
 
M
)REAL; • . NACLERIO

	*ADDRESS* NO.	STREET
	SFX
	DIR
	APT#
	CITY
	ST	ZIP

	HOME ..•.	876 CAMINO REAL OTHER•..	955 ESPLANADE
	
	E
	
	BOCA RATON
PELHAM
	FL	33428
NY	10803
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*PHONE #S*	HOME
(561)  394  3552

OTHER
(914) 738 2286

BUSINESS
(312) 000 0000




ROLE:
OTHER	ROLE NO.  11
*NAMES*	LAST
 (
*
ADDRE
S
S*
 
N
O.
S
T
REET
S
FX
D
I
R
APT#
.
C
I
TY
S
T
Z
I
P
O
T
HER.
 
.
.
0
 
P
.
O.
 
BOX
 
1
0
7
6
MI
AMI
FL
3
3
1
4
9
)REAL. • •   PEARSON




*PHONE #S*	HOME
(786)301 4048






FIRS'l'	MIDDLE	J/S R/S	DOB
WILLIAM	M	W M



OTHER	BUSINESS
(914) 000 0000	(312) 000 0000



ROLE:
OTHER	ROLE NO. 15
*NAMES*	LAST	FIRST	MIDDLE	J/S  R/S	DOB
REAL • • •   KAPLAN	SAMUEL	M

	*PHONE #S*	HOME
	.OTHER
	BUSINESS

	(818) 501 7766
	(914) 000 0000
	(312) 000 0000





ROLE:
OTHER	ROLE NO. 16




MIDDLE
J




J/s-R7.S--DOB
M


	*ADDRESS*   NO.	STREET
	SFX
	DIR
	APT#
	CITY
	ST	ZIP

	BUSINESS	700 FEDERAL
	HN
	S
	
	BOCA RATON
	FL  00000



*PHON!il #S*	HOME
(818) 000 0000

OTHER
(561) 393 5660

BUSINESS
(312) 000 0000
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ROLE:
OTHER	ROLE NO. 18
*NAMES*	LAST REAL ... CUNHA

*ADDRESS* NO.	STREET BUSINESS	250 AUSTRALIAN

*PHONE #S*		HOME (818) 000 0000




FIRST	MIDDLE	J/S R/S	DOB
JAMES	s	W M

SFX DIR APT#		CITY	ST		ZIP AV	s   1402	WEST PALM BEACH	li'L	33401

OTHER	BUSINESS
(561) ODO 0000	(561) 429 3924




ON 01/21/14 AT 1:45 PM I MET WITH ROBERT SPALLINA AND HIS ATTORNEY DAVID ROTH.	SGT. DAVID GROOVER WAS ALSO PRESENT DURING THE INTERVIEW, WE MET A1'
THE PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, DISTRICT 1 CONFERENCE ROOM, WHICH IS LOCATED AT 3228 GUN CLUB ROAD, WEST PALM BEACH, FL. ROBERT SPALLINA STATED THAT HE AND HIS PARTNER, DONALD TESCHNER, MET SIMON AND SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN IN 2007. ID: SAID THAT IN 2008 THE BERNSTEIN'S CAME TO THE
TESCHNER AND SPALLINA FIRM. HE SAID THAT THEY (THE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE) CREATED
WILLS AND TRUSTS FOR BOTH SIMON AND SHIRLEY IN 2008, AMONG OTHER PLANNING. SPALLINA TOLD US THAT SIMON HAD BEEN IN THE INSURANCE BUSINESS FOR 40 YEARS.
HE SAID THAT THE SUBJECT OF THE FIRST MEETINGS WAS THE SALE OF THE INSURANCE BUSINESS DOWN THE ROAD, AS WELL AS MOVING AROUND SOME STOCKS. SPALLINA STATED THE CONVERSATIONS WI'I'H SIMON AND THE THOUGHT PROCESS WAS THAT ONCE SIMON SOLD THE INSURANCE BUSINESS HE OWNED, ALL THE FAMILY WOULD BENEFIT FROM IT (FINANCIALLY) . HE SAID THE BUSINESS WAS NEVER SOLD, BUT A LOT OF PLANNING ANO PREPARATION WAS DONE FOR IT, TO INCLUDE SETTING UP A FLORIDA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AND A DELAWARE ASSET PROTECTION TRUST.		SPALLINA STATED THAT SIMON WAS ALWAYS CONCERNED WITH CREDITOR PROTECTION.	HE SAID THAT IS QUITE COMMON IN THE INSURANCE BUSINESS WORLD.
PAL	A REIT	NTS  FOR  THE
WILLS AND TRUSTS.	HE STATED THEY (SIMON &  SHIRLEY) HAVE FIVE CHILDREN AND 10 GRANDCHILDREN, AS WELL AS A STEP-GRANDCHILD.
SPALLINA SAID THAT THE ESTATE PLAN WAS SIMILAR TO MOST OTHERS, IT SAID
SHOULD ONE SPOUSE DIE FIRST, THE OTHER WILL RECEIVE EVERYTHING (ALL ASSETS). HE SAID THAT UNDER BOTH TRUSTS, THE INITIAL DOCUMENTS READ THAT UPON THE
SECOND DEATH, TWO CHILDREN (TED AND PAM) WHERE EXCLUDED.	HE TOLD US THIS TOOK PLACE SINCE BOTH TED AND PAM WERE SET UP WITH LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESSES AND THEY WANTED TO MAKE THE REMAINING CHILDREN (ELIOT, LISA, AND JILL) AS WHOLE
AS THEY COULD. NOTE: TED WAS WORKING WITH SIMON IN THE INSURANCE BUSINESS
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DOWN HERE IN FLORIDA AND PAM RECEIVED A COMPANY IN ILLINOIS.
SPALLINA REITERATED THAT UPON THE DEATH OF THE SECOND SURVIVOR , EVERYTHING FROM BOTH TRUSTS GOES TO JILL, LISA, AND ELIOT ADDING THAT SHIRLEY HAD ONE OTHER STIPULATION IN HER TRUST, WHICH STATED THAT  TED'S STEPSON,
(MATTHEW LOGAN) RECEIVED $200,000. HE TOLD ME THAT SHIRLEY HAD A LIKING TO MATTHEW SO SHE ADDED THAT TO HER TRUST, BUT THAT SIMON DID NOT BELIEVE IN THAT, THAT HE FELT EVERYTHING SHOULD GO TO BLOOD (A BIOLOGICAL CHILD) .
SPALLINA SAID THAT LATER ON IN 2008, SHIRLEY STATED SHE WANTED TO CHANGE HER TRUST DOCUMENTS IN REFERENCE TO THE MONEY LEFT TO MATTHEW LOGAN . HE STATED THAT AN  AMENDMENT  WAS  CREATED, WHICH WAS SIGNED BY SHIRLEY ON  NOV . 18, 2008 TAKING LOGAN OUT OF THE TRUST.
SPALLINA STATED THAT HE FELT THAT SIMON'S WISHES OVERRODE SHIRLEY'S IN THIS SITUATION. SPALLINA SAID THAT HE AND KIMBERLY MORAN (HIS EMPLOYEE & A NOTARY) WENT  TO SHIRLEY’S HOME FOR THE DOCUMENT TO  BE SIGNED. HE  SAID THAT RACHEL WALKER, SHIRLEY'S ASSISTANT, WAS PRESENT WHEN THE DOCUMENT WAS SIGNED. SHE AND SPALLINA ARE ON THE DOCUMENT AS WITNESSES, MORAN IS THE NOTARY FOR
SHIRLEY'S SIGNATURE.	HE TOLD Ml!:  THAT WAS THE LAST CHANGE SHIRLEY EVER MADE TO HER DOCUMENTS AND  THAT SHE PASSED ON DECEMBER 2010. SIMON WAS  S'l'ILL ALIVE AND THE TRUST READ  THAT EVERYTHING WENT  TO  HIS BENEFIT. SPALLINA REITERATED THAT HER  DOCUMENTS READ  THAT UPON SIMON'S DEATH,   EVERYTHING (HER ASSETS)WENT TO  JILL, LISA, AND   ELIOT.
SPALLINA STATED THAT    IN 2012, SIMON CONTACTED HIM STATING THAT HE WAS HAVING  CONCERNS ABOUT HOW HE  HAD  ELDfINATED TED AND  PAM FROM  HIS TRUST. HE STATED THAT IT IS POSSIBLE THAT THESE THOUGHTS CAME ON BECAUSE PAM STARTED SENDING HIM LETTERS.	HE SAID THAT SHE (PAM) HAD A LAWYER CONTACT BIS OFFICE AND   ASK FOR COPIES OF SHIRLEY'S TRUST DOCUMENTS. SPALLINA SAID THAT HE   MET WITH SIMON, WHO SAm THAT HE WAS CONSIDERING CHANGING HIS DOCUMENTS. HE SAID THAT ONE OF THE CHANGES DISCUSSED WAS HOW TO INCLUDE TED AND PAM'S CHILDREN,
SPALLINA STATED THAT SIMON HAD A LIB'E INSURANCE POLICY WITH THE BENEFIT OF $1,600,000. HE SAIC THAT THE POLICY' !IEAD THAT IF SIMON PASSED BEFORE SHIRLEY SHE RECEJ:VED 'l'HE BENEFIT, BUT IF SHIRLEY PASSED BEFORE BXM, THE FIVE CHILDREN RECEIVED THE BENEFJ:TS ONCE BE PASSED	THIS POLICY ORIGINATED OUT OF
[image: ]D THAT THIS POLICY AND ITS DISTRIBUTION Oi' l'UNDS-AREi--
CURRENTLY IN A FEDERAL COURT BATTLE.
SPALLINA STATED THAT A DISCUSSION TOOK PLACE WITH HIM ANO SIMON IN 2012; REFERENCE THE FACT THAT SIMON HAD ISSUES ON HOW AND WITH WHOM FtJNDS WERE GOING TO BE DISTRIBUTED TO UPON HIS DEATH. HE TOLD ME SIMON WAS HAVING RESERVATIONS
ABOUT TEO AND PAM NOT BEING IN HIS TRUST, AS WELL AS THAT FACT THAT HE THEN
HAD A GIRLFRIEND BY THE NAME OF MARITZ PUCCIO THAT HE WANTED TO PROVIDE FOR. HE ADDED THAT NO ONE IN THE FAMILY' WAS HAPPY THAT PUCCIO WAS IN SIMON 'S LIFE. HE ALSO TOLD ME THAT SIMON WANTED HIS GRANDCHILDREN TO RECEIVE BENEFITS FROM
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THE TRUST.
SPALLINA SAID THAT SIMON FIRST SUGGESTED MAKING BENEFICIARY CHANGES ON THE AFOREMEN'l'IONED LIFE INSURANCE POLICY. SPALLINA SAID THAT HE TOLD SIMON THAT WAS A  VERY BAD  IDll. HE TOLD ME  THAT THERE WAS SOMETHING CALLED AN EXERCISE OF POWER OF APPOINTMENT, PUT IN BOTH SIMON AND   SHIRLEY'S TRUST DOCUMENTS. HE SAID THIS GAVE THE LIVING SPOUSE THE ABILITY 'l'O MAKE CHANGES ON THE DECEASED SPOUSE'S DOCtlMEN'l'S. HE SAID THAT HE TOLD SIMON, THAT MAYBE THEY SHOULD EXPLORE OPTIONS WITH THAT.	HE SAID SIMON TOLD HIM THAT HE WANTED TO MAKE THE NECESSARY CHANGES TO HAVE BOTH TRUSTS READ THAT THE 10 GRANDCHILDREN WERE  THE BENEFICIARIES. HE TOLD ME  THAT HE TOLD SIMON (SI AS HE CALLS HIM) THAT HE COULD NOT MAKE THOSE CHANGES TO SHIRLEY'S TRUST BECAUSE SHE HAD WROTE TED AND PAM AND THEIR CHILDREN AS PREDECEASED IN HER TROST.
SPALLINA REITERATED THAT  SIMON CAN  DO WHATEVER HE WANTS WITH HIS ESTATE,
BUT ALL HE CAN DO WITH SHIRLEY'S TRUST IS GIVE IT TO LISA, JILL, AND ELIOT'S CHILDREN.	HE SAID THAT SIMON WAS NOT HAPPY ABOUT THIS.	HE  SAID THAT SIMON WAS VERY ADAMANT ABOUT LEAVING EVERYTHING IN THE ESTATES TO THE GRANDCHILDREN. HE ALSO SAID THAT HE ADVISED SIMON 'l'O NOT MAKE  CHANGES TO THE  LIFE INSURANCE POLICY OR THE ESTATES, MAKING PUCCIO A BENEFICIARY.	HE    STATED THAT THIS WILL ONLY CAUSE PROBLEMS AND CREATE LITIGATION.	SPALLINA SAID THE AFOREMENTIONED DISCUSSION AND MEETING TOOK PLACE IN FEBRUARY 2012. HE SAID THE MEETING CONCLUDED WITH SIMON SAYING HE NEEDED TO THINK ABOUT THINGS •
. HE TOLD ME THAT THREE MONTHS LATER , SIMON CONTACTED HIM STATING HE !<NEW WHAT HE WANTED TO DO. HE SAID THAT SIMON TOLD HIM HE WANTED TO LEAVE HIS INSURANCE POLICY ALONE, BUT THAT BE WAN'l'S BO'l'H TRUSTS TO GO TO HIS 10 GRANDCHILDREN.	SPALLINA SAID THAT HE EXPLAINED TO HIM AGAIN,  THAT  ONLY HIS TRUST, NOT SHIRLEY'S CAN GO TO BOTH GRANDCHILDREN, UNLESS HE TAKES ALL OF
THE ASSETS OUT OF THE SHIRLEY TRUST AND PUTS THEM INTO HIS NAME.	HE SAID THE COST OF TAE:ING THE ASSETS OUT OF SHilU.EY'S TRUST WOULD HAVE BEEN SIGNIFICANT, BECAUSE SHIRLEY'S DEATH OCCURRED BEFORE FEDERAL ESTATE TAX  CHANGES TOOK PLACE, SO AS  LONG  AS  IT STAYED IN  HER ESTATE IT WOULD  BE FREE OF 'l'AX,   BU'!' SHOULD IT 00 TO SIMON'S TRUST IT WILL BE TAXED.
THERE WAS ALSO AN ISSUE OF SUBJECTING THE ASSETS FROM SHIRLEY'S ESTATE TO
  j:RJl:O:l:.Tl)Rli-.:CE...LilElllT.-LSl.IlO( N ·ssc EESS TAATTEE-.-SPBA!l..L .LLLD ME THAT AT THIS TIME, SIMON SAID "GET MY CHILDlUlN ON THE PHONE".	HE SAID THAT SIMON TOLD HIM THAT HE WANTED HIS CHILDREN TO AGREE THAT ALL ASSETS FROM BOTH TRUSTS GO TO THE 10 GRANDCHILDREN.	HE SAID THAT SIMON TOLD HIM HE (SIMON) COULD GET THEM
TO AGREE.	SPALLINA CONFIRMED THAT THIS CONVERSATION OCCUIUU:D ON THE SAME DATE, DURING THE SAME PHONE CALL (CONFERENCE CALL)/ REGARDING THE WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING FORM FOR SHIRLEY'S ESTATE IN PBSO CASE #13-097087.
FROM A PREVIOUS INVESTIGATION DONE BY ME, I FOUND THAT SIMON SIGNED THE WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING ON 04/09/12, SO IT IS POSSIBLE THAT THE PHONE CALL
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OCCURRED ON THAT DATE.	I HAD ALSO NOTED IN MY REPORT THAT THERE WAS SOME DISCUSSION OF INHERITANCE AND WHO WAS TO GET WHAT.	SPALLINA SAID THAT DURING THE PHONE CALL, ALL FIVE KIDS AGREED THAT CHANGING THE INHERITANCE OF BOTH ESTATES TO THE GRANDCHILDREN WAS A GREAT IDEA.  HE SAID THAT ELIOT SPOKE THE MOST, STATING THINGS SUCH AS, GREAT IDEA DAD, WHATEVER YOU WANT TO DO, WHATEVER MAKES YOU FEEL BEST, WHATEVER IS BEST FOR YOUR HEALTH DAD.
SO, AFTER THE AFOREMENTIONED PHONE CALL, NEW DOCUMENTS WERE DRAWN UP FOR SIMON'S ESTATE.	THESE NEW DOCUMENTS GAVE EVERYTHING TO ALL   10 GRANDKIDS,  HE ALSO EXERCISED HIS POWER OF SHIRLEY'S ESTATE, LEAVING EVERYTHING TO ALL 10 GRANDKIDS, EVEN THOUGH LEGALLY HE COULD NOT INCLUDE TED AND PAM'S KIDS BECAUSE OF THE PREDECEASED LIMITATION.  HE SAID THESE DOCUMENTS WERE EXECUTED AT THE END OF JULY 2012. HE SAID SEVEN WEEKS LATER SIMON DIES, UNEXPECTEDLY.	I FOUND THAT SIMON PASSED ON SEPTEMBER 13, 2012 OF A HEART ATTACK.
SPALLINA SAID APPROXIMATELY TWO MONTHS.AFTER THAT, HIS OFFICE RECEIVED A REQUEST FROM ELIOT'S ATTORNEY, CHRISTINE YATES, FOR ALL DOCUMENTS RELATING TO SIMON AND SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, TO INCLUDE DOCUMENTS RELATING TO BERNSTEIN FAMILY REALITY, WHICH OWNS A HOME THAT ELIOT AND HIS FAMILY LIVE IN.	HE SAID THAT HIS HOME IS ACTUALLY OWNED AND IS FUNDED BY THREE TRUSTS THAT SIMON CREATED. THE THREE TRUSTS ARE IN THE NAME OF ELIOT'S THREE CHILDREN, (JACK, JAKE, AND DAN) .
SPALLINA TOLD ME THAT HE AND HIS PARTNER HAD DISCUSSIONS REFERENCE TO FULFILLING SIMON'S WISHES OF ALL 10 GRANDCHILDREN RECEIVING THE BENEFITS FROM BOTH SIMON AND SHIRLEY'S TRUSTS.	HE SAID THAT HE AND HIS PARTNER, DONALD TESCHNER, DISCUSSED DOING A SCRIVENER'S AFFIDAVIT REFERENCE REINSTATING TED AND PAM'S CHILDREN INTO SHIRLEY'S TRUST, SINCE THEIR NOTES WERE UNCLEAR TO AS
IF THE GRANDCHILDREN WERE OR WERE NOT DEEMED PREDECEASED, AS TED AND PAM WERE .
HE TOLD ME THAT THE DECISION WAS MADE TO NOT DO THE SCRIVENER'S AFFIDAVIT, DUE TO THE CHANCE THAT IT MAY NOT WORK.	HE SAID THOUGH, THAT AGAINST HIS BETTER JUDGMENT HE ALTERED THE FIRST PAGE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN TRUST AGREEMENT, BEFORE HE TURNED IT OVER TO YATES.	THE ORIGINAL
WAS MENTIONED EARLIER ON IN THIS REPORT AND STATES THAT SHIRLEY SIGNED IT ON NOVEMBER 18, 2008.	IT TOOK MATTHEW LOGAN OUT OF THE TRUST.
-+-		--..	A SAIC THAT   THE¥---N'l--l'AGGGYMENT;-- SKil'l'ED  FROM ONE TO THREE, SO HE TOOK IT UPON HIMSELF TO ADD IN NUMBER Two,
BEFORE SENDING IT TO YATES.	THE CHANGE THAT NUMBER TWO MADE TO THE TRUST, AMENDED PARAGRAPH E OF ARTICLE III, MAKING IT READ THAT ONLY TED AND PAM WERE CONSIDERED PREDECEASED, NOT THEIR CHILDREN.	HE SAID THE ORIGINAL TRUST STATES THAT TED, PAM, AND THEIR CHILDREN ARE DEEMED PREDECEASED.	SPALLINA SAID HE DID THIS AT THIS OFFICE IN BOCA RATON, FLORIDA. HE SAID THAT NO ONE ELSE TOOK PART IN ALTERING THE DOCUMENT.	HE SAID THAT HE DID IT TO MAKE SIMON'S WISHES AND THE VERBAL AGREEMENT FROM THE APRIL 2012 PHONE CONVERSATION COME TRUE.


printed  by E:uployee  Id  #: 8604    on   July 23,  2015  10 :01:34AM























http://oqs.pbso.org/index.cfin?fa=dspCase&fromrec=l&srhta=892ld8471e335034-BA8DBBD3-5056-          BA22-C2CBD4E5094C3,,.	7/23/2015

OQS - Viewing Case Number 14029489	Page 9 of 59
P A L M B E A C H C 0 U N T Y S H E R I F F' S 0 F F I C E	PAGE	9
[image: ]                                                  O F F E N S E R E P O R T	$, -.	\'.
DISPOSITION: ZULU

SPALLINA STATED THAT ALTHOUGH HE CREATED THE ALTERED FORM AND ATTACHED IT TO THE ORIGINALLY SIGNED/NOTARIZED FORM, HE RECEIVED NO INCOME OR GAIN FROM IT. HE STATED HE SOLELY DID IT TO FULFILL SIMON'S WISHES. HE CONFIRMED THAT THIS ALTERED DOCUMENT DID NOT GET FILED WITH THE COURTS.
SPALLINA STATED THAT AGAINST HIS ADVICE, A DISTRIBUTION WAS MADE FROM
ONE OF THE TRUSTS AFTER SIMON'S DEATH.	HE STATED THAT HE ADVISED AGAINST THIS

AND WHEN SIMON PASSED, A FORMER
$2,500,000.
SPALLINA ALSO TOLD ME THAT TRUSTS FROM SHIRLEY AND SIMON. FOR ELIOT'S CHILDREN'S TRUSTS.

PARTNER FILED A CLAIM AGAINST THE ESTATE FOR

IN 2006, ALL OF THE GRANDCHILDREN RECEIVED
HE STATED THAT YATES WAS ACTUALLY THE ATTORNEY SPALLINA STATED THAT SIMON WANTED ELIOT'S KIDS

TO HAVE A HOME, BUT DID NOT WANT THE HOME IN ELIOT'S NAME.
SPALLINA ALSO TOLD ME THAT IN 2009 SIMON CAME TO HIM AND SAID HE IS BUYING A HOUSE FOR ELIOT AND HIS FAMILY TO LIVE IN, BUT HE DOES NOT WANT ELIOT TO OWN THE HOME.	HE SAID THAT SIMON TOLD HIM THAT HE WANTED ELIOT'S CHILDREN'S THREE TRUSTS TO OWN THE HOME.	HE THEN SET UP A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, WHICH IS BERNSTEIN FAMILY REALTY.		HE SAID THAT SIMON SET UP AN
ACCOUNT AT LEGACY BANK.	HE SAID THAT SIMON FUNDED THE ACCOUNT, TO PAY FOR THE EXPENSES AT THE HOUSE.	RACHEL WALKER WAS IN CHARGE OF PAYING THOSE EXPENSES. HE SAID THAT AT SIMON'S DEATH THE ACCOUNT HAD VERY LITTLE MONEY IN IT. HE SAID THIS WAS THE TYPE OF ACCOUNT THAT ONLY ENOUGH MONEY WENT INTO IT EACH
MONTH TO COVER THE NECESSARY EXPENSES FOR THE HOME, SUCH AS POWER, WATER, AND MORTGAGE.
SPALLINA STATED THAT PRIOR TO SIMON'S DEATH, HE WAS THE MANAGER OF BFR, BUT AFTER HIS DEATH IT WAS TRANSFERRED TO OPPENHEIMER TRUST COMPANY, BECAUSE NO ONE IN THE FAMILY WANTED TO MANAGE IT. HE STATED THIS WAS BECAUSE NO ONE
WANTED TO DEAL WITH ELIOT.	HE SAID OTC BECAME THE TRUSTEE AND THE LEGACY BANK ACCOUNT GOT CLOSED OUT SINCE THE ACCOUNT HAD MINIMAL FUNDS IN IT AND SIMON WAS NO LONGER ALIVE TO FUND IT. HE STATED THAT OTC OPENED UP THEIR OWN BFR TRUST ACCOUNT.	HE SAID THAT WHEN THIS OCCURRED, THERE WAS APPROXIMATELY $80,000 IN EACH OF ELIOT'S CHILDREN'S TRUSTS.	HE SAID THAT ELIOT STARTED CALLING UP OTC ASKING FOR THEM TO PAY BILLS.

WORKING, THEY WERE ALSO ASKING FOR THEIR CREDIT CARD BILLS TO BE PAID, ALONG WITH THE NORMAL LIVING EXPENSES.	HE STATED THAT THE CREDIT CARD BILLS SHOWED CHARGES TO HIGH END RESTAURANTS, SUCH AS CAPITAL GRILL. SPALLINA SAID THAT DUE TO THE EXPENSES BEING PAID BY THE THREE CHILDREN'S TRUST, TO INCLUDE PRIVATE SCHOOL, THE TRUSTS WERE DRAINED BY AUGUST 2013.
SPALLINA STATED THAT TED BERNSTEIN IS THE TRUSTEE FOR SHIRLEY'S TRUST. HE SAID THAT SHIRLEY HAD A CONDO THAT WAS SOLD FOR $1,400,000 AND THAT MONEY WENT INTO THE TRUST. HE SAID THAT TED DISCUSSED WITH HIS SIBLINGS, POSSIBLY
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EXCLUDING ELIOT, THAT THERE WAS CONCERN ABOUT A CREDITOR GETTING SOME OF THE MONEY.	HE SAID THAT TED MADE A DISTRIBUTION TO SEVEN OF THE 10
GRANDCHILDREN'S TRUSTS.	FOUR OF WHICH INCLUDE TED'S THREE CHILDREN AND  PAM'S CHILD.	SPALLINA SAID THAT TED ONLY FUNDED SEVEN OF THE GRANDCHILDREN, BECAUSE ELIOT REFUSED TO OPEN ACCOUNTS FOR HIS THREE KIDS SO THAT TED COULD FUND THEM. HE SAID THAT IN SEPTEMBER OF 2013, $80,000 WAS DISTRIBUTED TO EACH OF THE SEVEN TRUSTS, WHICH IS A TOTAL OF $560,000. SPALLINA REITERATED THAT TED WAS TOLD TO NOT MAKE  DISTRIBUTIONS.
SPALLINA WAS ASKED AND CONFIRMED THAT THE ALTERED DOCUMENT REFERENCE SHIRLEY'S TRUST, IS THE ONLY MISTAKE THAT HE MADE .	HE  IS NOT AWARE  OF ANY OTHER MISTAKES.
I WAS SUPPLIED A COPY OF THE ALTERED DOCUMENT BY SPALLINA ON 01/22/14. THIS NARRATIVE IS NOT A VERBATIM ACCOUNT OF THE INTERVIEW WITH SPALLINA.
FURTHER INVESTIGATION WILL CONSIST OF MEETING WITH SIMON AND   SHIRLEY'S CHILDREN, IN ATTEMPT TO GAIN STATEMENTS FROM THEM.
THIS CASE REMAINS OPEN.
DETECTIVE RYAN W. MILLER #7704 01/24/14 @ 1153 HRS.
TRANS. VIA EMAIL/COPY/PASTE: 01/29/2014/MDR/#6405
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911:

DISPOSITION: ZULU
DIVISION: DETECTIVE

ECONOMIC CRIMES	*	*	*
SIGNAL CODE: 14	CRIME CODE:	NON CRIME CODE: OT	CODE: 9546 Ol/29/14	THURSDAY
ZONE: BR	GRID:	DEPUTY I.D.:	7704 NAME: MILLER	ASSIST:	TIME D 1020 A 1020 C 1021 OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 12/01/12 , 0000 HOURS AND	DATE: Ol/31/13 , 0000 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYPE:

INCIDENT LOCATION: 4855	TECHNOLOGY CITY: BOCA RATON

WY	APT. NO.: 700
STATE: FL	ZIP: 33431


NO. OFFENSES: 00 NO. OFFENDERS: UK NO. VEHICLES STOLEN:	0 NO. PREMISES ENTERED:	0 LOCATION: OTHER
NO. VICTIMS: 00 NO. ARRESTED:	0 FORCED ENTRY: 0



ON JAN. 28, 2014 I MET WITH TED BERNSTEIN WHO WAS ACCOMPANIED BY ATTORNEY ALAN ROSE.	ROSE IS A CIVIL ATTORNEY, SPECIALIZING IN PROBATE AND BUSINESS LITIGATION. THIS INTERVIEW TOOK PLACE AT THE PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION'S CONFERENCE ROOM, LOCATED AT 3228 GUN CLUB ROAD, WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33406 AT 11:46 A.M.	THE FOLLOWING IS A
NON-VERBAT IM ACCOUNT OF THE INTERVIEW:
TED STATED THAT HE AND HIS FATHER SIMON HAD AN OFFICE TOGETHER.	HE TOLD ME THAT IN 2007 HE HAD NOTICED THAT TESCHER AND SPALLINA STARTED FREQUENTING THE OFFICE AND THEY CONTINUED TO VISIT THE OFFICE QUITE OFTEN INTO 2008. HE SAID THAT HE THEN REALIZED THAT HIS PARENTS WERE CONDUCTING THEIR ESTATE PLANNING.	HE SAID THAT HE WAS NOT ASKED TO BE PART OF THE PLANNING, NOR DID
HE INQUIRE ABOUT IT. TED TOLD ME THAT HE rs  THE ELDEST CHILD OF FIVE, TO
INCLUDE JILL, LISA, ?AM, AND ELIOT. THE OFFICE FOR THE INS!JRANCE AGENCY THAT TED AND SIMON WORKED TOGETHER AT IS LOCATED AT 950 PENINSULA CORPORATE CIRCLE, BOCA RATON, FL 33487.
TED STATED THAT HE FOUND OUT UPON HIS FATHER'S DEATH, THAT HE WAS THE
TRUSTEE FOR HIS MOTHER 1 S TRUST. HE TOLD ME -THATTHE-ATTORNEY 'S (TESCHER AND
SPAT1T1INA) Mant HIM AWARE OF THIS		HE SAID HE Wll,$ AI.SO INFORMED-.HE-..w..A..S=-A C....",O"-  ---------­ TRUSTEE FOR SOME OTHER ACCOUNT.	HE TOW ME THAT HE IS NOT GOING TO INHERIT
AN INSURANCE AGENCY, BUT THAT HE AND HIS FATHER WERE PARTNERS . HE STATED THAT HE OWNS STOCK IN THE AGENCY WITH NO OPTION FOR HIM TO INHERIT OR PURCHASE HIS FATHER'S INTEREST IN THE COMPANY.	HE COl>1MENTED ON THE FACT THAT THE BUSINESS MAKES LITTLE INCOME THESE DAYS.
TED STATED THAT IN THE FIRST PART OF 2012, HIS FATHER (SIMON) HAD A
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DISCUSSION WITH HIM, REFERENCE AN ISSUE THAT PAM RAISED WITH SIMON ABOUT HOW THE DOCUMENTS FOR THE TRUSTS WERE DRAWN UP.	HE  TOLD ME  THAT HE BELIEVED PAM HAD SENT SIMON SOME INFORMATION OR A BOOK RELEVANT TO HER VIEW ON HOW YOU DO ESTATE PLANNING WHEN CHILDREN AND GRANDCHILDREN ARE INVOLVED. HE SAID THAT HIS FATHER DID ASK HIM HIS OPINION ON THINGS AND TED TOLD HIM THAT HE DID FEEL THAT THE GRANDCHILDREN MAY NOT UNDERSTAND IT IF THEY DID NOT RECEIVE AN INHERITANCE.	HE  STATED THAT HIS FATHER TOLD HIM THAT HE MADE A REALLY GOOD POINT AND  SOMETHING TO CONSIDER. TED SAID THAT SOON AFTER THAT CONVERSATION HIS FATHER ANNOUNCED THAT HE WANTED TO TALK WITH HIS CHILDREN ABOUT THE DISTRIBUTION OF HIS AND SHIRLEY'S ASSETS UPON HIS DEATH.	HE TOLD ME THAT
A CONFERENCE CALL MEETING TOOK PLACE INCLUDING HIS (SIMON'S) FIVE CHILDREN, SIMON, AND SPALLINA.	HE SAID THAT THE CONVERSATION WENT REALLY WELL AND SIMON GOT TO PROVIDE HIS WISHES VERY CLEARLY.
HE  STATED THAT SPALLINA EXPLAINED THE PROCESS LEGALLY, BUT HIS FATHER MADE A STATEMENT AND ASKED EACH CHILD DIRECTLY, HOW THEY FELT ABOUT IT. TED SAID THAT IT WAS TOLD TO HIM AND HIS SIBLINGS THAT SIMON WAS LEAVING ALL OF
HIS WEALTH TO HIS 10 GRANDCHILDREN EQUALLY.	HE SAID THAT SIMON TOLD THEM THAT THEY (THE CHILDREN) WERE EACH GETTING 1/5 OF A LIFE INSURANCE POLICY.	TED
SAID THAT IT WAS OBVIOUS THAT HIS FATHER WAS NOT ASKING FOR PERMISSION, BUT STATING CLEARLY WHAT HE THOUGHT WAS RIGHT.	TED SAID THAT EACH CHILD STATED THEY FELT OK ABOUT THE DECISION AND  THAT IT WAS HIS WEALTH TO MAKE  DECISIONS WITH. , TED STATED THAT HE BELIEVES THIS WAS  THE SAME  PHONE CALL WHERE HE WAS TOLD BY SPALLINA HE, AS WELL AS SIBLINGS, WOULD BE RECEIVING FORMS THEY NEEDED TO SIGN AND RETURN.	HE STATED THAT SOON AFTER THIS CALL HE RECEIVED THE
WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING FORM FOR HIS MOTHER'S ESTATE.	THIS IS THE DOCUMENT DISCUSSED IN PBSO CASE # 13-097087.
TED STATED THAT HE WAS NOT INVOLVED IN ANY  OTHER DISCUSSIONS REFERENCE ESTATES UNTIL HIS FATHER'S PASSING ON SEPTEMBER 13, 2012. HE SAID THAT
TESCHER AND SPALLINA TOLD HIM AFTER HIS FATHER'S DEATH THAT HE WAS THE TRUSTEE
FOR HIS MOTHER' S ESTATE.	HE SAID OVER MANY IN PERSON MEETINGS AND PHONE CALLS
HE WAS GIVEN GUIDANCE BY THE ATTORNEYS ON HOW TO PERFORM HIS DUTIES AS A	-
TRUSTEE, BECAUSE THIS WAS ALL NEW TO HIM.	HE HAD NEVER BEEN IN THIS ROLE
BEFORE	HE STATED HE WAS NOT PROVIDED A CHECKLIST OR BOOK ON HO™ TO PEBFQRM THESE DUTIES.	TED SAID THAT HE MADE IT CLEAR TO HIS SIBLINGS THAT HE IS THE TRUSTEE ON SHIRLEY'S TRUST.	TED STATED THAT HE WAS TOLD THAT SHIRLEY'S TRUST WAS TO BE DISTRIBUTED AMONGST HER 10 GRANDCHILDREN.	TED STATED THAT HE DID NOT READ ALL OF SHIRLEY'S TRUST DOCUMENTS AND THAT SPALLINA AND TESCHER HAD BOTH TOLD HIM SEVERAL TIMES HOW SHIRLEY'S TRUST WAS TO BE DISTRIBUTED.
TED SAID THAT HE DID READ IN THE DOCUMENTS WHERE THE 10 GRANDCHILDREN WERE TO RECEIVE THE ASSETS FROM THE TRUST.	HE SAID THAT HE DID ISSUE A PARTIAL DISTRIBUTION TO THE SEVEN OF THE 10 GRANDCHILDREN.	HE DID NOT ISSUE
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DISTRIBUTIONS TO ELIOT'S CHILDREN BECAUSE ELIOT REFUSED TO SET UP ACCOONTS
FOR THE FUNDS TO BE SENT TOO. HE ALSO TOLD ME THAT ELIOT TOLD JUDGE COLIN IN COURT THAT HE DID NOT WANT TO SET UP THE ACCOUNTS FOR HIS CHILDREN TO RECEIVE THE FUNDS, BECAUSE THE FUNDS BELONG TO HIM, NOT HIS CHILDREN.	HE STATED THAT ELIOT HAD MENTIONED OTHER REASONS IN E-MAILS FOR NOT TAKING THE MONEY . HE ALSO STATED THAT ELIOT REFERENCED THE MONEY AS CRIME OR BLOOD MONEY.
HE STATED THAT SPALLINA TOLD HIM IT WAS OK 'l'O DISTRIBUTE THE FUNDS.	HE STATED THA'l' TESCHER AND SPALLINA RESPONDED VIA E-MAIL ON HOW TO RECEIVE THE FUNDS, SUCH AS SETTING OP TRUST ACCOUNTS FOR THE FONDS TO GO INTO . TED TOLD ME THAT THERE WERE CONVERSATIONS, WHERE HE WAS TOLD THAT SIMON1 S ASSETS COULD NOT BE DISTRIBUTED DUE TO CREDITORS FILING AGAINST THE ESTATE, BUT HE WAS LEAD TO BELIEVE IT WAS OK TO MAKE A PARTIAL DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS FROM SHIRLEY'S ESTATE, BUT THAT THEY WOULD NEED TO BE CAlUCll'UL IN REGARDS TO DISTRIBUTING FUNDS THAT WERE OBTAINED THROUGH LIQUIDATING HER JEWELRY AND PERSONAL
PROPERTY. TED ALSO COMMENTED THAT ONE OF THE GOALS OF MAKING THE: DISTRIBUTIONS WAS TO ASSIST ELIOT AND HIS FAMILY, BECAUSE THEY WERE RONNING LOW ON FUNDS. HE STATED THIS DERIVED FROM ELIOT'S POTENTIAL MISUSE OF FUNDS THAT WERE IN HIS CHILDREN 'S TRUSTS IN RELATION TO BERNSTEIN FAMILY REALITY
(ELIOT'S HOME)AND ELIOT'S SPENDING AND EXPENSES .
TED CONFI!UofED THAT HE DID NOT MARE ANY DECISIONS IN RELATION TO SIMON'S INSURANCE POLICY GENERATED OUT OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS. HE STATED THAT HE UNDERSTOOD THE POLICY TO BE OWNED BY SIMON PERSONALLY. HE STATED HE UNDERSTOOD THE POLICY TO READ AS, SHOULD SHIRLEY PASS BEFO!U: HIM, THE BENEFITS WOULD GO TO THE FIVE CHILDREN .
TED CONFIRMED THAT HE WAS NOT THE TRUSTEE FOR SIMON'S ESTATE, BUT THAT IT WAS EXPLAINED TO HIM, VERBALLY, THAT ALL 10 GRANDCHILDREN WILL RECEIVE THE ASSETS l1'ROM THAT ESTATE IN AN EQUAL DISTRIBUTION AT SOME POINT IN TIME, WE DID DISCUSS THE POWER OF APPOINTMENT PUT IN THE TRUST DOCUMENTS. IT APPEARED AS IF TED WAS NOT AWARE OF ANYTHING CALLED A POWER OF APPOINTMENT, UNTIL THE LAST FEW WEEKS , THAT WAS WHEN SPALLINA NOTIFIED THE COURTS OF HIS WITHDRAW FROM BEING THE ATTORNEY FOR SIMON AND SHIRLEY 'S ESTATES. IT APPEARS IT WAS EXPLAINED TO HIM AT THAT TIME.
TED TOLD ME THAT HE AND HIS FATHER HAD A GOOD BUSINESS AND PERSONAL RELATIONSHIP, HE SAID THAT HE HAS A GOOD RELATIONSHIP WITH ALL OF HIS SIBLINGS, EXCEPT FOR ELIOT. HE SAID THAT HE GOT ALONG WITH HIS MOTHER, PRIOR TO HER PASSING . HE TOLD ME THAT RACHEL WALKER WAS EMPLOYED BY HIS MOTHER AND FATHER.	HE SAID THAT HE GOT ALONG WITH WALKER AND THAT SHE HELPED HIS MOTHER, SHIRLEY, PRIOR TO SHIRLEY'S PASSING. TED TOLD ME THAT MARITZA PUCCIO WAS SOMEONE THAT WORKED FOR HIM AND AS WELL AS HIS PARENTS. HE STATED THAT SHE HELPED AROUND THE HOMES, CLEANING AND/OR CARING FOR CHILDREN, HE STATED THAT HE MET HER AROUND 2003 OR 2005. HE SAID THAT HE NO LONGER HAS A RELATIONSHIP
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WITH HER. HE SAID THAT SIMON DID HAVE AN  INTIMATE RELATIONSHIP WITH PUCCIO AFTER SHIRLEY PASSED.	HE STATED THAT PUCCIO DID RECEIVE SOME TYPE OF FINANCIAL BENEFIT FROM SIMON, PRIOR TO HIM PASSING.	HE SAID THAT PUCCIO WAS LIVING WITH SIMON AND   HER BILLS WERE BEING PAID FOR. THIS MAY OR MAY NOT BE THE FINANCIAL BENEFIT; TED DID NOT SEEM TO BE SURE.	HE  DID STATE THAT IT APPEARED THAT SIMON WAS GENUINELY INVESTED INTO THE RELATIONSHIP HE HAD WITH PUCCIO.
TED SAID THAT HE HAS NOT SPOKEN TO SPALLINA ABOUT HIM WITHDRAWING FROM BEING THE ATTORNEY FOR THE TRUSTS, BUT THAT HE DID SPEAK WITH TESCHER.	HE SAID THAT TESCHER TOLD HIM HE HAD  BEEN MADE AWARE OF A FABRICATED DOCUMENT THAT WAS POTENTIALLY PROBLEMATIC FOR THE ESTATES.	HE SAID THAT TESCHER TOLD HIM THAT SPALLINA CREATED THE FABRICATED DOCUMENT AND   IT ESSENTIALLY IMPACTED THE ABILITY FOR SIMON TO DISTRIBUTE FUNDS TO ALL 10 GRANDKIDS. TED SAID THAT TESCHER TOLD HIM THAT HE HAD ONLY RECENTLY BECOME AWARE OF THIS DOCUMENT, APPROXIMATELY THREE WEEKS AGO FROM TODAY (01/28/14).
ATTORNEY ALAN ROSE PROVIDED A STATEMENT, STATING HE WISHED TO CLARIFY SOME THINGS IN REGARDS TO HOW THE ESTATE DOCUMENTS READ IN HIS OPINION.	HE STATED THAT SHIRLEY'S ASSETS WENT TO LISA, JILL, AND ELIOT OR THEIR LINEAL DECEDENTS.	HE STATED THAT ONCE SHIRLEY PASSED HER ASSETS WENT INTO HER TRUST. HE STATED THAT SIMON WAS THE SOLE BENEFICIARY FOR HIS LIFE. HE STATED THAT SIMON DID HAVE A POWER OF APPOINTMENT THAT HE COULD EXERCISE; REFERENCE SHIRLEY'S TRUST, CHANGING THE BENEFITS TO LISA, JILL, AND  ELIOT'S CHILDREN. SIMON COULD CHANGE HIS DOCUMENTS AT ANY TIME UP TO HIS DEATH. ALAN STATED THERE IS QUESTION AS TO WHETHER OR NOT SIMON HAD  THE POWER TO DISTRIBUTE THE FONDS FROM THE TRUST TO SIX GRANDCHILDREN OR 10. THE 10 WOULD INCLUDE THE CHILDREN OF ALL FIVE OF SIMON'S KIDS,
HE STATED THAT SHIRLEY'S ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS STATE THAT TED AND PAM AND THEIR LINEAL DECEDENTS ARE  CONSIDERED PREDECEASED.	HE STATED THAT WERE OTHER WAYS TO MAKE  SIMON'S WISHES COME TRUE FOR THE ESTATES.	HE SAID THAT CHANGES COULD HAVE BEEN MADE TO SIMON'S DOCUMENTS TO REFLECT SHIRLEY'S SO THAT EQUAL DISTRIBUTIONS WERE MADE AMONGST THE 10 GRANDCHILDREN.	THIS EXPLANATION OF THE DOCUl<IENTS GENERATED A SIMILAR IF NOT THE SAME CONCLUSION AS THAT OF SPALLINA'$ FRClM I.AST WE
I ALSO COMMUNICATED WITH ELIOT BERNSTEIN SEVERAL TIMES THIS WEEK AND LAST WEEK IN ATTEMPT TO ARRANGE AN INTERVIEW WITH HIM IN PERSON.	HE CANCELED THE LAST TWO MEETINGS WE HAD SET. AT THIS TIME HE HAS REFUSED TO SET A NEW MEETING DATE.
THIS CASE REMAINS OPEN.
DETECTIVE RYAN W. MILLER #7704 01/29/14 @ 1425 HRS.
TRANS. VIA EMAIL/COPY/PASTE: 01/29/2014/MDR/#6405
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DISPOSITION: ZULU
DIVISION: DETECTIVE

	911:
ECONOMIC CRIMES
	
	'*
	
	*	'*
	

	SIGNAL CODE: 14
	CRIME
	CODE:	NON
	CRIME CODE:
	OT	COD!il : 9546 01/31/14
	THORSDAY


.ZONE: BR	GRID:	DEPUTY I.O. :	7704 NAME: MILLER	ASSIST:	TIME D 1020 A 1020 C 1021 OCCURRED BETWEEN DAT!il : 12/01/12 , 0000 HOURS AND	DATE: 01/31/13 , 0000 HOURS
lilXCEPTION TYPE:

INCIDENT LOCATION: 4855	 TECHNOLOGY CITY: BOCA RATON

WY	APT. NO. : 700
STATE: FL	ZIP: 33431


NO. OFFENSES: 00 NO. OFFENDERS: UK NO. VEHICLES STOLEN:	0 NO. PREMISES ENTERED:	 0 LOCATION: OTHER .
NO. VICTIMS: 00 NO. ARRESTED:	0 FORCED ENTRY: 0



ON 01/29/14 I ATTEMPTED TO MAKE CONTACT WITH LISA FRIEDSTEIN, JILL IANTONI, AND  PAMELA SIMON VIA E-MAIL. THEY ARE  THE THREE DAUGHTERS OF SIMON AND SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN.	I USED THE INFORMATION THAT WAS  PROVIDED TO ME BY ELIOT ON 09/10/13. I ATTACHED READ RECEIPTS TO THE E-MAIL. I RECEIVED A READ RECEIPT FROM PAMELA 01/30/14 AT 4:59 AM.	ON 01/30/14 I PLACED PHONE CALLS TO JILL AND LISA, USING THE PHONE NUMBERS ELIOT HAD PROVIDED M!il . I LEFT MESSAGES ASKING THEM TO CALL ME BACK.	ON 01/31/14 I BRIEFLY SPOKE WITH LISA1    BUT ASKED THAT SHE CALL BACK SO WE  CAN FURTHER DISCUSS THIS CASE. TO DATE, I HAVE  NOT RECEIVED A CALL OR E-MAIL FROM PAM OR JILL. THIS CONCLUDES MY SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT.
THIS CASE REMAINS OPEN.
DETECTIVE RYAN W ,   MILLER #7704 01/31/14 @ 1430 HRS.
TRANS. VIA :&:MAIL/COPY/PASTE: 02/04/2014/MDR/#6405

·----------------..·----  -------..-......_._._m-·•·•·-..--.·----------------or-.......----..-----.., -·m•• • - -- - - - •=-=- - -=-=- --	-
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DISPOSITION: ZULU DIVISION: DETECTIVE
5111:
ECONOMIC CRIMES	*	*	*
SIGNAL CODE: 14	CRIME CODE:	NON CRIME CODE: OT	CODE: 9546  02/12/14	THURSDAY
ZONE: BR GRID:	DEPUTY I.D. :	7704 NAME: MILLER	ASSIST:	TIME D 1020 A 1020 C 1021 OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 12/01/12 , 0000 HOURS AND DATE: 01/31/13 , 0000 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYPE:


INCIDENT LOCATION: 4855	TECHNOLOGY CITY: BOCA RATON

WY	APT. NO.: 700
STATE: FL	ZIP: 33431


NO. OFFlilNSES : 00 NO. OFFENDERS : UK NO.VEHICLES STOLEN:	0 NO.PREMISES ENTERED:  0 LOCATJ:ON: OTHER
NO. VICTIMS :00 NO ..ARRESTED : 0 FORCED ENTRY: 0



ON 02/11/14 I REACHED OUT TO KJ:MBERLY MOEU\N rN ATTEMPT TO SPEAK WITH HER REFERENCE THIS CASE.  ON 02/12/14 I WAS INFORMED BY HER ATTORNEY THAT SHE WISHES TO EXERCISE HER RIGHT TO NOT SPEAK WITH ME REFERENCE THIS CASE .
HIS CASE REMAINS OPEN. DETECTIVE RYAN W.MILLER #7704 02/12/14 @ 0850 HRS.
TRANS.VIA  EMAIL/COPY/PASTE.:02/13/2014/MDR/#6405
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DISPOSITION: ZULU
DIVISION: DETECTIVE
911:
ECONOMIC  CRIMES	*	*	*
SIGNAL CODE: 14	CRIME CODE:	NON CRIME CODE: OT	CODE: 9546  02/12/14	THURSDAY
ZONE: BR GRID:	DEPO'l'Y J:.D. :	7704 NAME: MILLER	ASSIST:	TIME D 1020 A 1020 C 1021
OCCURRED   BETWEEN DATE: 12/01/12 , 0000 HOURS AND      DATE: 01/31/13 , 0000 HOURS EXCEPTION TYl?E:

INCIDENT LOCATION: 4855	TECHNOLOGY CIH: BOCA RATON

WY	Al?T.  NO. : 700
STATE: !'L	ZIP:33431


NO. OFFENSES:00 NO. OFFENDERS: UK NO.VEHICLES STOLEN:	0 NO.PREMISES ENTERED: 0 LOCATION: OTHER
NO. VICTIMS :00 NO.ARRESTED: 0 FORCED ENTRY; 0



ON 02/12/14 I SPOKE WITH SAMUEL KAPLAN OF LOS ANGELES, CA. WE SPOKE OVER THE PHONE (818-501-7766). HE CONFIRMED HE WAS SIMON BERNSTE:IN'S &'I{IEND OF MANY YEARS, GOING BACK TO TEENS. HE TOLD ME THAT THEY TALKED AT LEAST EVERY DAY, SOMETIMES TWICE A DAY. HE TOLD ME THAT FOR MANY MONTHS AHEAD 01!' SIMON'S PASSING SIMON TOLD HIM THAT HE WAS LEAVING EVERYTHING TO THE GRANDCHILDREN
NOT HIS CHILDREN.	KAPLAN SAID THAT SIMON TOLD HIM ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS THAT THE GRANDCHILDREN WERE GETTING AN INHERITANCE FROM THE ESTATE($), NOT THE CHILDREN . HE SAID THAT SIMON DID NOT GET DOWN TO THE SPBCIFICS Oi' WHAT ESTATE (SHIRLEY 'S OR HIS), BUT HE TOOK IT AS EVERYTHING {BOTH ESTATES), DIDN'T REALLY ASK MUCH AS IT WAS NOT HIS BUSINESS. KAPLAN TOLD ME THAT HE FELT THAT SIMON WAS OF SOUND MIND AND HAD TO NO REASON TO BELIEVE OTHERWISE.
THIS CASE REMAJ:NS OPEN. DETECTIVE RYAN W. MILLER #7704 02/l2/14  @ 1217 HRS.
TRANS. VIA EMAIL/COPY/PASTE: 02/14/2014/MDR/#6405
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DISPOSITION: ZULU
DIVISION: DE'l'ECTIVE

ECONOMIC CRIMES	*	*	*
SIGNAL CODE: 14	CRIME CODE:	NON CRIME CODE: OT	CODE: 9546 02/14/14	THURSDAY
ZONE: BR	GRID:	DEPUTY I.D.:	7704 NAME: MILLER	ASSIST:	TIME D 1020 A 1020 C 1021 OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 12/01/12 / 0000 HOURS AND DATE: 01/31/13 , 0000 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYPE:

INCIDENT LOCATION: 4855	TECHNOLOGY CITY: BOCA :RATON

WY	APT. NO. : 700
STATE: FL	ZIP: 33431


NO. OFFENSES: 00  NO. OFFENDERS: UK NO. VEHICLES STOLEN:	0	NO. PREMISES ENTERED: 0
LOCATION: OTHER
NO. VICTIMS: 00 NO. ARRESTED:	0 FORCED ENTRY: 0



ON 02/06/14 I SPOKE WITH JILL IANTONI. HER ATTORNEY WILLIAM PEARSON WAS PRESENT WITH ME DURING THE PHONE CALL.	IANTONI WAS NOT SURE IF SHE WAS AWARE THAT HER PARENTS WERE MEETING WITH TESCHER AND SPALLINA BACK IN 2007.  SHE DOES NOT THINK SHE WAS AWARE IN 2008 THAT WILLS AND  TRUSTS WERE  DRAWN UP FOR HER PARENTS.	SHE TOW MB:  THAT SHE PROBABLY REALIZED THERE WERE WILLS AND TRUSTS ONCE HER DAD  TOLD HER HE HAD   CHANGED OR WAS CHANGING HIS TRUST OR IT WAS POSSIBLE SHE BECAME AWARE ONCE HER MOM PASSED, BUT SHE REALLY IS NOT CERTAIN.	SHE TOLD ME  THAT NO ONE CALLED  HER AFTER HER MOM PASSED AWAY AND
TOLD BER SPECIFICALLY Sm: WAS RECEIVING AN INHERITANCE FROM HER MOTHER 1 S TRUST (THAT SHE aEMEMBERS) .
SHE SAID THAT SHE REMEMBERS BEING ON A CONFERENCE CALL  WITH HER SIBLINGS,
HER FATHER, AND ROBERT Sl?ALLINA.	SHE SAID THAT SPALLINA SPOKE ON BEHALF OF SIMON, STATING IT WAS NOT AN EASY CALL TO MARE.	SHE SAID SHE WAS TOLD THAT HER FATHER MADE A DECISION BASED ON CONVERSATIONS HE HAD WITH OTHER SIBLINGS,
THAT HER FATHER WAS GOING TO CHANGE HIS TRUST AND/OR WILL (SAID NOT SURE WHICH). SHE SAID THAT SPALLINA DID NOT FEEL IT WAS A GOOD DECISION FOR SIMON
---------To-	-.-SHE-SAID THAT SPALLINA STATED -Iflf ADVISED. AGAINST IT. SHE 'l'OLD MB
THAT SPAL	AID  H	L SIMON.....'l'.a....MAKE-HIS OWN    DECISIONS-AND'------------  THAT SIMON FELT CHANGES NEEDED TO BE MADE.
SHE TOLD ME THAT SPALLINA SAID THAT SIMON WANTED EVERYTHING TO GO TO
HIS 10 GRANDCHILDEEN.	SHE SAID THAT HER FATHER DID NOT ASK HER ON THIS PHONE CONVERSATION SPECIFICALLY IF SHE WAS OK WITH THIS. SHE SllD SHE DOES ·NOT REMEMBER WHAT SHE SAID DURING THE CONFERENCE CALL IN REGARD.S TO AGREEING
WITH IT. SHE TOLD ME THAT SHE MAY HAVE HOWEVER SIGNED SOME SORT OF DOCUMENT
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AGREEING TO IT,
SHE SAID THAT CONVERSATIONS TOOK PLACE AFTER THE CONFERENCE CALL, WHICH SHED SOME LIGHT ON TO WHY HER FATHER WAS MAKING THE CHANGES.	SHE SAID SHE UNDERSTOOD IT MOR&: THEN.	SHE ALSO TOLD :tdE SHE WAS NEVER  UNDER THE THOUGHT PROCESS THAT SHE WAS RECEIVING AN INHERITANCE, SO SHE WAS NOT DEVASTATED ONCE SHE FOUND OUT HER FATHER WAS MAKING CHANGES,	SHE DID IMPLY THAT BER FATHER HAD CONVERSATIONS WITH HER SISTER, PAM, WHICH IN TURN INFLUENCED HIS DECISION TO  CHANGE BIS TROST. SHE TOLD  ME THAT SHE DOES NOT REMEMBER IF SHE WAS TOLD DURING THE CONFElU:NCE CALL WHAT HER MOTHER'S TRUST SAID, NOR DOES SHE REMEMBER IF THEY TALKED ABOUT A LIFE INSURANCE POLICY DURING THIS CALL.
JILL TOLD ME THAT ONCE HER FATHER PASSED THERE WAS A !?HONE CALL(S)WITH
SPALLINA WHERE HE AGAIN STATED THAT HE ADVISED SIMON AGAINST WHAT HE DID AND WAS VERY ADAMANT THAT PAM WAS CUT OUT OF AN INHERITANCE.	SHE SAJ:D THAT ONCE TIME PASSED, SPALLINA'S STANCE SEEMED TO SOMEWHAT CHANGE.	SHE STATED THAT SHE IS NOT SURE WHO REACHED OUT TO REFERENCE THE PARTIAL DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS. SHE TOLD ME SHE DID NOT REALIZE HER MOTHER 1S CONDO WAS UP FOR SALE , UNTIL IT SOLD . SHE STATED THAT, ALTHOUGH SHE ASKED FOR PAPERWORK, SHE NEVER RECEIVED
IT REFERENCE THE SALE OF THE CONDO.
SHE TOLD ME THAT SHE BELIEVES SHE DID SIGN A !?APER REFERENCE RECEIVING THE PARTIAL DISTRIBUTION, BUT IS NOT REALLY SURE WHAT IT SAID. SHE STATED TBA'!' HER BROTHER-IN-LAW, SKOOTER (PAM'S HUSBAND) DAVID SIMON, TED, AND SPALLINA ALL DISCUSSED TAKING THE PARTIAL DISTRIBUTIONS, DUE TO THE FACT THAT CREDITORS COULD HAVE CLAIM TO IT. SH TOLD ME THAT SHE CANNOT REMEMBER WHAT WAS SAID WORD FOR WORD, BUT THAT DAVID SIMON SEEMED TO BE PUSHING THE ISSUE AND THAT TED MENTIONED NEEDING TO LOOK INTO I'l' MORE LEGALLY1  REFERlUNG TO STANSBURY AND A CLAIM THEY MAY HAVE OR WAS COMING .
SHE STATED THAT SHE SUPPLIED A STATEl.dENT TO THE BEST AS SHE COULD REMEMBER IT. SHE SAID1   SHE BELIEVES SHE WOULD WANT TO PURSUE CHARGES IF SOMETHING CRIMINAL CAME OF THIS AND SHE WAS THE VIC IM.
THIS CONCLUDED THE INTERVIEW.	THIS CASE REMAINS OPEN. DETECTIVE RYAN W. MILLER #7704
1-------·027n7rrs--rn·o·-HR"s.	-- ·--·--	··-· -----··
TRANS. VIA EMAIL/COPY/PASTE: 02/24/2014/MDR/#6405
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INCIDENT LOCATION: 4855	ECBNOLOGY
CITY:BOCA RATON

WY	APT.NO,:700
STATE: FL	ZIP: 33431


NO. OFFENSES:00 NO. OFFENDERS: UK NO.VEHICLES STOLEN: 0 NO. PREMISES ENTERED:	0
LOCATION: OTHER
NO. VICTIMS:00 NO. ARRESTED: 0 FORCED ENTRY:0


ON 02/14/14 X RECEIVED COPIES OF RECEIPT OF PARTIAL DISTRIBU'l'ION FORM FROM ATTORNEY ALAN ROSE,  I RECEIVED A FORM SIGNED BY PAMELA SIMON IN REGARDS TO MOLLY SIMON, SIGNED AT1GT1ST 30, 2013. I RECEIVED ONE SIGNED BY JILL IANTONI IN REGAEIDS TO JULIA IANTONI SIGNED ON AtlGO'ST 30, 2013. I RECEIVED THREE
SIGNED BY TED  BERNSTEIN, ONE FOR  EACH  MICHAEL, ALBXANDRIA, AND  ERIC BERNSTEIN. THEY WERE NOT DATED.
THE FORM READS THAT THE AFOREMENTIONED GRANDCHILDREN (MOLLY, JULIA, MICHAEL, ALEXANDRIA, AND ERIC) OF SIMON BE!mSTEIN Aiu: TO RECEIVE $80,000 EACH INTO THEIR TRUSTS.·IT ALSO STIP'OLATES THAT 'l'HE MONEY IS TO BE. RETURNED Il" THE COURTS DEEM THAT IT WAS IMPROPERLY DISTRIBUTED. IT REFERENCES THE SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN TRUST AG:REEMENT.
THIS CASE REMAINS OPEN. DETECT.IVE RYAN W.  MILLER #7704 02/14/14 @ 1457 HRS.
TRANS .VIA EMAIL/COPY/PASTE: 02/20/2014/MDR/16405
-··------ -------------------------- . -·-- ..
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INCIDENT LOCATION: 4855	TECHNOLOGY CITY: BOCA RATON

WY	APT. NO.: 700
STATE: FL	ZIP: 33431


NO. OFFENSES: 00 NO. OFFENDERS: UK NO. VEHICLES STOLEN:	0 NO. PREMISES ENTERED:	0 LOCATION: OTHER
NO. VICTIMS: 00 NO. ARRESTED:	0 FORCED ENTRY: 0


ON 02/18/14 I MET WITH PATRICIA FITZMAURICE, WHO WAS SIMON'S THERAPIST. SHE INFORMED ME THAT HER SESSIONS WITH HIM WERE CONFIDENTIAL AND SHE WOULD NOT DISCUSS THOSE.	SHE DID STATE TO ME THAT HE HAD TOLD HER OUTSIDE OF A SESSION THAT HIS INTENTIONS WERE TO LEAVE HIS ESTATE TO HIS 10 GRANDCHILDREN.
THIS CONCLUDED MY DISCUSSION WITH HER.	THIS CASE REMAINS OPEN. DETECTIVE RYAN W. MILLER #7704
02/18/14 @ l115 HRS.
TRANS. VIA EMAIL/COPY/PASTE: 02/20/2014/MDR/#6405
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DISPOSITION: ZULU DIVISION: DETECTIVE

ECONOMIC CRIMES	*	*	*
SIGNAL CODE: 14	CRIME CODE:	NON CRIME CODE: OT	CODE: 9546  02/18/14	THURSDAY
ZONE: BR	GRID:	DEPUTY I.D.:	7704 NAME: MILLER	ASSIST:	TIME D 1020 A 1020 C 1021 OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 12/01/12 , 0000 HOURS AND	DATE: 01/31/13 , 0000 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYPE :

INCIDENT LOCATION: 4855	TECHNOLOGY CITY: BOCA RATON

WY	APT. NO. : 700
STATE: FL	ZIP: 33431


NO. OFFENSES: 00 NO. OFFENDERS: UK NO. VEHICLES STOLEN:	0 NO. PREMISES ENTERED:	0 LOCATION: OTHER
NO. VICTIMS: 00 NO. ARRESTED:	0 FORCED ENTRY: 0



THE FOLLOWING IS A NON-VERBATIM ACCOUNT OF AN INTERVIEW:
ON 02/06/14 I SPOKE WITH LISA FRIEDSTEIN.	HER ATTORNEY, WILLIAM PEARSON, WAS PRESENT WITH ME DURING THE TIME I SPOKE WITH LISA. LISA TOLD ME THAT SHE WAS NOT AWARE IN 2007 THAT HER PARENTS MET WITH SPALLINA AND TESCHER.	SHE STATED TO ME THAT IN 2008 SHE WAS NOT AWARE OF THE FACT THAT HER PARENTS HAD WILLS AND TRUSTS DRAWN UP.	SHE TOLD ME THAT SHE BECAME AWARE OF THE WILLS AND TRUSTS ONCE HER MOTHER PASSED AWAY.	SHE SAID THAT ONCE HER MOTHER PASSED, HER FATHER TOLD HER THAT HER MOTHER' S TRUST READ THAT SHE , ELIOT, AND JILL WERE TO RECEIVE AN INHERITANCE FROM HER MOTHER'S ESTATE.		SHE SAID THIS CONVERSATION CAME ABOUT BECAUSE PAM SENT SIMON A LETTER QUESTIONING HOW ESTATES WERE TO BE DISTRIBUTED. LISA SAID THAT HE TOLD HER FATHER TO MAKE ANY CHANGES HE FELT NECESSARY, SUGGESTING TO MAKE IT EQUAL ALL IF HE THOUGHT IT SHOULD BE.		SHE STATED TO ME THAT THIS WAS A ONE ON ONE CONVERSATION SHE HAD WITH HER FATHER.
LISA TOLD ME THAT SHE REMEMBERS THE CONFERENCE CALL THAT WAS MENTIONED BY HER OTHER SIBLINGS. SHE TOLD ME THAT SPALLINA STARTED THE CONFERENCE CALL AND MENTIONED AT THE BEGINNING OF THE CALL THAT HE WAS AGAINST WHAT SIMON WAS
DOING-;-BuT-IT-WKS-uP-TO- -SIHON--TO_IDU<E _ HIS 'OWN'OECISIONs-:--f:fHl :-!fA b------ii'HAT-StMON DECIDED TO CHANGE HOW THE MONEY WAS GOING TO BE DISTRIBUTED FROM THE TH	T KIDS TO 10 GRANDKIDS.	SHE STATED THAT IS AT LEAST HOW SHE UNDERSTOOD IT.	SHE TOLD ME THAT HER REACTION TO THIS NEWS WAS SOMETHING SIMILAR TO, OK, THANK YOU FOR LETTING ME KNOW.	SHE SAID THAT ELIOT DID QUESTION WHAT WAS HAPPENING, NOT BECAUSE HE DID NOT AGREE, BUT BECAUSE IT WAS OBVIOUS THAT HE DID NOT KNOW HOW THE TRUST READ UNTIL THAT TIME.	SHE TOLD ME THAT ULTIMATELY EVERYONE DID
AGREE TO WHAT SIMON SAID OR AT LEAST THAT NO ONE DISAGREED.
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LISA FIRST TOLD ME   THAT SHE DID NOT SIGN ANY   OTHER DOCUMENT OTHER THAN THE WAIVER OF ACCO'ON'l'ING IN PBSO CASE # 13-097087. THEN SHE TOLD ME THAT SH REALLY WAS NOT AWARE NOR DID SHE TOTALLY UNDERSTAND WHAT ALL WAS GOING ON, SHE TOLD ME THOUGH THAT SHE REALLY IS NOT CERTAIN EXACTLY WHAT ALL SHE SIGNED
AND IT IS POSSIBLE SHE SIGNED BITS AND PIECES OF WHAT WAS SENT TO HER.	SHE SAID  IT IS WlRY  POSSIBLE THAT SHE DID NOT SEND BACK ALL  THAT WAS  SENT TO HER TO SIGN; SHE IS JUST NOT 100% CERTAIN. LISA SAID AFTER HER FATHER PASSED A PHONE CALL TOOK PLACE WITH SPALLINA . SHE SAID THAT SP.M.LINA STATED WHO WAS THE TRUSTEE OF WHAT ESTATE AND MENTIONED THERE WAS A LIFE INStmANCE POLICY THAT EXISTED BUT THAT THE DOCUMENTS FOR IT WERE MISSING. LISA STA'I'ED THAT SHE
WAS IN AGREEANCE WITH THE DISTRIBUTIONS OF FUNDS TO THE TEN GRANDKIDS AND FELT
SHE HAD  NO REASON NOT BE.	SHE STATED SHE WAS UNDER THE IMPRESSION THE DISTRIBUTIONS WERE COMING FROM THE SALE OF HER MOTHER'S CONDO AND BER FATHER WANTED THINGS TO BE DISTRIBUTED TO THE 10 GRANDCHILD.REN.
SHE STATED THAT SHE DID SIGN SOME SORT OF DOCUMENT WHEN THE DISTRIBUTION WAS BEING MADE.	SHE SAID THAT SHE DOES NOT REMEMBER WHAT THE DOC'OMll:NTS SAID, BUT THAT SHE DID RECEIVE THE DOCUMENT FROM TED. SHE SAID SO:MEONE DID STATE THAT IT WAS BEST TO MARE THE DISTRIBUTIONS SO THAT CREDITORS CANNOT GET TO IT, BUT SHE DID NOT THINK THIS WAS SAID BY TED.	SHE WAS NOT REALLY CERTAIN WHO SAID THIS.
LISA SWORE  TO HER STATEMENT AND  SAID  SHE WOULD  PURSUE  CRIMINAL  CHARGES  IF
I FOUND PROBABLE  CAOSE  li'OR AN ARREST AND  SBE WAS  THE VICTIM. DETECTIVE RYAN W. MILLER #7704
02/18/2014
TRANS. VIA EMAIL/COPY/PASTE: 02/24/2014/MDR/#6405
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911:

DISPOSITION: ZULU
DIVISION: DETECTIVE

ECONOMIC CRIMES	*	*
SIGNAL CODE: 14	CRIME CODE:	NON CRIME CODE: OT	CODE: 9546 02/20/14	THURSDAY
ZONE: BR GRID:	DEPUTY I.D.:	7704 NAME: MILLER	ASSIST:	TIMil 0 1020 A 1020 C 1021 OCCURR.IED BETWEEN DATE: 12/01/12 , 0000 HOURS AND	DATE: 01/31/13 , 0000 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYPE:

INCIDENT LOCATION: 4855	TECHNOLOGY CITY: BOCA RATON

WY	APT.     NO.:700
STATE: FL	ZIP: 33431


NO. OFFENSES: 00 NO. OFFENDERS : UK NO.VEHICLES STOLEN: 0 NO.PREMISES ENTli:RED: 0
LOCAT'ION : OTHER
NO. VICTIMS : 00 NO. ARRESTED: 0 FORCED ENTRY: 0



ON 02/20/14 I SPOKE WITH RICHARD NACLERIO. HE .TOLD ME THAT HE AND HIS WIFE WERE FRIENDS WITH SIMON AND SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN FOR MANY DECADES . HE TOLD ME THAT HE AND SIMON SPORE ON A REGULAR BASIS. HE TOLD ME THM' BE ULT THAT SIMON WAS HURTING AFTER THE LOSS OF SHIRLEY. HE STATED THAT SIMON TOLD HIM HE (SIMON)WAS VERY HURT BY HOW HIS CHILDREN WERE TREATING HIM AFTER SHIRLEY HAD PASSED. HE SAID IT MAY HAVE HAD SOMETHING '1'0 DO WITH THE RELATIONSHIP SIMON HAD WITH PUCCIO, BUT WAS NOT 100% CERTAIN . HE TOLD ME THAT SIMON TOLD HIM
THAT HE (SIMON)WAS LEAVING THE ESTATE TO THE GRANDCHILDREN, NOT HIS CHILDREN . BE SAID THAT IN HIS OPINION SIMON WAS OF SOUND MIND DURING THE LATTER
PART OF HIS LIFi WHEN MAKING ALL BIS DECISIONS RELATING TO HIS ESTATE. HE SAID THAT THE DECISIONS MAY HAVE BEEN MADE OUT OF ANGER, BUT HE IS NOT CERTAIN.	NACLERIO ALSO TOLD ME THAT HE DID NOT PRY INTO SIMON 1 S PERSONAL BUSINESS, BUT WAS JUS'r A FRIEND LENDING AN EAR WHEN NEEDED.
THIS CASE REMAINS OPEN. DETECTIVE RYAN W. MILLER #7704 02/20/14 @ 1144 HRS .
!--------TRAN=s. v:t.A EMAIL7COPY7PASTE: lf2724 20147Mi5R7#6405- -
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SIGNAL CODE: 14	CRIME CODE:	NON CRIME CODE: OT	CODE: 9546 02/20/14	THURSDAY
ZONE: BR GRID:	DEPUTY I.D. :	7704 NAME: MILLER	ASSIST:	TIME D 1020 A 1020 C 1021 OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 12/01/12 , 0000 HOURS AND	DATE: 01/31/13 , 0000 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYPE:

INCIDENT LOCATION: 4855	TECHNOLOGY CITY: BOCA RATON

WY	APT. NO.: 700
STATE: FL	ZIP: 33431


NO, OFFENSES: 00 NO. OFFENDERS: UK NO. VEHICLES STOLEN:	0 NO. PREMISES ENTERED:	0 LOCATION: OTHER
NO. VICTIMS: 00 NO. ARRESTED:	0 FORCED ENTRY: 0



·THIS IS A NON-VERBATIM ACCOUNT OF AN INTERVIEW:
ON OR ABOUT 02/13/14 I SPOKE WITH RACHEL WALKER.	SHE TOLD ME THAT SHE STARTED WORKING FOR SIMON AND SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN IN MAY 2007. SHE TOLD ME THAT SHE ORIGINALLY WORKED FOR SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN UNTIL SHIRLEY PASSED IN 2010, THEN SHE WORKED FOR SIMON.	SHE SAID THAT SHE STARTED STAYING AT THE BERNSTEIN'S RESIDENCE WHEN SHIRLEY TOOK ILL.	SHE STATED THAT ONCE SHIRLEY PASSED SIMON TOLD HER TO JUST MOVE INTO THE HOME FULLY.	SHE SAID THAT SIMON TOLD HER SHE COULD THEN SAVE MONEY ON RENT AND SHE COULD JUST TAKE CARE OF THINGS AROUND
HIS HOME.	SHE SAID THAT MARITZA PUCCIO ENDED UP MOVING INTO THE HOME.	SHE TOLD ME THAT SHE AND PUCCIO DID NOT GET ALONG VERY WELL.
WALKER TOLD ME THAT SHE REMEMBERS SIGNING SOME DOCUMENTS AS A WITNESS FOR SHIRLEY AND ROBERT SPALLINA.	SHE TOLD ME THAT SPALLINA HAD COME OVER TO THE HOME AND THAT SHIRLEY TOLD HER TO SIGN THE DOCUMENTS AS A WITNESS.	SHE SAID THAT SHE THINKS IT HAD SOMETHING TO DO WITH SHIRLEY'S WILL, BUT WAS NOT
CERTAIN.	SHE STATED THAT SOMEONE ELSE WAS WITH SPALLINA, BUT SHE WAS NOT SURE WHO WAS WITH HIM.	SHE STATED THAT SHE IS NOT SURE WHAT DOCUMENT THIS WAS, NOT
-- ---- . ·-··--stiRE.,-EXACTLY -WHEN TH:i:s wAS-;Alm ·-·sHE . j:s..SURE" THAT' M6mf WAS NOT""AT·-· T-HE BOUSE ----··--------· -·----··· -·· .
•--------DURING-THIS-TIME-.-SHE-STATED-THA'J)_-THIS-MAY     -HAVE..HAPPENED-IN-20-0.9-,--BUT-IS-NOTe------- CERTAIN.
I ASKED WALKER IF SHE KNOWS WHAT SHIRLEY'S SIGNATURE LOOKED LIKE.	SHE SAID YES, SHE SAID SHE EVEN KIND OF ADOPTED IT, SHE APPEARED TO BE FOND OF SHIRLEY'S SIGNATURE.	SHE TOLD ME IT WAS VERY SIMILAR TO A CIRCLE,	SHE ADDED HER (SHIRLEY'S)AND SIMON 1 S WERE BOTH LIKE THAT.	SHE TOLD ME THAT SHE DID NOT WITNESS ANY DOCUMENTS (REFERRING TO WILL & TRUST) SIGNED BY SIMON.	SHE TOLD
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ME  THAT SIMON ALWAYS  HANDLED THAT TYPE Oli'  BUSINESS AT HIS OFFICE. SHE TOLD
ME  THAT SPALLINA DID NOT COME OUT TO  SIMON'S HOME TO SIGN ANY  DOCUMENTS JUST PRIOR TO HIS DEATH, BUT SHE DID STATE THAT SHE BELIEVES SIMON AND SPALLINA HAD A LUNCH MEETING JUST PRIOR TO HIS DEATH '1'0 GO OVER AND SIGN SOME DOCUMENTS. SHE APPEARED TO BE REFERRING '1'0 THE CHANGES IN SIMON'S TROST, THE DOCUMENTS DATED JULY 25, 2012.
WALKER TOLD ME THAT PRIOR TO SHIRLEY'S DEATH; SHIRLEY TOLD HER SHE WAS LEAVING HER ESTATE TO LISA, JILL, AND   ELIOT.  SHE STATED THAT SHIRLEY TOLD HER THAT SHE (SHIRLEY)AND SIMON BAD GIVEN BOTH TED AND PAM BUSINESSES AND THAT TRIY SHOULD BE ALL SET FROM THAT. WALKER TOLD ME THAT An'ER SHIRLEY
 (
She
 
states
 
Shirley's
 
assets
 
became
 
Simon's
 
when
 
she
 
died.
 
NOT
 
TRUE
 
became
 
beneficiaries
 
assets
 
Eliot
 
Lisa
 
Jill
 
IRREVOCABLY.
)HAD PASSED AND SIMON ENTERED IN'l'O AN INTIMATE RELATIONSHIP WITH PUCCIO, SOMB OF BIS CHILDREN AND GRANDCHILDREN BECAME UPSET WITH HIM. SHE SA!D THAT IT APPEARED THEY WERE UPSET WITH SIMON OVER THE RELATIONSHIP HE HAD WITH PUCCIO. SHi TOLD ME THAT SIMON DECIDED THAT IT WAS BEST TO LEAVE ESTATE TO THE
GRANDCHILDREN AND  NOT HIS CHILDREN OVER THE  ISSUES THAT WERE  GOING ON WITH HIS CHILDREN.
SHE  STATED TO Mlil  THAT SIMON TOLD HER HE FELT IT WAS BEST TO  RAND EVERYTHING DOWN TO HIS GRANDCHILDREN TO KEEP PEACE AMONGST HIS CHILDREN. WALKER TOLD ME THAT SHE UNDERSTOOD IT AS BOTH ESTATES, SINCE SHIRLEY'S ASSETS BECAME   SIMON'S ONCE SHE PASSED. SHE STATED THAT SIMON TOLD BER ON MULTIPLE OCCASIONS THAT HE WANTED HIS ES'rATE TO GO TO HIS GRANDCHILDREN.	SB!: STED THAT SHE WAS EITHER PRESENT OR OVERHEAW) HIM (SIMON) AND SPALLINA DISCUSSING THIS ON MO'LTIPLE OCCASIONS AS WELL. WALKER TOLD ME THAT SHE WAS  PRESENT
DURING THE CONFERENCE CALL THAT TOOK PLACE IN MAY OF 2012 WHERE HE (SIMON) TOLD HIS CHILDREN OF HIS WISHES FOR THE ESTATE 'l'O GO TO THE GRANDCHILDREN . SHE TOLD ME THAT ONCE SIMON, THROUGH SPALLINA, :REVEALED WHAT CHANGES WERE
BEING MADE, ALL BIS CHILDREN SEEMED TO BEl COMPLIANT .
WALKER INFORMED ME THAT ALTHOUGH SIMON WAS A FUNCTIONING PERSON AND WENT
TO WORR, HE SEEMED DIFFERENT THE LAST 'l'WO MONTHS OF HIS LIFE.	SHE SAID THAT HE WOULD COME UP WITH "WEIRD" AND "STRANGE" IDEAS . SHE STATED HE WAS ON MEDICATION FOR HIS ILLNESSES AND ALSO COMPLAINED OF SHOULDER PAJ:N QUITE OFTEN.
----·smrTOLD" Hlil-THAT-Blil '-wA- oN TWO-PIFFERENT MBOICATIONS JWD-·sH&:-·BAS·-srNcB- :tEARNEl)--·--·-·-·-·· AT LEAST ONE OF THOSE MED:I_:CATI ONS__ 'ME ES._9.JITB YO	BBADln , SO J:T MADS MORE
SENSE TO HER NOW, AS TO WHY BE WAS ACTING DIFFERENT A'l'  TIMBS. SHE  CITBD ONE
OF TEE THINGS THAT SHE CONSIDERED TO BE DIFFERENT WAS THE FACT THAT HE WAS OFF TRAVELING ALL THE 'l'IME WITH HIS GIRLFRIEND.	THEN SHE STATED, HE WAS .JUST NOT BEING HIMSELF. SHE SAID BE BAD HIS GOOD DAYS AND BAD DAYS. SHE TOLD ME THAT SHE FELT THAT SIMON MADE THE CHANGES TO HIS TRUST OUT OF HIS OWN FREE  WILL, BECAUSE HE COULD NOT BE TALKED INTO ANYTHING AND HE DID WHAT HE WANTED TO DO ON A NO:ru1AL BASIS.
WALKER CONCLUDED HER STATEMENT BY SWEARING TO IT, THIS CASE REMAINS
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P A L M B E A C H C 0 U N T Y S B E R I F F'S 0 F F I C  E	PAGE	1
ii	. (!.		SUPPLEMENT	11  0 E'  'I!'  E N S E    R E P 0 R T	Mg ll!!1?:. [:?
DISPOSI'l'ION: ZULU DIVISION: DETECTIVE

ECONOMIC CRIMES	*	*	*
SIGNAL CODE: 14	CRIME CODE:	NON CRIME CODE: O'l'	CODE: 9546  02/21/14	THURSDAY
ZONE:   BR GRID:	DEPUTY I.D.:	7704 NAME: MILLER	ASSIST:	TIME D 1020 A 1020 C 1021 OCCURRED BE'l'WEEN DATE: 12/01/12 , 0000 HOURS AND DATE: 01/31/13 , 0000 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYPE:

INCIDENT LOCATION: 4855	TECHNOLOGY CITY: BOCA RATON

WY	AP'l'.   NO.:700
STATEi Ji"L	ZIP: 33431


NO. OFFENSES: 00 NO.OFFENDERS :UK NO.VEHICLES STOLEN:	0 NO. PREMISES EN'l'EIU!:D:	0 LOCATION: O'l'HJ:R
NO. VICTIMS: 00 NO. ARRESTED: 0 FORCED ENTRY: 0



ON 02/14/14 RACHEL WALKER SEND ME AN E-MAIL, INCLUDING AN ATTACHMENT SHE RECEIVED FROM ELIOT.	IN HER E-MAIL TO ME SHE RESPONDED TO STATEMENTS MADE BY ELIO'l' IN HIS ATTACHMENT.	THE ATTACHMENT WAS TI'l'LED PETITION TO FREEZE ESTATES , WHICH WAS FILED WITH THE PALM BEACH COUNTY CLERK & COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE (SOUTH CO	Y BRANCH) ON HAY 61  2013. IT IS REGARDING THE ESTATES OF SHIRLEY AND SIMON BERNSTEIN.
THE FOLLOWING IS A COPY OF THE E-MAIL SHE SEN'l' TO ME , I INSERTED THE EXCERPT FROM ELIOTS A'rTACHM&:N'l' (CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT), THAT CORRESPONDS WITH WALKER'S RESPONSE. BOTH WERE CUT AND PASTED INTO THIS REPORT EXACTLY BOW THEY WERE WRITTEN BY THE ORIGINATORS.
(P.12 PP..14)

CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
14. THAT THE THREE CHILDREN THAT ARE THE DESIGNATED BENEFICIARIES UNDER THE
2008 TRUSTS OF SIMON AND SHIRLEY ARE PETITIONER, JILL AND LISA AND THEIR SIX CHILDREN WHO ALSO WERE BENEFICIARIES .THAT IN PETITIONER'S INSTANCE EVEN PRIOR
--- ---· --To-THE--PROPO"SBJ CBANca:s-;··-sIMON AND·- SHIRLEY-HADINTENDED ro·-t.BAVB-At.MOST-A:L--t. or---·--	·.
HIS INHERITANCE TO HIS TBREE gHI RE DIRECTLY '1'0 PROTECT PETJ:fiONBR'S l'AMILY l'OR SPECIFIC SAFETY REASONS FURTBERDEFINED HEREIN.
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
THE CHANGE O'll' BENEFICIARIES WAS NOT DONE AS INT!i!NT FOR PROTECTION. I'l' WAS DONE THAT WAY TO BE FAIR ACCORDING TO SHIRLEY AND SIMON.
(P.lSPP.28)
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CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
28. THAT IN FACT, SIMON 'S PHYSICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH RAPIDLY DECLINED AND HE NEVER RECOVERED FROM THESE NEW MORE SERIOUS S'YMPTOMS THAT STARTED ALMOST EXACTLY WHEN HE SUPl?OSEDLY SIGNED THESE NEAR DEATHBED CHANGES ON .JULY 25, 2012 TO ALLEGEDLY AMEND AND RADICALLY ALTER HIS EARLIER 2008 TRUST (112008 TRUST") AND   CREATE A  NEW  ALLEGED 2012 TRUST ("AMENDED TRUST"). COPIES Oli' THAT ALLEGED 2012 AMENDED TRUST ARE ATTACHED FURTHER HEREIN AND WILL EVIDENCE THAT THAT THE ALLEGED AMENDED TRUST DOCUMENT WAS NOT NOTARIZED, w:I'TNESSED AND EXECU'.rED
PROPERLY IN ACCOEWANCE WITH LAW  AND   PART Oli' A  LARGER SC INVOLVING ALLEGED FORGED AND  FRAUDULEN'l'  ESTATES DOCUMENTS, AS  EVIDENCED  AND  EXHIB:r'!ED li'URTHER HEREIN.
(WALKER'S  RESPONSE)
THOUGH SIMON SIGNED THE PAPERWORK TO CHANGE BENEFICIARIES IN JULY, HE HAD MADE THE DECISION TO DO SO WELL BEFORE THE MAY 10, 2012 FAMILY CONFERENCE CALL.
(P.17PP.42)

CAPTURED FROM DOCtJMENT
42. THAT UPON THIS VISIT, PETITIONER'S SISTERs TOOK NOT ONLY ALL OF SHIRLEY 'S CLOTHING AND PERSONAL EFFECTS BUT ALSO TOOK 50 YEARS OJ!' JEWELRY AND OT.HER VALUABLES SIMON AND SHIRLEY HAD ACCUMULATED WORTH AN ESTIMATED SEVERAL MILLION DOLLARS AND WERE ASSETS OF THE ESTATES.
(WALKER Is RESPONSE)
THE SISTERS DIDN'T JUST "TARE" SHIRLEY 'S BELONGINGS AND .JEWELRY. SIMON ADMINISTERED EACH PIECE TO EACH GIRL AS HE I<NEW WERE SHIRLEY'S WISHES AND FAIR.	I WAS THERE AND WITNESSED IT.
(P.l7PP. 45)

CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
45. THAT SIMON STATED TO PETITIONER THAT HE HAD NEVER GIFTED, SOLD OR TRANSFERRED THE JEWELRY AND OTHER ITEMS THEY TOOK OUT OF THE ESTATES AND
. - .·---THEREFORE-EVERYTHING--THEY -TOOK-THArWAS.PART-oF- THE ESTATEs-wouw-·At;?r-STII:iL-BE-- -----------


---------- PART_ _Q.¥ THE ESTA'J,'.UPQ..!!_	p

_!'QJ:_l D:I:S-	I9N ACCORDING TO THE ESTATES

PLANS TO THE PROPER BENEFICIARIES.	SIMON STATED THAT PETITIONER'S SISTERS HAD
INVENTORY LISTS OJ!' THE JEWELRY AND  THERE WAS AN INSURANCE POLICY ON THE ITEMS THAT THEY TOOK AND ALL WOULD BE RETURNED WHEN HE PASSED FOR EQUITABLE DISTRIBUTION TO THE BENEFICIARIES OF THE ESTATES.
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
SIMON MAY HAVE TOLD ELIOT THAT, AFTER HE LEARNED OF THE DIVISION OF SHIRLEY 'S BELONGINGS, TO CALM ELIOT AFTER LEARNING THIS UPSET HIM .
(P.17PP46)
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CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
THAT PETITIONER DID NOT.LEARN FROM THEODORE UNTIL AFTER SIMON'S DEATH THAT THEODORE WAS EXTREMELY ANGRY AT SIMON, PAMELA, LISA AND JIL UPON LEARNING THAT PETITIONER'S SISTERS TOOK SHIRLEY'S ENTIRE PERSONAL EFFECTS AND JEWELS AND
LEFT  HIM AND  BIS CHILDREN NONE OF IT, NOT EVEN A KEEPSAKE .
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
NOT TRUE.	THERE IS A RING THAT WAS  LEFT TO ALLY THAT EVERYONE :KNOWS
ABOUT.
(P.18PP.47)

CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
47. THAT UPON TRYING TO RECRUIT PETITIONER'S IMMEDIATE FAMILY TO JOIN AN ONGOING BOYCOTT AGAINST SIMON A FEW MON'l'HS AFTER SHIRLEY DIED, IT WAS TOLD TO PETITIONER BY THEODORE'S CHILDREN, ERIC BERNSTEIN ("ERIC"), MICHAEL BERNSTEIN
("MICHAEL") AND  MISSTEP SON MATTHEW LOGAN ("MATTHEW") THAT THE REASON ALL THE
CHILDREN AND  GRANDCHILDREN HADJOINED TOGETHER TO BOYCOTT SIMON, ACCORDING TO THEODORE AND  PAMELA, WAS  NOW DUE TO HISCOMPANION,
PUCCIO.
(WALKER Is RESPONSE)
A "BOYCOTT" WAS NEVER PLANNED NOR INTENDED FOR THE SITUATION.THOSE KIDS
HAD  A PAST WITH MARITZA THAT ELIOT AND  HIS FAMILY WERE  UNAWARE  OF.THEY HAD
ILL FEELINGS AND  EXPERIENCES WITH BER WHICH LED  THEM TO DETEST HER RETtmN INTO THEIR FAMILY'S LIFE AND  RIGHTFULLY SO.
(P.lBPP.48)

CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
 (
-
)48. THAT THEODORE 1 S CHILDREN WERE URGING PETITIONER AND HIS FAMILY TO GET ON BOARD AS THEY WERE ENABLING SIMON, AS PUCCIO THEY CLAIMED WAS AFTER HIS MONEY, STEALING HIS MONEY 1  HAD  STOLEN MONEY FROM SHIRLEY AND  SIMON IN
THE  PAST AND  WAS  NOW PHYSICALLY AND  MENTALLY ABUSING SIMON AND  OTHER HORRIBLE
 (
I
)ALLEGATI:ONS-ABOUT-HER .-THEY-CQUMED THEYKNEW THINGS ABOUT ·wcc:ro•=s PAS'=l'---------

:	_         _=FROM WHEN   SHE  WORKED FOR THEIR i'.A,'l'Jn;    . AS .Ao. NANNY.   . TDEY  ALLBGBILSBliL..HA.D..'------­ SWINDLED MONEY FROM SIMON REGARDING BREAST IMPLANT MONEY WHEN PUCCIO WORKED
FOR SIMON AND SHIRLEY AND MORE. '!'HEY STATED THEY HATED !?UCCIO AND REFUSED TO ATTEND ANY FllMILY OCCASIONS WITH HER AS SHE WAS ONLY AFTER SIMON 1S MONEY AND HE WAS TOO ENAMORED BY HER TO SEE CLEY. THEY STATED THAT SHIRLEY WAS ROLLING OVER IN HER GRAVE AS PUCCIO WOULD DESECRATE THEIR HOME AND
ROB SIMON AND  THAT PETITIONER MUST JOIN THE BOYCOTT.
(WALKER Is RESPONSE)
TRUE, THEY WERE CORRECT, HOWEVER, IT WASN'T A "BOYCOTT" . THEY INFORMED
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ELIOT OF Oli' THEIR EXPERIENCES WITH MARITZA, WHICH ELIO'!' HAD NO CLUE ABOUT SINCE HIS li'AMILY WERE NOT IN THE PICTURE DURING THAT TIME.
(P.19.l?P.49)

CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
49. THAT PETITIONER AND CANDICE REFUSED TO PARTICIPATE IN SUCH A HURTFUL SCHEME AGAINST SIMON AND PUCCIO AND TOLD THEODORE'S CHILDREN THAT SIMON AND SHIRLEY WOULD BE ASHAMED OF THEIR BIZARRE AND CRUEL BEHAVIOR AND THAT THEY SHOULD NOTCONTINOE TO BOYCOTT SEEING SIMON AS IT WAS BREAKING HIS HEART AND DEPRESSING HIM AND TO TELL THEODORE AND ANYONE ELSE INVOLVED THAT WE THOUGHT THIS WAS A BAD IDEA. ESPECIALLY DISTURBING IS THAT THEODOBE 1 S CHILDREN WERE PARTIALLY RAISED BY SIMON AND SHIRLEY, EVEN WHENTHEY WERE NOT WELL PHYSICALLY, li'OR MANY YEARS AND EVEN MOVING THEODORE AND HIS CHILDREN INTO THEIR HOME FOR SEVERAL YEARS.	THEY RAISED THEODORE'S CHILDREN DURING A LENGTHY PERSONAL ANO FINANCIAL CRISIS THEODORE WENT THROUGH RESULTING IN HIS DECLARING BANKRUPTCY, DIVORCE, LOSS OF HIS HOME AND EVENTUAL TRAGIC OVERDOSE DEATH OF HIS EX-WIFE
AND RESULTINGLOSS TO THE CHILDREN OF A MOTHER.
{WALI<ER Is RESPONSE)
THE DID NOT "BOYCOTT" SEEING SIMON, THEY REFUSED TO SEE SIMON WHEN HE WAS WITH MARITZA.	THEY HAD MANY DATES WITH SIMON WITHOUT	ITZA. SIMON TRIED TO PUSH MARITZA ON EVERYONE IN A VERY UNCOMFORTABLE WAY ESPECIALLY NOT TAKING THEIR PERSONAL FEELINGS INTO ACCOUNT.	HE WAS VERY MENTALLY MIXED UP AFTER SHIRLEY PASSED.
(P.19PP.51)

CAPTtmED FROM DOCUMENT
51. THAT AFTER LEARNING OF THIS EXACT PLOY AGAINST SIMON BY ALL OF PETITIONER'S SIBLINGS, THEIR SPOUSES AND EVEN THEIR CHILDREN, PETITIONER WROTE LETTERS AT SIMON'S REQUEST TO THEODORE, TO HAVE HIM STATE EXACTLY WHAT WAS GOING AND WHY HE WAS NOT ATTENDING THE JEWISH HOLIDAY OF PASSOVER WITH HIS FATHER WHO WAS STILL IN MOURNING AT PETITIONER'S HOUSE.	THAT THESE
··-·---··-··--·-··--coarorSPONDENCES-"ARE"'ATTACHED-HE:REIN.AS,. EXHigIT 1 .- EMAIL""""CORkE".Sl•()NJ)EllrClfS--"--·---···-·

 (
http://oqs.pbso.org/index.cfm?fa=dspCase&fromrec=l&
srhta=8921d8471e335034-BA8DBBD3-5056-BA22-C2CBD4E5094C3...
) (
7/23/2015
)
·--···	·····- --THEOD	ELOT,

-	-)!:-_N_.REQPORE CL *.S, "MY	FAMIL _::i;_s.....J)_g_---- ··-·-·...

AND OUR FOUR CHILDREN.	THEY COME FIRST, BEFORE ANYTHING AND ANYONE . THE
FAMILY I WAS BORN INTO IS NO LONGER, THAT IS JUST A li'AC'l', l:T IS NOT A MATTER OF OPINION, l:T JUST IS."
(WALKER 1 S RESPONSE)
IT'S NOT A CRAZY NOTION.	THEY ALL TOLD SIMON THAT HE WAS WELCOMED BUT MARITZA IS NOT. SO, ULTIMATELY, IT WAS SIMON'S DECISION TO CHOSE MARITZA OVER HIS FAMILY.
(l? .19Pl?. 53)
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CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
53. THAT THE BOYCOTT BY SIMON'S OTHER FOUR CHILDREN AND SEVEN GRANDCHILDREN SENT SIMON INTO DEEP DEPRESSION, WHICH HE BEGAN PSYCHOTHERAPY
TO ATTEMPT TO COPE WITH. PETITIONER'S IMMEDIATE FAMILY INCREASED THEIR WEEKLY VISITS TO FILL THE LOSS AND   SO BEGAN SEEING SIMON 2-3 TIMES A WEEK OR MORE, TRYING TO SPEND AS MUCH TIME WITH HIM AS HE WAS NOW NOT ONLY SUFFERING FROM THE LOSS OF SHIRLEY WHOM HE LOVED PROFUSELY BUT NOW SUFFERED THE CATASTROPHIC LOSS OF ALMOST HIS ENTIRE FAMILY SUPPOSEDLY OVER HIS GIRLFRIEND.
WALKER'S RESPONSE
THIS IS SIMPLY UNTRUE. SIMON WAS PERPLEXED BY MORE THAN THAT.	HE WAS ULTIMATELY DEPRESSED BY THE LOSS OF SHIRLEY AND DIDN'T KNOW HOW TO COPE AND THEREFORE COVERED HIS PAIN WITH THIS MADE UP FANTASY OF HIS RELATIONSHIP WITH MARITZA.
P.19PP.56
CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
56. THAT DURING THE TIME FROM SHIRLEY'S DEATH TO SIMON'S DEATH ALL OF SIMON'S CHILDREN BUT PETITIONER BOYCOTTED THEIR FATHER AND HATED ON PUCCIO INCESSANTLY, EVEN AFTER THE MAY 12, 2012 MEETING WITH TS WHERE ALL OF THESE MATTERS WERE TO BE PUT TO REST BY THE PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 2008 TRUST OF SIMON. AFTER THE MAY 12, 2012 MEETING IT IS BELIEVED THAT JILL FLEW OUT ONCE MORE TO SEE SIMON WITH HER DAUGHTER AND  WOULD NOT STAY WITH SIMON IN HIS HOME BECAUSE OF PUCCIO AND THE TRIP WENT SOUR AS SIMON REFUSED TO LEAVE HIS GIRLFRIEND PUCCIO AT HOME.
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
NOT TRUE.	JILL, JULIA AND I ALL STAYED AT THE CONDO. JILL MADE A VALIANT EFFORT TO SEE HER FATHER AND  NOT LET HIS PERSONAL RELATIONSHIP WITH MARITZA TAINT THEIRS. WE  ALL WENT  TO LUNCH TOGETHER AND  PUCCIO SHOWED UP LATE AND THEN LEFT BEFORE SITTING AT THE TABLE DUE TO HER OWN INSECURITIES.	THAT SAME
EVENING WE ALL WENT TO DINNER TOGETHER, INCLUDING MARITZA, AND EVERYTHING WAS
FINE.	SIMON ACTUALLY CHOSE TO HAVE FATHER' S DAY BRUNCH THE NEXT MORNING WITH
·---------	--
.. · - MARITZ1 CJoo5-j'JEfR-FRIENDS- INSTEAI> OF HIS OWN DAUGHTER AND GRANDDAUGHTER .
.(P.19PP.57}	·- ·- - -·- -- ··

CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
57. THAT THE EXCLUSION FROM THE ESTATES APPEARS NOW TO HAVE BEEN THE BANE OF THEODORE AND  PAMELA'S ANGER ALL ALONG AND THE REAL CAUSE OF THEIR BOYCOTT OF SIMON, NOT PUCCIO, NOR WALKER, AND IT APPEARS THEY HAD RECRUITED LISA AND JILL INTO THE SCHEME ALSO BASED ON CONCERN OVER PUCCIO HURTING AND ROBBING THEIR FATHER, NOT ON THE FACT THEY WERE ANGRY OVER THE ESTATES PLANS. HAVING PUCCIO AS THE FOCUS OF THE BOYCOTT COULD GET ALL THE
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CHILDREN TO J?ARTICIPATE IN THE BOYCOTT IN CONCERN ND DESIGNED TO MAKE SIMON SUFFER WHOLLY THROUGH THE TO'l'AL  LOSS OF HIS CHILDREN AND  GRANDCHILDREN AND ALLEGEDLY TRY TO  FORCE HIM TO MAKE  CHANGES TO THE ESTATES PLANS OR SUFB'ZR NEVER. SEEING OR TALKINGTO ANY  OF THEM AGAIN.
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
THIS IS ONLY SPECULATION OF ELIOT
(P.20 Pl?.58)

CAPTURED  FROM DOCUMENT
58,	THAT IN THE MAY 12, 2012 MEETING, SIMON CLEARLY STATED THAT THE REASON HE WAS MAl!aNG THESE CHANGES WAS TO RESOLVE FAMILY PROBLEMS CAUSED BY THE EXCLUSION OF THEODORE AND  PAMELA THAT WERE  CAUSING HIM  TOO MUCH  STRESS. CLEARLY SIMON WAS UNDER UNDUE PRESSURE TO CONTEMPLATE MAKING THESE CHANGES, DESPERATE TO SEE HIS CRILDREN AND  GRANDCHILDREN ANO  PHYSICALLY AND MENTALLY BEATEN DOHN. AT THIS MAY 12, 2012 MEETING, PETITIONER LEARNED THAT TRIS ASSAULT MAY HAVE BEEN DUE TO THEODORE AND PAMELA'S ANGER OVER THEIR EXCLUSION AND  CLAIMING THE BUSINESSES THEY HAD ACQUIRED WERE  NOT DO:!NG AS WELL AS WHEN THEY ACQUIRED THEM AND THEY WANTED BACK IN ON THE REMAINING ESTATES ASSETS.
(WALKER'S !IESPONSE)
THE CHANGES WEREN'T MADE BECAUSE HE HADN'T SEEN HIS FAMILY MEMBERS.	HE HADN'T  SEEN HIS FAMILY MEMBERS BECAUSE HE CHOSE PUCCIO OVER SEEING THEM,  HE MADE THE CHANGES BECAUSE EVEN THOUGH HE AND  SHIRLEY ALREADY AGREED THEIR PLAN WAS FAIR, HE DECIDED TO SKIP THE CHILDREN DOE TO ARGUMENTS AND   FELT IT WAS FAIR FOR THE GRANDCHILDREN WITHOUT ANY  FURTHER ARGUMENTS.
(P.21 PP,71II)

CAPTtJrul:D i'ROM DOCUMENT
71. THAT IN THE  EIGHT WEEKS FROM JULY  15,  2012 WHEN  SIMON ALLEGEDLY _SIGNED THE
IMPROPERLY NOTARIZED AND IMPROPERLY WITNESSED ALLEGED 2012 AMENDED TRUST AND THE TIME SIMON PASSED ON SEPTEMBER 13, 2012, HIS HEALTH WENT WHOLLY DOWNHILL TO HIS SUDDEN AND UNEXPECTED DEATH. IN THE EIGHT WEEKS AFTER HE SUPPOSEDLY
---- S'.IGNED TBE -ALLEGED 201-2 AMENDED- TRUST, SIMON r
II.WAS DELIRIOUS, CONFUSED AND SUFFERING FROM HALLUCINATIONS AND
------ FAiifuiING-SPELL f. -- ---  --  -
(WALKER Is .RESPONSE)
FAINTING AND DIZZY SPELLS DIDN'T HAPPEN UNTIL LATE AUGUST/EARLY SEPTEMBER.
(P.21PP.71IV)

CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
71  •	THAT IN THE EIGHT WEEKS FROM JULY 15, 2012 WHEN SIMON ALLEGEDLY
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SIGNED THE IMPROPERLY NOTARIZED AND  IMPROPERLY WITNESSED ALLEGED 2012 AMENDED TRUST AND THE TIME SIMON PASSED ON SEPTEMBER 13, 2012, HIS HEALTH WENT WHOLLY DOWNHILL TO HIS SUDDEN AND  UNEXPECTED DEATH.	IN THE EIGHT WEEKS AFTER HE SUPPOSEDLY SIGNED THE ALLEGED 2012 AMENDED TRUST, SIMON,
IV. WAS GIVEN AN IMPROPER PILL OF AMBIEN BY PUCCIO, ALONG WITH AN UNKNOWN AMOUNT OF PRESCRIBED PAIN MEDICINE ON SEPTEMBER 08, 2012, CAUSING PUCCIO TO PANIC AND  STATE THAT SHE MAY HAVE CAUSED HIM HIIRM.	PUCCIO CALLED PETITIONER'S HOME  WORRIEDAS ALL NIGHT AS HE HAD  NOT SLEPT WATCHING OVER SIMON AND  NOW
WANTED TO RUSH SIMONTO THE HOSPITAL. PUCCIO ASKED CANDICE TO COME TO THE HOME IMMEDIATELY AS SHE THOUGHT HE MAY BE DYING AND EVALUATE HIS CONDITION. PUCCIO CLAIMED HE WAS HALLUCINATING AND  DELIRIOUS AND  SPEAKING TO HIS MOTHER ON THE
BED, PROMPTING CANDICE TO IMMEDIATELY GO TO SIMON'S HOME TO ASSESS HIS HEALTH. SIMON THEN WENT TO DR. IRA PARDO, MD ("PA!IDO") OF BOCA RATON WITH PUCCIO WHERE WHERE SIMON WAS CLEARED OF ANY DANGER AND LET HOME BY PARDO ACCORDING TO
BY PARDO ACCORDING TO PUCCIO.
(WALKER' S RESPONSE)
THIS WAS THE SUNDAY PRIOR TO SIMON'S PASSING THAT I WAS CALLED TO COME OVER AND  SIMON WAS TOTALLY OUT OF IT. THIS IS THE DAY I TOOK ALL OF HIS MEDICATIONS AND HID THEM FROM HIM BECAUSE HE COULDN'T REMEMBER WHAT OR WHEN HE DID ANYTHING.	I LEFT A LIST FOR MARITZA TO ADMINISTER HIS MEDS WHEN AND  HOW MUCH AND NOT TO LEAVE HIM ALONE AT THE HOUSE OR IN A ROOM AS HE COULD HARM HIMSELF.	I ALSO FOUND VICODIN IN HIS LITTLE HEART PILL CONSOLE HE KEEPS ON HIM AT ALL TIMES.	I ACTUALLY STILL HAVE A 30 MINUTE RECORDING ON MY PHONE WHICH I LEFT IN THE KITCHEN SECRETLY WITH MARITZA AND SIMON AS I wENT UPSTAIRS TO GATHER HIS MEDICINES.	I CAN'T REALLY HEAR MUCH OF WHAT IS SAID ON IT BUT MAYBE A PROFESSIONAL CAN IF YOU THINK THIS WOULD BE PRUDENT TO THE CASE.
(P.22PP76)

CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
76. THAT SIMON WAS TAKEN TO THE HOSPITAL SUFFERING FROM PAIN, BLOATING, DIZZINESS AND MENTAL CONFUSION AND DISORIENTATION AND IN SEVERE PAIN.	HE SPENT THE DAY DOING TESTS AND MEETING WITH HEART AND INFECTIOUS DISEASE PHY!_!_-'._ _A,'l' _ !tS'l\-ARLY .IN THE DAY, DOCTORS ADVISEJ:l. P;E:TJ:'.l'_J:()NEJ;t_ _T'!'__ J:!I_S FATHER HAD SUFFERED A HEART ATTACK.	PETITIONER IMMEDIATELY CONTACTED HIS
SIBLINGS TO NOTIFY THEM OF THE PERIL SIMON WAS IN AND HAVE THEM GET TO THE HOSPITAL ASAP.	JILL AND LISA IMMEDIATELY HOPED ON THE NEXT PLANE OUT OF CHICAGO AND ARRIVED SEVERAL HOURS LATER.	THEODORE CLAIMED TO HAVE TO ATTEND A MEETING BEFORE COMING AND ARRIVED BOCA SEVERAL HOURS LATER AND  BEGAN TO REQUEST A VARIETY OF CARDIOLOGISTS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO HIM TO TREAT SIMON AND NONE OF THEM CAME, DELAYING GETTING ANYTHING DONE FOR A FEW MORE HOURS. SIMON'S NOE<MAL CARDIOLOGIST, SETH J,  BAUM, MD, FACC, FACPM, FAHA, FNLA COULD
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NOT HANDLE THE CASE DUE TO SOME FORM OF CONFLICT WITH THE HOSPITAL BUT HE WAS TO HAVE SENT HIS MEDICAL RECORDS TO THE HOSPITAL.	IN THE END THE HOSPITAL'S CARDIOLOGIST WAS APPOINTED AS ATTENDING CARDIOLOGIST.
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
DR. BAUM WAS WEIRDLY UNAVAILABLE FOR SEVERAL HOURS BEFORE LEARNING THAT HE COULDN'T TREAT SIMON AT THAT HOSPITAL. WE CALLED MANY TIMES STATING AN EMERGENCY AND  REQUESTING DOCUMENTS AND  HE IGNORED. COMPLETELY OUT OF CHARACTER FOR HIM.
(P.24PP.86)

CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
86. THAT THE HOSPITAL STATED THAT WITHOUT PAPERS TO THE CONTRARY, PETITIONER WAS THE DESIGNATED PERSON IN CHARGE OF ANY MEDICAL DECISIONS FOR SIMON AND  SOPETITIONER STATED THAT THEY SHOULD CONTINUE TO RESUSCITATE SIMON, AT LEAST UNTIL A DOCTORCOULD ARRIVE TO DETERMINE HIS CONDITION AND MAKE DETERMINATION AS TO WHAT WAS CAUSING THISSUDDEN AND BIZARRE MELTDOWN OF HIS VITAL ORGANS.
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
UPON ARRIVAL TO THE HOSPITAL THAT MORNING, ELIOT HAD   TAKEN IT UPON HIMSELF TO DESIGNATE HIMSELF AS SIMON'S HEALTH CARE PROXY.	IT IS KNOWN TO ALL THE FAMILY THAT SIMON'S LIVING WILL STATES TO NOT RESUSCITATE IF QUALITY OF LIFE DETERIORATES.
(P.24PP.87)
CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
87. THAT SEVERAL MORE RESUSCITATIONS WERE NECESSARY AND ALL OF THE OTHER SIBLINGS WANTED PETITIONER TO "PULL THE PLUG" INSTANTLY WITH NO FURTHER LIFESAVING EFFORTS AND LET HIM DIE, CLAIMING HE WANTED TO BE WITH SHIRLEY AND
SO NO FURTHER EFFORTS SHOULD BE MADE TO SAVE HIS LIFE AND TELLING HIM TO GO BE
WITH HER AND  MORE.
(WALKER T    s   RESPONSE)
THE AMOUNT OF RESUSCITATIONS DONE BY STAFF AND DOCTORS WAS BEYOND THEIR EXPERT ADVICE BUT WITHOUT SIMON'S LIVING WILL IN HAND ELIOT KEPT MAKING THE
. _ _   I)G±.$_IQ_ TO - µ$g_::C_'l'':[' __t!:f:'!;t'IL THE DOCTOR_ FINALLY CAME OUT	- AJ:Il	T :!'!'---- _    ··- _  .	.

NEARLY ABUSE TO HIS BODY AT THIS POINT.	THOUGH IN ELIOT'S DEFENSE HE WAS IN COMPLETE DESPAIR AND UNABLE TO TAKE IN THE HORRIBLE REALITY CLOUDED HIS DECISION MAKING.
( P. 24PP.89)
CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
89. THAT UNBEKNOWNST TO PETITIONER, DURING THE LIFE SAVING EFFORTS WALKER ALLEGEDLY WAS ORDERED TO GO TO THE HOME AND  RETRIEVE WILLS AND TRUSTS OF SIMON BY THEODORE THAT MIGHT HAVE A LIVING WILL AND ADVANCE DIRECTIVES FOR
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MEDICAL DECISIONS, AS THE SIBLINGS FELT THAT PETITIONER WOULD NOT STOP WHEN SIMON WOULD HAVE WANTED THEM TO STOP AND LET HIM DIE WITHOUT FURTHER ATTEMPTS AT RESUSCITATION.	THE SITUATION WAS NOT HOWEVER LIKE SIMON WAS IN A
VEGETATIVE STATE FOR A PERIOD OF TIME AND WE WERE DECIDING TO DISCONTINUE LIFE
SUPPORT AFTER CAREFUL  CONSIDERATION. PETITIONER ALSO WAS UNAWARE THAT CANDICE
HAD BEEN SENT TO SIMON'S TO ACCOMPANY WALRER.
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)

TROE.
(P.25PP.92)

SIMON WAS IN A VEGETATIVE STATE AS ADVISED BY THE ER DOCTOR.


CAPTURED FROM  DOCUMENT
92 .	THAT WITHIN MINUTES AFTER SIMON'S DEATH, PETITIONER WAS INSTRUCTED BY THEODORE TO GO IMMEDIATELY TO SIMON'S HOUSE TO MAKE  SURE  THAT HIS COMPANION PUCCIO WAS NOT ROBBING THE HOUSE, WHICH SEEMED STRANGE TO PETITIONER. PETITIONER WONDERED WHY PUCCIO, CANDICE AND WALKER HAD LEFT THE HOSPITAL IN THE FIRST PLACE PRIOR TO SIMON'S PASSING AND THEODORE CLAIMED PUCCIO WAS GOING TO ROB THE SAFE AND  HOME AND  HAD  LEFT SOME TIME AGO  AND  HE HAD  SENT WALKER AND CANDICE TO WATCH HER AND GET SOME PAPERWO!U< HE NEEDED FROM THE HOME FOR THE HOSPITAL.
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
IT WASN'T WEIRD TO GO AND KEEP AN EYE  ON MARITZA. EARLIER  IN THE DAY I HAD OVERHEARD MARITZA TRY TO MAKE A COUPLE OF STUPID EXCUSES TO LEAVE THE HOSPITAL BEDSIDE OF HER SUPPOSED J.l:JVE/BP AND  I CALLED HER OUT ON IT AND SO THEN MADE SURE I WENT  TO THE HOOSE BEFORE SHE HAD A CHANCE TO AND  GATHERED ALL CHECKS, CHECKBOOKS, AND SIMON'S WALLET FOR SAFEKEEPING .
(P.25PI?. 95)

CAPTURED FROM DOCIJMENT
95. THAT IN THE PARKING LOT OF THE HOSPITAL WALKER STATED TO PETITIONER THAT SHE WAS INSTRUCTED TO GET DOCUMENTS TO GIVE THEODORE, ANY DOCUMENTS REGARDING THE WILLS ANO TRUS'.I'S SHE WAS TO REMOVE FROM THE ESTATE AND NOW HELD IN HER HANDS . SHE CLAIMED THEODORE NEEDED THEM AS THEY CONTAINED IMPORTANT ESTATE AND OTHER DOCUMENTS FOR THE HOSPITAL. WALKER THEN URGED PET:ITIONER AND
·-·--·-- ····--·..CANDIC.Jf TORETURN -TO.'l'HlCHOME  Tb WATCH OVER PUCCIO, AS WALKER  CLAIMED·sBE-HAI:f  ·--·-- - - -
TO BRING THEODORE THE DOCUMENTS IMMEDIATELY FOR THE HOSPITAL PAPERWORK AND DID NOT TRUST PUCCIO. THAT WALKER WAS CONVINCED AT THAT TIME THAT PUCCIO MAY HAVE MURDERED SIMON THROUGH POISON OR OVERDOSE.
(WALKER Is RESPONSE)
ABSOLUTELY UNTRUE. (P.26PP.102)
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CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
102. THAT SHORTLY AFTER Tim SHERIFFS ARRIVED AT SIMON 'S, THEODORE, JILL AND LISA SHOWED UP AT SIMON'S HOUSE WITH WALKER, IN ORDER TO GIVE STATEMENTS REGARDING THE ACCUSATIONS THAT PUCCIO H1ID MURDERED  SIMON BY POISONJ:NG HIM
OR OVERDOSING HIM WITH MEDICATIONS. THAT WALKER CLAIMED THAT PUCCIO WAS SWJ:TCHING PAIN PILLS WITH HIS NITRO PILLS WITH INTENT WHILE HE WAS CONFUSED AND  THAT TOO MANY  PAIN PILLS WERE  BEING MIXED WITH OTHER UNKNOWNS.
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
YES,  TRUE AND  CANDICE HAD ALSO INFORMED ME  THAT MARITZA SNEAKILY GAVE SIMON A BIG WHITE i'ILL 'l'HAT LOOKED LIKE THE VJ:CODIN, THINKING NO ONE WAS WATCHING.
(P.27PP.104)
CAPTURED FROM DOCOMENT
104. THAT LATER THAT AFTERNOON ON SEPTEMBER 13, 2012, THEODORE STATED THAT HE  HAD  JUST SPOKEN WITH TESCH:&:R AND  SPALLINA AND  THAT HE WAS APPOINTED TO ACT AS THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE/EXECUTOR/SUCCKSSOR OF THE ESTATES FOR THE REAL ESTATE AND PERSONAL PROPERTIES AND TESCHER AND SPALLINA WERE ALSO PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES . THAT ACCORDING TO THEODORE THE ALLEGED 2012 AMENDED TR.UST OF SIMON NOW GAVE TS, SPALLINA AND TESCHER, THE AU'l'HORITY TO ACT AS TRUSTEES AND  PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE SOVER THE ESTATES AND HE CLAIMED THEY HAD CHOSEN HIM AS A PERSONALREE'RESENTATIVE/EXECUTOR/SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE BECAUSE HE WAS THE OLDEST SURVIVING CHILD.
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
TO MY  KNOWLEDGE, BEFORE THE  PASSING OF SHIRLEY OR SIMON, TED  HAS ALWAYS BEEN THE FIDUCIARY OF SHIRLEY'S ESTATE AND  THE PROPERTIES THAT WERE  IN HER NAME ,
(I? •.291?1? .114)

CAPTURED FROM DOCOMENT
114. THAT UP UNTIL THE DAY OF SIMON'S DEATH, WALKER MAINTAINED Kli:YS AND ALARM CODES TO HIS HOME, AS SHE HAD DONE FOR SEVERAL YEARS PRIOR, HOWEVER SUDDENLY ON THE DAY SIMON DIED SHE STATED SHE NO LONGER HAD THE  BOUSE KEYS,
·-._ _ T .-	J!Q.DJ!:S AND..DJP NOT ;HAVE THE RIGHT COMBINATION TO OPEN ..THE.. PERSONAL. SAFE OF SIMON, CLAIMING SIMON MUST HAVE JUST CHANGED THE CODE ON HIS SAFE DAYS BEFO"RE HIS DEATH ANO SHE HAD LOST HER REYS .
WALKER'S RESPONSE
CORRECT. THE CODE TO THE SAFE HAD BEEN CHANGED WITHOUT MY NOTICE. HOWEVER, I STILL HAD KEYS, COMBINATIONS AND GARAGE DOOR OPENERS UNTIL CHANGED BY THE FAMILY, WHICH VERY WELL COULD 'VE BEEN THE NEXT DAY I DON'T REMEMBER.
(P.28PP.115)
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CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
115. THAT WALKER HAD BEEN RESIDING IN SHIRLEY AND SIMON'S HOME UNTIL SEVEllL WEEKS  BEFORE SIMON'S  DEATH AND  HAD  MOVED FROM 'l'HE  HOME DUE TO PROBLSMS THAT HAD ARISEN WITH HER AND  PUCCIO AND  SIMON COULD NO  LONGER HANDLE THE ADDITIONAL STRESS. WHERE WALKER HAD  JOINED WI'l'H SIMON'S OTHER CHILDREN AND GRANDCHILDREN IN HATING ON PUCCIO AND  BEGAN CLAIMING SHE WAS AFTER HIS MONEY, ABUSING HIM AND  MORE. THAT THIS FEUDING LED TO  WALKER  AND   SIMON ATTENDING THERAPY TOGETHER AND FINALLY WALKER MOVING OUT. SIMON E'ELT BETRAYED BY
WALKER WHO HS. HAD CONSIDERED LIKE A DAUGHTER SIDING WITH HIS CHILDREN ·
AND  GOING AGAINST PUCCIO WITH SUCH ANGER, YET HE KEPT HER EMPLOYED Alm  SHE SHOWED UP AT HIS HOME ALMOST DAILY UNTIL BIS DEATH FOR WORK.
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
I DID NOT MOVE OUT BECAUSE OF PROBLEMS WITH MARITZA. NOR DID MY RELATIONSHIP PHASE SIMON AT ALL OR CAUSE HIM ANY  STRESS. I MOVED OUT BECAUSE SIMON THOUGHT IT WAS TIME FOR ME TO LIVE MY OWN LI:&'E AND NOT WORRY ABOUT HIM ANY LONGER AND WAS HAVING MARITZA MOVE IN. I DIDN'T JOIN ANY SAID "BOYCOTT". I SAW SIMON 'S RELATIONSHIP WITH MARITZA MORE THAN 11NYONE ELSE AND HAD GOOD REASON TO DISAPPROVE OF HIM INVESTING SO MOCH INTO HER. SIMON NEVER FELT BETRAYED BY ME ,	HE KNEW I WANTED WHAT WAS BEST FOR HIM, WHICH EXCLUDED MARITZA, BUT BEING THE STUBBORN PERSON HE WAS HE DID WHAT HE ULTIMATELY
WANTED TO DO AND  NO ONE COULD INFLUENCE HIM OTHERWISE, RIGHT OR WRONG.
(P.30PP.127)

CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
127. THAT PETITIONER LEARNED LATER FROM WALKER THAT SOME OF THE DOCOMEN'l'S SHE REMOVED FROM THE ESTATE INCLUDED A CONTRACT SIMON HAD MADE PERTAINING TO PUCCIO AND A CHECK MADE OUT TO HER.
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
IT WASN'T DAYS LATER . THE NIGHT SIMON WAS IN THE HOSPITAL AND WE WERE SEN'!' HOMB: UNTIL THE NEXT SET OF VISITING HOURS CANDICE, ELIO'I' AND I WENT TO DINNER AND I SHOWED 'I'HEM THE DOCUMENT AND ASKED WHAT TO DO WITH IT. THEY ADVISED ME TO HANG ONTO IT AND THAT IT'S NOT SIGNED AND WAS CREATED WHILE
SIMON WAS COMli'LE'l'ELY PSYCHOTIC SO IT HELD NO WORTH. THE CHECK WAS NOT MADE OUT
·--·· ircT··BEa;··-xT WAs ···coMPLETELY ·at.ACK AND TAKEN FROM THE BACK Oir--Tm:· CHECKBOOK.	·· - ---··-- -·-· ·-----·-
<P .30PP.12s>

CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
128. THAT LATER UPON QUESTIONING THEODORE AGAIN ABOUT THE CONTENTS OF THE PACKAGE AND IF HE HAD DOCUMENTS FOR PUCCIO, HE INITIALLY DENIED HE HAD ANY PUCCIO DOCUMENTS UNTIL PETITIONER NOTIFIED THEODORE THAT WALKER HAD TOLD HIM OF DOCUMENTS FOR PUCCIO THAT SHE HAD TAKEN FROM THE HOME AND GIVlilN TO HIM AND
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FURl'HER THAT WALKER CI.AIMED SHE  HAD
DISCUSSED THEM WITH HIM AT THE HOSPITAL.
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
DIDN'T DISCUSS WITH TED AT THE HOSPITAL

(P.30PP.130)


CAPTORED FROM DOCUMBNT

130. THAT PETITIONER THEN NOTIFIED THEODORE THAT SIMON HAD PERSONALLY INFORMED PETITIONER OF A DOCUMENT AND CHECK FOR PUCCIO IN THE HOSPITAL ON SEPTEMBER 12, 2012 THAT BE WANTED HER TO HAVE  IN THE EVENT ANYTHING HAPPENED TO HIM IN THE HOSPITAL .
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
THIS PARAGRAPH IS EITHER A BLATENT LIE OR COMPLETELY MISCONSTRUED MEMORY OF ELIOT'S. SIMON NEVER SAID SUCH A THING TO ELIOT NOR DID ELIOT OR CANDICE HAVE ANY IDEA OF SUCH DOCUMENT UNTIL I SHOWED THEM AT DINNER. THEY WERE IN DISAGREEMENT OF THE DOCUMENT THAT NIGHT ALSO SO I DON'T I<NOW HOW THIS MEMORY WAS CHANGED IN 'I'HEIR HEADS. ALL SIMON SAm '1'0 ALL OF US CONSTANTLY WHILE HE WAS IN THE HOSPITAL BED WAS TO MAKE SURE. "THEY" DIDN'T HURT HER.	THEY BEING BIS FAMILY MEMBERS.
(P.31PP.135)





 (
I
)1---·. ·

CAPTURED  FROM DOctlMEN'l'
135. THAT IN THE PARKING LOT  OF THE  HOSPITAL WALKER ALSO EXCHANGED WHAT SHE THOUGHT WAS  A  GIFT SHE HAD  FOR PETITIONER AND  WHEN CANDICE OPENED IT ON THE WAY TO SIMON'S .IT HAD 5-6 LARGE RED PILLS INSIDE. THAT WHEN THEY CONTACTED WALKER  ON THE WAY  TO  SD.ION'S TO FIND OUT WHAT THESE PILLS WERE  AND WHO THEY WERE FOR, SHE CLAIMED THAT !I'HEY WERE HER PILLS, NOT SIMON'S ANO S'fATED SHE  GAVE  PETITIONER THE WRONG PACKAGE AND  TO THROW THEM AWAY,
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
NOT TRUE . ONLY BIG RED PILLS I HAVE EVER 'fAKli\N WERE DIE'!' PILLS AND Il!' I DID GIVE  SOME TO CANDICE 'l'HAT WASN'T OU'I' O:&'  THE ORDINARY . I NEVER   SAID  TO FORGET IT AND THAT THOSE PILLS WERE MEANT FOR SOMEONE ELSE THOUGH. ANOTHER MISCONSTRUED MEMORY OF ELIOT'S.
·-  --··--·(P.31E'P-·.136)·--- --  -

-·-- ···---

-- - ..


CAPTURED FROM DOCOMEN'l'

136, THAT PETITIONER ON SEPTEMBER 13, 2012 UPON TRYING TO LOG IN TO SIMON'S COMPU'l'ER AT HIS HOME TO GET HIS PERSONAL FRIENDS CONTACT INFORMATION TO NOTIFY THEM 01' SIMON'S PASSING NOTICED THAT 'l'BE HARD DRIVES ON ALL OF SIMON'S COMPUTERS IN HIS HOME WERE MISSING OR SCRUBBED AND PETITIONER l!'OUND
THIS HIGHLY IRREGULAR.	THEODORE STATED HE WOULD LOOK IN'l'O WHERE THEY HAD GONE AND QUESTION SEVERAL PEOPLE WHO HANDLED SIMON'S COMPUTERS AT HIS OFFICE AND
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HOME IF THEY KNEW ANYTHING. TO THIS DA'I'E THOSE ITEMS APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN TAKEN FROM THE ES'I'A'I'E AND NEVER RECOVERED.
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
NOT TRUE . ONLY THE COMPUTER IN THE OFFICE ON THE SECOND FLOOR SEEMED THAT WAY AS IT  WAS NEW BECAUSE THE OLD COMPUTER HAD   CRASHED.	HOWEVER, OUR IT GUY, KEITH RESIG, WAS ABLE TO RETRIEVE MOST OF THE INFORMATION FROM THE OLD COMPUTER AND WAS ON A DROPBOX WHICH JUST NEEDED TO BE DOWNLOADED TO THE NEW COMPU'l'ER.
(P.31PP.139)

CAPTURED  FROM DOCCMENT
139. THAT ACCORDING TO SPALLINA A HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE POLICY NO. 1009208 ON SIMON ("HERITAGE POLICY") WAS ALSO NOW MISSING FROM THE ESTATES RECORDS. SEE EXHIBIT 6 - EMAILS REGARDING LOST HERITAGE POLICY.	THAT THE BilRITAGE POLICY IS REINSURED BY REASSURE AMERICAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY ("RALIC"),WHO HAS BECOME INVOLVED IN THE INSURANC:S: MATTERS.
(WALKER Is RESPONSE)
DON'T KNOW HOW ANY DOCUMENTS FROM HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY WERE MISSING. WE HAD .JOST HAD DIANA SEND IN A CHECK TO THEM IN AUGUST BEFORE THE POLICY RAN  OUT FOR  NON PAYMENT.
(P. 55PP. 266)

CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
266. THAT ACCORDING TO PATRICIA FITZMAURICE, L.C.S.W., P.A. ,
("FITZMAURICE") SIMON'S THEFAPIST, IN A SESSION WITH PETITIONER AND CANDICE INFORMED THEM THAT SIMON HAD CONVEYED TO HER THAT HIS NET WORTH WAS APPROXIMATELY USO $30,000,000.00 SHORTLY BEFORE BIS DEATH.
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
FITZMAURICE IS M!STAKEN OR ELIOT H HER INCORRECTLY AS SIMON SAYING HE WAS ONCE WORTH THAT MUCH. SINCE THE CRASH OF 2008 THE BERNSTEIN'S HAD TO TAKE OUT A LINE OF CREDIT A COUPLE OF TIMES TO MAKE ENDS MEET AND SINCE THEN HE WAS
 (
n
oLw
s:
)NEVER WORTH MORE THAN $10 MILLION.	I CAN TELL YOU THAT SIMON AT ALL TIMES HAD ABOU'I' $3MILLION INVESTED THROUGH JP MORGAN IN ADDITION TO OTHER ACCOUNTS WITH
mouSANbs:--01r	THE DAY  HE PASSED HE  HAD  $70,ooo.oo ·soMETHING rN·His ·
MAIN  CHECKING ACCOUNT (WHICH I PAID BILLS WJ:'l'H) . THEN APPARENTLY AFTER  HMmING ALL THE INFO OVER TO 'l'HE ESTATE WE WERE TOLD THERE IS NOTHING.
(P. 55PP. 267)

CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
267. THAT ACCORDING TO PUCCIO, SIMON HAD TOLD HER THAT THE ESTATE WAS WORTH BETWEEN USO $20,000,000.00 TO $30,000,000.00 AT VARIOUS TIMES, WITH
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MONIES ALREADY PUT AWAY AND PROTECTED FOR PETITIONER AND HIS FAMILY FOR SCHOOL1   HOME AND OTHER  ITEMS.
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
SIMON WAS PROBABLY EMBELLISHING FOR HIS EGO. HE DID NOT POSSESS THAT MUCH IN ASSETS AT ONCE !'OR YEARS.	HOWEVER, SHIRLEY AND SIMON HAD ALWAYS TOLD ME THAT THERE IS A SEPARATE, ACCOONT/TRUS'l'/SOMETHING SET UP TO TAKE CME OF THEIR GRANDCHILDREN'$ SCHOOL AND  HOME SHOULD THEY PASS ON.
(l?.57PP.279)

CAPTORED FROM DOCCMEHT
279. THAT SIMON HAD   AN  ESTIMATED TENS OF MILLIONS OF DOLLARS IN STANFORD GROUP COMPANY INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS HANDLED BY PR:rvlU'E BANKING REPRESENTATIVE, CHRISTOPHER R. PRINDLE WHO IS NOW WITH  J.P. MORGAN PRIVATE BANK
(WALKER' S RESPONSE)
I DON'T WANT TO COMMENT TOO MUCH ON THE FINANCIALS MANAGED OUTSIDE OF MY EVERYDAY DUTIES BOT TO MY :KNOWLEDGE THROUGH CONVERSATIONS WITH BOTH SHIRLEY AND  SIMON, THAT STANFORD NO LONGER HOLDS ANY MONEY OF THE  BERNSTEINS BECAUSE OF THE LOSSES DUE TO STANFOBD'S PONZI SCHEME AROUND 2008/2009.
P.89PP.406
CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
406. THAT THE FIRST THING THAT MAKES NO SENSE IN THE ACCUSATIONS BY
PETITIONER'S SIBLINGS OF MURDER BY PUCCIO IS THAT !?UCCIO APPEARED TO HAVE NO BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN THE ESTATES OF SIMON AND SHIRLEY AND THUS NO KNOWN MOTIVE OR BENEFIT FOR MURDER.
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
MARITZA HAD NO ESTATE INTERESTS, HOWEVER THE ESTA'l'E WAS DEPLETING WEEta.Y AS, IN LAYMAN$ TERMS, SHE WAS BEING PAID BY THE ESTATE '1'0  "BE WITH" SIMON . MONEY WAS TRANSl!'EMED TO SABADELL BANK WHERE SIMON KEPT AN ACCOUNT FOR HER IN HIS NAME •  THIS ACCOUNT WAS USED TO FUND HER FAMILY IN VENEZUELA AND HERSELF. SHE ALREADY MADE MANY "AGREEMENTS'FOR LARGE SUMS OF MONEY FOR "DATING" SIMON BERNSTEIN. BUT MONTHS LEADING UP TO SIMON'S DEATH SHE WAS REPULSED BY HIM TO
WHERE SHE COULDN'T BE IN THE SAME ROOM AS HIM, DIDN'T SLEE!? IN THE SAME ROOM AS HIM ANYMORE AND  CONSTANTLY MADE UP EXCUSES TO LEAVE  THE HOUSE WITHOUT HIM.
- SHE CONFIDED IN ME .THAT SHE .COULON IT STAND TO BE AROUND HIM ANYMORE .AND WANTED
TO LEAVE BUT li'INANCIALLY COOLDN 1 'l' DO THAT TO HERSELF OR HER FAMILY SO SHE "PUT
UP WITH HIM" .
(P. 89PI?.407)

CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
407. THAT LAT!.R, AFTER THE SHERIFF HAD LEFT, WALKER TOLD PETITIONER AND CANDICE THAT IN THE ESTATES DOCUMENTS SHE REMOVED FROM THE HOME THERE WAS A
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CHECK AND AN AGREEMENT SIMON HAD EXECUTED FOR PUCCIO, THAT INURED AN ESTIMATED
$100,000.00 TO PUCCIO IF SIMON WERE   TO DIE, WHICH WALKER THEN REMOVED BOTH DOCUMENTS FROM THE ESTATES AND TRANSFERRED THEM TO THEODORE THE NIGHT OF SIMON'S DEATH, WHO THEN ALLEGEDLY TRANSFERRED THEM TO SPALLINA A FEW WEEKS LATER, AS ALREADY DISCUSSED HEREIN.
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
THIS SAID DOCUMENT WAS NOT CREATED IN SOUND MIND BY SIMON. CHECK WAS NEVER  FILLED OUT/ IT WAS BLANK,  AND  THE TERMS OF THE  CONTRACT WERE  NEVER MET SO IT'S NULL AND   VOID.
(P.89PP.408)

CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
408. THAT WHEN THE SHERIFF CAME ON SEPTEMBER 13, 2012, DESPITE WALKER KNOWING OF THIS DOCUMENT AND THEODORE KNOWINGLY IN POSSESSION OF THE DOCUMENT, NEITHER ONE  OF THEM MENTIONS THIS DOCUMENT TO THE SHERIFF'S OR TURNS IT OVER AS  EVIDENCE OF A  POSSIBLE MOTIVE THAT PUCCIO MURDERED SIMON .
(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
IT WAS NEVER MENTIONED PROBABLY BECAUSE IT DIDN'T POSSESS ANY REAL QUALITY AND BY THAT MORNING AFTER NO SLEEP !!'OR DAYS I WAS SOLELY CONCERNED ABOUT THE MISUSE OF DRUGS THAT WAS ADMINISTERED TO SIMON BY MARITZA.
(P. 90PP.413)

CAPTURED FROM DOCUMENT
413. THAT INSTEAD OF GIVING THE DOCUMENTS TO INVESTIGATORS, SPALLINA MET WITH PUCCIO AND HER COUNSEL DENYING HER CLAIM AND TELLING HER SHE WOULD GET NOTHING, OPPOSITE OF SIMON'S DESIRES AND ALLEGEDLY THREATENING HER THAT SHE WAS A SUSPECT IN A MURDER INVESTIGATION AND SHOULD GO AWAY OR ELSE, FURTHER FRIGHTENING PUCCIO WHO HAS SINCE APPARENTLY ABANDONED HER CLAIM AGAINST THE ESTATE. NO  INFORMATION REGARDING THIS CLAIM AGAINST THE ESTATE HAS  BEEN SENT
BY TS, SPALLINA AND TESCHER TO THE BENEFICIARIES .
.	(WALKER'S RESPONSE)
IT WAS SAID BY SIMON MANY TIMES TO MYSELF ANO OTBERS- MARITZA DOES NOT RECEIVE ANYTHING FINANCIALLY OR BY HIS ESTATE AFTER  HE PASSES, THAT SHE GETS WHAT IS GIVEN TO HER WHILE...BE  IS ALIVE AND  SHE IS  HIS "GIRLFRIEND" .
THIS CONCLUDES THE E-MAIL AND SUPPLEMENT . A COP!' 01' THE ATTACHMENT AND E­
MAIL WERE PUT INTO PBSO EVIDENCE . TRIS CASE REMAINS OPEN. DETECTIVE RYAN W. MILLER #7704
02/21/14 @ 1451 HRS.
TRANS. VIA EMAI:L/COPY/PASTE: 02/24/2014/MDR/#6405
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	911:
ECONOMIC CRIMES	*	*
	*
	

	SIGNAL CODE: 14	CRIME CODE:	NON CRIME CODE: OT
	CODE: 9546 02/27/14	THURSDAY
	

	ZONE: BR  GRID:	DEPUTY I.D.:	7704 NAME: MILLER
	ASSIST:	TIME D 1020 A 1020 C
	1021

	OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 12/01/12 , 0000 HOURS AND	DATE: EXCEPTION TYPE:
	01/31/13 , 0000 HOURS
	

	INCIDENT LOCATION: 4855	TECHNOLOGY
	WY	APT. NO.: 700
	

	CITY: BOCA RATON	STATE: FL
	ZIP: 33431
	


NO. OFFENSES: 00 NO. OFFENDERS: UK NO. VEHICLES STOLEN:	0 NO. PREMISES ENTERED:	0 LOCATION: OTHER
NO. VICTIMS: 00 NO. ARRESTED:	0 FORCED ENTRY: 0



ON 02/11/14 SGT. DAVID GROOVER AND I RESPONDED TO THE PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE WEST BOCA SUB-STATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF INTERVIEWING ELIOT AND CANDICE BERNSTEIN IN REGARD TO THIS INVESTIGATION. THE INTERVIEW LASTED APPROXIMATELY THREE HOURS AND WAS MEMORIALIZED ON DIGITAL RECORDERS.	BELOW IS A BRIEF SYNOPSIS OF THE INTERVIEW.	FOR COMPLETE AND ACCURATE DETAILS OF THE STATEMENTS MADE BY ELIOT AND CANDICE DURING THE SWORN INTERVIEW, AUTHORIZED PERSONS MAY REVIEW THE AUDIO CD COPY, WHICH IS MAINTAINED AT THE PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE EVIDENCE FACILITY.
ELIOT STATED HE IS UNDER THE BELIEF THAT DONALD TESCHER AND ROBERT SPALLINA BECAME ACQUAINTED WITH HIS PARENTS IN 2008. HE BASES THIS BELIEF ON COPIES OF DOCUMENTS HE HAS EXAMINED AS WELL AS STATEMENTS MADE TO HIM BY HIS BROTHER THEODORE. ELIOT TOLD ME HE UNDERSTANDS THAT THERE WERE INDIVIDUAL TRUSTS AND WILLS CREATED FOR HIS PARENTS, SHIRLEY AND SIMON, IN 2009 BOT QUESTIONS THE ORIGINS OF MANY OF THE DOCUMENTS. ELIOT STATED HE HAS NOT BEEN PROVIDED MANY OF THE ESTATE DOCUMENTS THAT HE BELIEVES HE SHOULD HAVE SEEN BY NOW.
ELIOT STATED THAT SHIRLEY'S ORIGINAL TRUST STATES HE, ALONG WITH HIS SISTERS LISA AND JILL WERE TO HAVE THE ASSETS DISTRIBUTED AMONGST THEM; STATING IT ALSO REFERENCED THEIR {ELIOT, LISA, & JILL'S) LINEAL DESCENDANTS. ELIOT SAID HE HAS RECENTLY LEARNED THROUGH A LETTER FROM DONALD TESCHER THAT THERE WERE POSSIBLY TWO FIRST AMENDMENTS TO HIS MOTHER'S TRUST.	HE CLAIMED THAT ACCORDING TO TESCHER'S LETTER ONE OF THE AMENDMENTS OCCURRED IN JANUARY 2013, BUT AFTER VIEWING THE LETTER I FOUND THIS WAS NOT HOW IT READ. I ASKED FOR A COPY OF THE LETTER TO BE E-MAILED TO ME, BUT TO DATE I DON'T FIND THAT


printed by  El!!P1oyee Id #: 8604 on July 23, 2015 10:01:34AM

























http://oqs.pbso.org/index.cfm  ?fa=dspCase&frornrec=  1&srhta=892 ld8471e335034-BA8DBBD3-505  6-BA22-C2CBD4E5094C3  ...	7/23/2015


OQS - Viewing Case Number 14029489	Page 44 of 59




CASE NO. 14029469

P A L M B E A C H C 0 U N T Y	S H E R I F F' S 0 F F I C E	PAGE	2
SUPPLEM!i:N'I'	12 0 F F E N S E R E P 0 R T	CASE NO. 14029489 DISPOSITION: ZULU


I HAVE RECEIVED IT. I WAS ABLE TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE INFO:EUQTION THAT WAS PROVIDED BY SPALLINA TO ELIOT'S CHILDREN'S FOI<MER ATTORNEY, CHRISTINE YATES. THIS CONFIRMED THAT SPALLINA DID PROVIDE THE ALTERED DOCUMENT TO YATES AS SPALLINA HAD PREVIOUSLY STATED TO ME.
IN FURTHER DISCUSSION OF THIS CASE, ELIOT CONFIRMED HE WAS PRESENT DURING THE MAY 2012 CONFERENCE CALL BETWEEN HIS FATHER, HIS SIBLINGS AND SPALLINA. HIS INTERPRETATION OF THE CALL WAS SLIGHTLY DIFFERENT THAN HIS SIBLINGS. HE STATED BE UNDERSTOOD THE CALL AS HIS FATHER STATING HE MAY MAKE CHANGES, BUT IT IS NOT A CERTAINTY. ELIOT CONFIRMED THE PROPOSED CHANGES WERE (IF THEY OCctmRED) THAT THE ASSETS WOULD GO TO THE 10 G.RANDCHILDUN AND NO LONGER ANY
OF THE CHILDREN. ELIOT IMPLIED HE SUPPORTED BIS FATHER'S DECISION IF IT RELIEVED STRESS FROM HIS FATHER, WHICH HE FELT WAS BEING CREATED BY SOME OF HIS SIBLINGS. ELIOT STATED HE DISPU'l'ES WHETHER THE TRUST AMENDMENT SIGNED BY SIMON IN JCJLY 2012 WAS ACTUALLY SIGNED BY SIMON. HE SAID HE FEELS ALL DOCUMENTS FILED POST MORTEM MAY BE FRAUDS.
ELIOT CLAIMED THERE AIU: SOME DISCREPANCIES WITH A LIFE INSURANCE POLICY
WHICH BELONGED TO SIMON. THERE IS CURRENTLY AN ON-GOING FEDERAL COURT CASE IN ILLINOIS REFEU:NCE THIS Pal.ICY. ELIOT IS NOT CERTAIN WHE:RE THE POLICY ORIGINATED AND SAID THE POLICY HAS SINCE BEEN LOST. ELIOT INFORMED ME THAT THE INSUBANCE COMPANY IS LOCATED l:N JACKSONVILL:&:, IL. HE SAID THAT IN HIS
OPINION, DOCUMENTS REFERENCE THE POLICY IN REGARDS TO THE TRUSTEE WERE SIGNED
UNLAWFULLY, AND THEN SUBMITTED TO THE INSURANCE COMPANY IN ILLINOIS. HE ALSO SAID BE BELIEVES THE INSURANCE COMPANY IS CONDUCTING AN INVESTIGATION. HE WAS INJi'OlU.!ED A REPORT SHOULD BE FILED WITH JACKSONVJ:LLR, l:L POLICE DEPARTMENT AS WELL AS WITH THE INSURANCE COMPANY.
IN CONTINUING TO DISCUSS THIS CASE, ELIOT BROUGHT UP A FORM CALLED A
PETITION TO DISCHARGE (ll'ULL WAIVER)REFERENCE HIS MOTHER 1 S ESTATE WHICH IS DATED APRIL 9, 2012 AND SIGNED BY SIMON,	HE ALLEGli:S DUE TO THE TIMING OF WHEN TBIS FORM WAS FILED WITH THE COURTS ON OCT. 24, 2012, WHICH WAS AFTER HIS FATHER'S DEATH, BE BELIEVES HIS FATHER MAY NOT HAVE SIGNED IT, HE ALSO POINTED OUT WHAT HE BELIEVES ARE OTHER DISCREPANCIES IN THE FORM AS WELL AS
PROCEDURE VIOLATIONS WITH HOW THE PAPERWORK WAS FILED AND WHO DID AND/OR COULD HAVE FILED IT, IN REFERENCE TO THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE.
ELIOT 'TOLD ME HE BELIEVES HIS MOTHER'S ESTATE SHOULD GO TO HIM, LISA, AND JILL. BE STATED HE FEELS A CONSPIM.CY IS TAKING PLACE, IN ORDER TO HAVE THE ASSETS FROM THE ESTATE GO TO PEOPLE OTHER THAN WHO THE DOCUMENTS STATE THEY SHOULD GO TOO,
ON 02/25/14 DET. PANZER AND I MET WITH ELIOT AND CANDICE AFFORDING THEM
THE OPPORTUNITY TO FURTHER THEIR STATEMENT . ELIOT STATED THAT THE COURTS APPOINTED A CURATOR TO THE PROBATE CASE/ AS WELL AS , OI<DERED A FORENSIC ACCOUNTING TO BE DONE.	THEY STATED THEY BAD NO OTHER INFORMATION TO SUPPLY.
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IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT I RECENTLY PLACED A PHONE CALL TO CHRISTINE YATES, BUT SHE DID NOT CALL ME BACK.	IN ADDITION, I BRIEFLY SPOKE WITH PAMELA SIMON, WHO STATED SHE WOULD NEED TO CONTACT ME BACK Wl:TH HER ATTORNEY TO PROVIDE A SWORN STATEMENT,	TO DATE SHE HAS NOT CONTACTED ME BACK. I HAVE
ALSO SPOKEN WITH DONALD TESCHER OVER THE PHONE.	HE ADVISED THAT HE RETAINED COUNSEL BY THE NAME OF IRWIN BLOCK.	I SPOKE WITH MR.BLOCK  WHO STATED HIS CLIENT WILL NOT BE PROVIDING ME WITH A STATEMENT.
BASED UPON THE TOTALITY OF THE INVESTIGATIVE EFFORT, I DO NOT FIND EVIDENCE OR PROBABLE CAUSE TO SUPPORT ANY CRIMI'.NAL ALLEGATIONS.	THIS CASE REMAINS A NON-CRIMINAL INFORMATIONAL REPORT.
DETECTIVE RYAN W.MILLER #7704
02/27/14 @ 1423 HRS.
TRANS. VIA :&:MAIL/COPY/PASTE: 02/28/2014/MDR/#6405


printed by .Eaployee Id #!8604 on .J'aly 231   2015 10:01:3

 (
http
:
//o
q
s
.
pbso
.
org/index.cfin?f
a
=
dspCase
&
:fromrec=l&srhta=892
 
ld8471e335034-BA8
D
BBD3-
5
056-BA22-C2CBD4E5094C3
 
.
..
7/23/20
1
5
)
[bookmark: 20150113_Supplement_13_-_Eliot_and_Candi]OQS - Viewing Case Number 14029489	Page 46 of 59
..


 (
http
:
//oqs
.
pbso
.
org/index
.
cfi
n
?fa=dspCase&fromrec=
 
1
&srhta=892
 
ld8
4
7
le3
3
5034-BA8DBBD3-5056-
B
A22-C
2
CBD4E5094C
3
.
.
.    
 
7
123/2015
)

CASE NO. 14029489


911:

I? A L M B E A C H
SUPPLEMENT	13

C 0 U N T Y S H E R I F F' S 0 F F I C E	!?AGE	1
0 F F E N S E R E P 0 R T	CASE NO. 14029489 DISPOSITION: ZULU
DIVISION: DETECTIVE

ECONOMIC CRIMES	*	*	*
SIGNAL CODE: 14	CRIME CODE:	NON CRIME CODE: OT	CODE: 9546 01/13/15	THURSDAY
ZONE: BR GRID:	DEPUTY I.D.:	6685 NAME: PANZER, A.	ASSIST:	TIME D 1020 A 1020 C 1021 OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 12/01/12 , 0000 HOURS AND DATE: 01/31/13 , 0000 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYPE:

INCIDENT LOCATION: 4855

TECHNOLOGY	WY	APT. NO. : 700

CI'l'Y: BOCA RATON

STATE: FL

ZIP: 33431


NO. OFFENSES:00 NO. O!'!'ENDERS: UK NO. VESICLES STOLEN:	0 NO. PREMISES ENTERED:	0
LOCATION: OTHER
NO. VICTIMS: 00 NO. ARRESTED:	0 FORCED ENTRY: 0



ON 12/14/14, DETECTIVE MILLER AND I MET WITH ELIOT AND CANDICE BESTEIN AT THE DISTRICT 7 SUBSTATION.  THIS MEETING WAS REQUESTED BY THE BERNSTEIN'S AS  THEY FELT THEY HAD  UNCOVERED ADDITIONAL INFOlUolATION REGARDING THEIR ORIGINAL  ALLEGATION.	I WAS ASKED TO ATTEND AS DETECTIVE MILLER WAS TO
BE PROMOTED TO  SERGEANT IN THE VERY NEAR  FUTURE  AND  I WOULD  LIKELY BE THE PERSON ASSUMING THIS INVESTIGATION SHOULD NEW INFORMATION BECOME AVAILABLE. DETECTIVE MILLER ADVISED HIS ORIGINAL INVESTIGATION INTO THE ALLEGATIONS REMAINED A NON-CRIMINAL INFORMATION REPORT BASED UPON  THE TOTALITY OF THE INVESTIGATIVE EFFORT AND THE FACT PROBABLE CAUSE COULD NOT BE ESTABLISHED
TO  SUPPORT ANY  CRIMINAL ALLEGATIONS. DETECT:IVE MILLER ADV:ISED ONLY NEW
INFORMATION WOULD BE CONSIDERED FOR INVESTIGATION.
DURING THE MEETING ON 12/14/14, BERNSTEIN SPOKE OF ISSUES WITE HIS CHILDREN'S TRUSTS DOCUMENTS AND ALLEGED CERTAIN SIGNATURES WERE INVALID
.AND POSSIBLY FORGED BASED ON HIS INFORMATION AND BELIEF. DETECTIVE MILLER REQUESTED BERNSTEIN PREPARE A BRIEF MEMO REGARDING THE ALLEGATION AND SUBMIT COPIES OF THE CONTESTED DOCUMENTS VIA EMAIL. ON 01/08/15, I RECEIVED AN EMAIL FROM BERNSTEIN CONSISTING OF A 118 PAGE PDF ATTACHMENT.	BERNSTEIN REFERENCED THE FOLLOWING PBSO CASE NUMBERS:
13-097087 - MORAN FORGERY & FRAUDULENT NOTARIZATION
13-159967 - JEWELRY THEFT
14-029499 - TESCHER & SPALLINA ET AL. SUPPLEMENTAL
12-121312 - ALLEGED MURDER or SIMON BERNSTEIN
rN THE OPENING PARAGRAPH OF THE LETTER, BERNSTEIN WROTE: "PER OUR MEETING
OF DECEMBER 12, 2014 REGARDING THE TRUSTS.OF MY THREE MINOR CHILDREN, JOSHUA,
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JACOB AND DANIEL BERNSTEIN, I HAVE PREPARED THE REQUESTED STATEMENT OF FACTS AND ATTACHED THE REQUESTED DOCUMENTS TO SUPPORT OUR CLAIMS REGARDING THE FORGED AND FMOI>Ul.Ii:NT STANFORD TRUST COMPANY AND OPPENHEIMER TRUST COMPANY OF NEW .JlilRSEY TROST DOCUMENTS . THE ALLEGATIONS ARE NOT SIMPLY THAT THE DOCUMENTS ARE FORGED AND FRAUDULENT BUT THA1' IT AGAIN IS PART OF A LARGER FRAUD ON THE BENEFICIARIES OF THE ESTATES AND TRUSTS OF SIMON AND SB:IRLEY BERNSTEIN TO STEAL MILLIONS OF DOLLARS FORM THE TRUE AND PROPER BENEFICIARIES , THESE TRUST DOCUMENTS WERE USED TO SEIZE DOMINION AND CONTll.OL OF THE THREE MINOR
CHILDREN'S 'l'RUS'l'S. THEN THE MONIES WERE IMPROPERLY AND ILLEGALLY CONVERTED BY
:IMPROPER PARTIES ACTING AS FIDUCIARIES TO IMPROPER PARTIES. THIS .ARTIFICE '1'0 DEFRAUD	USED TO FURTHER HIDE MILLIONS OF DOLLARS THAT WERE TO FLOW J:N'l'O THESE AND OTHER TRUSTS CREATED SPECIFICALLY FOR OUR F ILY AND CONVERT THOSE MONIES TO IMPROPER PARTIES AS WELL."
AS I BRIEFLY UVIEWED THE DOCUMENT, I FOOND IT CONTAINED NOT ONLY THE INFORMATION BERNSTEIN RELATED HE HAD FOU?ro IN THE MEETING OF 12/14/14, BUT ALSO INFO!WATION REGARDING MANY OF THE ALREADY INVESTIGATED ISSUES . ON 01/09/15, I SPOKE WITH BERNSTEIN AT LENGTH REGARDING THE EMAIL HE HAD
SENT.	I ENSURED HE UNDERSTOOD THAT I WAS NOT REDOING DETECTIVE MILLER'S
INVESTIGATION, RATHER I WOULD BE LOOKING IN'l'O THE NEW INFORMATION HE RELATED DURING OUR DECRMBER MEETING AND THAT WHICH WAS CONTAINED IN HIS EMAIL,	I
ADVISED I WOULD NEED SOME TIME TO REVIEW THE CASE IN ITS .ENTIRETY AS THE
INFORMATION HE JOST PROVIDED DOES REFER BACK IN PARTS TO WHAT DETECTIVE MILLER RAS ALREADY DONE AND I WILL NEED TO FAMILIARIZE MYSELF WITH THE HISTORICAL DATA OF THE CASE .	I ENSURED HE HAD ALL OF MY CONTACT INFORMATION AND ADVJ:SED HIM I WOOLD CON'l'ACT HIM AS SOON AS I BAD COMPLETED Mr RSVJ:li:W AND/OR IF I HAD ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS .	:C  ALSO REQUES'l'ED THA!I' WHEN HE SENDS ME EMAILS REGARDING THIS CASE, THAT HE LIMIT THE Pli:OPLE COPIED ON THE EMAIL TO SUBJECTS THAT HAVE A DIRECT LINK TO THIS INVESTIGATION.  SUBSEQUENT TO MY TWO (2) PHONE CALLS Wl:TH BERNSTEIN, I CONFERRED WITH DETECTIVE MrLLER AND HE CONFIRMED THAT THE AGREED SCOPE OF THE REVIEW WAS THE N:&:W INFORMATION BERNSTEIN STATED HE WOULD PROVIDE IN OUR DECEMBER MEETING.	A REVIEW OF THE RECORDS CONTINUES.
THIS CASE IS NOW OPEN AND UNDER INVESTIGATION. DETECTIVE ANDREw PANZER #6685
01/13/15
TRANS.VIA EMAIL/COPY/PASTE:02/02/2015/MDR/#6405
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CASE NO. 14029489


911:

P A  L M    B  E  A  C  H    C  0 U N  T  Y	S H  E  R  I Ii' !!" S   0 F Ji'  I C  E	PAGE	1
SUPPLEMENT	14 0 F F E N S E R E P 0 R T	CASE NO. l.4029489 DISPOSITION: ZULU
DIVISION: DETECTIVE

ECONOMIC CRIMES	*	*
SIGNAL CODE: 14	CRIME CODE:	NON CRIME CODE: OT	CODE: 9546 03/20/15	THURSDAY
ZONE: BR GRID:	DEPUTY I.D,:	6685 NAME: PANZER	ASSIST:	TIME D 1020 A 1020 C 1021
OCCtJBRED BETWEEN DATE: 12/01/12 , 0000 HOURS AND DATE: 01/31/13 , 0000 HOURS EXCEPTION TYPE:
INCIDENT LOCATION: 4855	TECHNOLOGY	WY	APT. NO. : 700

CITY: BOCA RATON	STATE: FL

ZIP: 33431


NO. OFFENSES: 00 NO. OFFENDERS :UK NO. VEHICLES STOLEN: 0  NO.PREMISES ENTE!lED: 0
LOCATION: OTHER
NO. VICTIMS: 00 NO. ARRESTED:	0 FORCED ENTRY: 0



UPON COMPLETING MY REVIEW OF THE DOCUMENTATION BERNSTEIN SUBMITTED IN HIS EMAIL OF 01/08/15, IT WAS DETERMINED THE NEW INFORMATION HE BROUGHT FORTH WAS IN REGARD TO THE DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THE TRUSTS OF HIS 3 MINOR CHILDREN, JOSHUA, JACOB, AND DANIEL BERNSTEIN. IN ITEM 52 OF THE STATEMENT OF FACTS BERNSTEIN WROTE:
"THAT IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE INITXAL COURT HEARING ON OCTOBER 20, 2014 ELIOT, CANDXCE AND WILLIAM STANSBURY CONTACTED AND  THEN MET WITH TRACI KRATISH, ESQ. WHEREBY TRACI STATED;
A. SHE HAO NEVER SEEN THE TRUST DOCUMENTS EXHIBI'l'ED HEREIN BEFORE NAMING HER AS THE INITIAL TRUSTEE,
B.	THAT SHE DID NOT WORK  FOR THE BERNSTEIN FAMILY AT THE TIME THE TRUST
DOCUMENT IS ALLEGEDLY SIGNED BY HER AS TRUSTEE,
C, THAT SHE WAS NOT THE ORIGINAL TRUSTEE IN THE DOCUMENT AND WAS ONLY ASKED TO BE A TRUSTEE WHEN THE STANFORD TRUST COMPANY WAS SEIZED AND ONLY FOR A FEW DAYS, DUE TO THE SIR ALLEN STANFORD PONZI SCHEME AND  NEl!lD  TO TRANSFER FUNDS.
D. TRACI CLAIMS  TO HAVE  SIGNED AN  ACCEPTANCE LISTTER  AT THAT TIME WHICH IS MISSING FROM THE DOCUMENT PRODUCTION OF TESCHER AND SPALLINA AND THEN SHORTLY THEm:AFTER SIGNED A RESIGNATION TRANSFERRING TRUSTEESHIP TO OPPENHEIMER,
E. THAT SHE NEVER SIGNED THE TRUST DOCUMENTS AS ALLEGED IN THE DOCUMENTS AND THAT THE APPEARED FORGED AND FRAUDULENT.
UPON EXAMINING THE SIGNATURE AREAS or THE TRUST AGREEMENTS DATED
SEPTEMBER 07, 2006 PROVIDED BY BERNSTEIN, I NOTED THE TRUSTEE SECTION LISTS
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TRACI I<RA'l'ISH, PA AS TRUSTEE. BELOW THIS IS A SIGNATURE, FOLLOWED BY FOR TRACI KRATISH, PA. ON 01/31/15, I SEARCHED TRACI KRATISH, PA THROUGH THE FLORIDA DIVISION OF CORPORATION SUNBIZ WEBSITE AND DISCOVERED THE CORPORATION HAD BEEN DISSOLVED PER THE APPROVAL OF ITS SHAREHOLDERS ON 12/31/13. I WAS ABLE TO LOCATE A POSSIBLE PHONE NUMBER FOR THE ADDRESS LISTED IN THE CORPORATE PAPERWORK AND SUBSEQUENTLY MADE CONTACT WZTH l!tRA'l'ISH. IN SPEAKING WITH KRATISH, SHE ADVISED SHE WAS CUlUU:NTLY WOUING FOR ERNST & YOUNG IN BOCA RATON.	I EXPLAINED MY INVOLVEMli:NT WITH BERNSTEIN IN REGARD TO HIS ALLEGATIONS
AND ASKED IF SHE WOULD BE WILLING TO MEET WITH ME. KRATISH AGREED AND A
MEETING WAS ARRANGED FOR 02/03/15 A'l' HER OFFICE IN BOCA RATON. ON 02/02/15, I RECEIVED A PHONE MESSAGE FROM KRATISH REQUESTING THE MEETING BE RESCHEDULED.
I MADE CONTACT WITH KRATISH AND TBE MEETING WAS RESCHEDULED FOR 02/05/15 AT 10 AM, BUT THIS MEETING HAD TO BE CANCELLED AS WELL DUE TO A PRIOR COMMITMENT ON MY PART THAT HAD ALREADY BEEN SCHEDULED,.
ON 03/06/15, I MADE CONTACT WITH I<RA'l'ISH BY PHONE AND ATTEMPTED TO SCHEDULE AN INTERVIEW.  KRATISH UQUESTED THE MEETING BE SCHEDULED AFTER 04/15/15, AS THIS WAS A VERY BUSY TIME FOR BER AS SHE WAS ALSO A CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUN'l'ANT.	I TOLD HER I WOULD CONTACT HER AFTER TAX SEASON BUT ASKED HER TO CONTACT ME IN THE EVENT AN OPENING IN BER SCHEDULE PUSENTED ITSELF PRIOR TO THEN,
ON 03/20/15, I SPOKE AT LENGTH WITH BERNSTEIN AND ADVISED HIM OF MY ATTEMPT TO MEET WITH KRATISH AND WHEN THE MEETING MIGHT TAK!i: PLACE,	I ASKED IF THE DATE ON THE TRUST AGREEMENTS, WHICH HE PROVIDED AS EXHIBITS WERE THE ACTUAL DATES OF WHEN THE FORGERY MAY HAVE OCCURRED AND BERNSTEIN STA!rED HE DIDN'T :KNOW WHEN THi:SE DOCUMENTS WERE SIGNED OR IF THEY WERE EVEN ACTUAL LEGAL DOCUMENTS. BERNSTEIN HAD SOME QUESTIONS AS TO ISSUES WHICH AROSE DURING THE TIME THIS CASE WAS ASSIGNED TO DETECTIVE MILLER AND I TOLD HIM I WOULD ATEMPT '1'0 FIND OUT THE ANSWERS TO HIS QUESTIONS. IT SHOULD BE NOTED, BERNSTEIN IS INVOLVED IN A NUMBER OF CIVIL LITIGATIONS IN MULTIPLE JURISDICTIONS ANO SOME THAT STEM FROM ISSUES HE BELIEVES ARE RELATED TO THIS CASE. AS BE BEGAN TO SPEAK OF SOME OF THESE, I LISTENED TO WHAT HE HAD TO SAY BUT ENSURED HE UNDERSTOOD THE PURPOSE OF MY CALL WAS TO UPDATE HJ:M ON THE PROGRESS OF THE ATTEMPT TO INTERVIEW :KRATISH. BERNSTEIN ADVISED ME HE HAD A SIGNIFICANT
AMOUNT OF DOCUMEN'l'S YET TO PROVIDE ME.	I ADVISED BERNSTEIN I: WOULD CONTACT HIM ONCE I HAD INTERVIEWED KRATISH.
THIS CASE REMAINS OPEN PENDING THE INTERVIEW OF KRA'l'ISH. DETECTIVE ANDREW PANZER #6685
03/20/15
TRANS. VIA EMAIL/COPY/PASTE: 03/23/2015/MDR/#6405
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911:

DISPOSITION: ZULU
OIVISION: DETECTIVE

ECONOMIC CRIMES	*	*	*
SIGNAL CODE: 14	CRIME CODE:	NON CRIME CODE: OT	CODE: 9546 05/12/15	THURSDAY
ZONE: BR	GRID:	DEPUTY I.D.:	6685 NAME: PANZER	ASSIST:	TIME D 1020 A 1020 C 1021 OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 12/01/12 , 0000 HOURS AND	DATE: 01/31/13 , 0000 HOURS
EXCEPTION TYPE:

INCIDENT LOCATION: 4855	TECHNOLOGY CITY: BOCA RATON

WY	APT. NO.: 700
STATE: FL	ZIP: 33431


NO. OFFENSES: 00 NO. OFFENDERS: UK NO. VEHICLES STOLEN:	0 NO. PREMISES ENTERED: 0 LOCATION: OTHER
NO. VICTIMS: 00 NO. ARRESTED:	0 FORCED ENTRY: 0



ON 05/06/15, I MADE CONTACT WITH TRACI KRATISH BY PHONE AND ATTEMPTED TO SCHEDULE AN INTERVIEW WITH HER REGARDING THE ALLEGED FORGED TRUST DOCUMENTS. IT WAS AGREED THE INTERVIEW WOULD TAKE PLACE AT THE PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE FINANCIAL CRIMES UNIT ON THURSDAY, 05/21/15 AT 1:00 PM. THIS
CASE REMAINS OPEN PENDING THE RESULTS OF THE INTERVIEW WITH KRATISH. DETECTIVE ANDREW PANZER #6685
05/12/15
TRANS, VIA EMAIL/COPY/PASTE: 05/18/2015/MDR/#6405
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DJ:VISION: DETECTrv:E

ECONOMIC CRrMES	*	*	*
srGNAL CODE: 14	CRIME CODE:	NON CRIME CODE: OT	CODE: 9546	06/30/15	THURSDAY
ZONE: BR GRID:	DEPOTY r.D.:	6685 NAME : PANZER	ASSIS'l':	TIME D 1020 A 1020 C 1021 OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 12/01/12 , 0000 BOORS AND	DATE: 01/31/13 , 0000 HOURS
EXCEPTrON TYPE:

INCIDENT LOCATION:4855	TECHNOLOGY CITY: BOCA RATON

WY	APT.   NO.:700
STATE: FL	ZIP: 33431


NO. OFFENSES:00 NO.OFFENDERS : UK NO. VEHICLES STOLEN : 0 NO. PREMJ:SES EN'l'ERED: 0 LOCA'l'ION: OTHER
NO. VJ:CTIMS: 00 NO.ARRESTED: 0 FORCED EN'l'RY: 0



ON 05/21/15, I RESPONDED TO 250 S.AUSTRALIAN AVENUE - #1402, WEST PALM BEACH, FL AND MET WITH TRACI DA.TISH IN THE OFFICE OF HER ATTORNEY JAMES CUNHA. I HAD BROUGHT WITH ME COPrES OF THE DOCUMENTS BERNSTEIN HAD PROVJ:D:S:D AS ATTACHMENTS IN HIS 01/18/15 LETTER TO ME.	IN SPEAKING WITH	rsH SHE ADVISED ME SHE BEGAN HER EMPLOYMENT WITH SIMON BERNSTEIN ON 09/10/06 AS THE GENERAL COUNSEL AND CHIEF COMPLIANCE OFFICER FOR Hrs FI LIC HOLDINGS INC. KRATISH STATED SHE WAS EMPLOYED UNTIL FEBRUARY 2010 AND HER LAS'l' PAYCHECK WAS FOR PAY DATE ENDING 02/18/10. .KRATISH PROVIDED ME A CHART DETAILrNG THAT LIC HOLDINGS J:NC. (FL S CORP) WAS THE PARENT COMPANY OF THE FOLLOWING ENTITIES; ARBITRAGE INTIONAL MANAGEMENT LLC F/K/A ARBITRAGE INTEEINATIONAL HOLDINGS LLC (l!'L) , CAMBRIDGE FINANCING COMPANY (i'L) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY CFC Oli' DELAWARE LLC (D:&:) 1  CAMBRIDGE PREMIUM COMPANY, INC. (NY) 1  ARBITRAGE INTXRNATIONAL
MARKETING, INC .D/B/A rFE INSURANCE CONCEPTS (FL S CORP)AND NATIONAL SERVICE ASSOCIATION, INC. (FL)• SIMON AND TED BERNSTErN WERE THE MAJORITY
SHAREHOLDERS AND WILLIAM STANSBURY WAS AN ADDITIONAL SHAREHOLDER.
I ASI<ED KM.TISH WHEN SHE FIRST MBT ELIOT BERNSTEIN.	SHE STATED IT WAS IN OCTOBER OF 2014 AND SHB WAS INTRODUCED TO HIM BY WILLD\M STANSBURY, WHO WAS INVOLVED IN SOME LI'l'IGATION RBGARDING TBE ESTATES OF SIMON AND SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN . THE MEETING WAS HELD AT THE BOCA MARRIOT. IT SHOULD BE NOTED
THAT BERNSTEIN SAID THIS MEETING WITH RRATrsa OCCURRED IMMEDIATELY AFTER A HEARING BEFORE JUDGE COLIN ON 10/02/14, IN WHICH THE TRUST AGREEMENTS WERE Ji'RAUDULENTLY TENDERED TO THE COURT, BY LESSNE WHO IS AN A'l"l'ORNEY REPRESENTING OPPENHEIMER.
I SHOWED KRATISH THE DOCUMENTS BERNSTEIN SENT Ml!:  IN REGARD TO Hrs
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 (
Kratish
 
states
 
she
 
started
 
on
9.11.06
 
to
 
Eliot
 
and
 
Stansbury
) (
Bernstein
 
challenges
 
document
 
as
 
fraud.
)ALLEGATION.		KRATISH ACKNOWLEDGED SHE WAS THE TRUSTEE AT SOME POINT FOR THE TRUSTS OF BERNSTEIN' S MINOR CHILDREN.	SHE ADDED THAT SHE DIDN'T REMEMBER BEING INVOLVED PRE-STAMFORD BUT DOES RECALL BEING INVOLVED IN THE TRANSFER TO OPPENHEIMER.		:KRATISH LOOKED AT THE SIGNATURES ON THE DOCUMENTS AND STATED THEY APPEARED TO BE HER SIGNATURE ALTHOUGH SHE DOESN'T HAVE INDEPENDENT RECOLLECTION OF SIGNING THE SPECIFIC DOCUMENTS.	KRATISH SAID SHE SIGNED MANY DOCUMENTS IN HER ROLE AS GENERAL COUNSEL AND CHIEF COMPLIANCE OFFICER FOR SIMON BERNSTEIN'S BUSINESS CONCERNS.	IT SHOULD BE NOTED UPON CHECKING THE DRIVER AND INFORMATION DATABASE (DAVID) SIGNATURE ARRAY FOR KRATISH, THE SIGNATURES SHE USED ON HER DRIVER LICENSES APPEARED TO MATCH THOSE ON THE DOCUMENTS BERNSTEIN PROVIDED IN HIS ATTACHMENTS.		KRATISH ALSO RECOGNIZED THE NAME OF ONE OF THE WITNESSES, JOCELYN JOHNSON AS BEING AN EMPLOYEE OF SIMON BERNSTEIN.	IT SHOULD BE NOTED THESE TRUST DOCUMENTS WERE EXECUTED ON 09/07/06, SHORTLY AFTER KRATISH STARTED HER.EMPLOYMENT.	IT SHOULD ALSO BE NOTED BERNSTEIN PROVIDED A DOCUMENT WHICH INDICATED KRATISH RESIGNED AS TRUSTEE  ON 09/12/07.
I EXPLAINED TO KRATISH AND CUNHA THAT BERNSTEIN FELT THAT MANY OF THE DOCUMENTS PRESENTED IN COURT WERE FRAUDULENT AND/OR FORGED.	I BROUGHT UP THE FACT KRATISH WAS REFERRED TO AS A MALE IN PARTS OF THE TRUST DOCUMENTS AND ONE OF THE TRUSTS LISTED A SEPARATE INDIVIDUAL AS TRUSTEE. ATTORNEY CUNHA SPOKE TO THE FACT THESE COULD BE SIMPLE MISTAKES (SCRIBNER'S ERROR) AND SHOULD NOT HAVE AN ADVERSE EFFECT ON THE DOCUMENT.
WHEN I BROUGHT UP BERNSTEIN'S CONTENTION THAT IN ADDITION TO THE SIGNATURES BEING FORGED, THERE WAS ANOTHER ISSUE AS EACH PAGE LACKED THE INITIALS OF THE MINOR CHILD WHO WAS THE GRANTEE, CUNHA EXPLAINED THIS INITIAL SECTION IS NOT FOR THE RECIPIENT OF THE TRUST, RATHER IT IS FOR THE GRANTOR. KRATISH ADVISED ME THAT EARLIER THAT MORNING, SHE HAD RECEIVED AN EMAIL FROM WILLIAM STANSBURY WITH THE SUBJECT LINE; ORIGINAL SIGNED "OPPENHEIMER" TRUSTS. SEE BELOW:


FROM: WILLIAM STANSBURY
DATE: MAY 21, 2015 AT 9:07:50 AM EDT TO: "TRACI@KRATISH.COM"
SUBJECT: ORIGINAL SIGNED "OPPENHEIMER" TRUSTS


FROM: ALAN ROSE [MAILTO:AROSE@MRACHEK-LAW.COM] SENT: WEDNESDAY, MAY 20, 2015 2:14 l?M
TO: LESSNE, STEVEN; ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN; ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN CC: TED BERNSTEIN; O'CONNELL, BRIAN M.; FOGLIETTA, JOY A
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SUBJECT: ORIGINAL SJ:GNED 110PPENHEZMER11   TRUSTS MR. LESSNE AND MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN:
I AM WRITING TO ADVISE THAT WE LOCATED SOME FILES IN DRAWERS IN SIMON'S PRIVA'l'E OFFICE IN BIS HOME AT LIONS HEAD, AS WE WERE TRYING TO ASSESS THE COMPLEXITY OF THINGS THAT MUST HAPPEN BETWEEN NOW ANO THE CLOSING OF LIONS HEAD. MY l?RJ:MARY REASON WAS TO VISUALLY .INSPECT THE THREE CHANDELIERS THAT HAVE BEEN THE SUB.JECT OF PR Dm.ILS :IN THE PAST FEW DAYS.
IN ANY EVENT, AND ALTHOUGH THESE FILES LIKELY WERE EXAMINED AND DISCOUNTED AS UNIMPORTANT BY THE l?RS APTER SIMON 1S DEATH AND LIKELY MEANT NOTHING IF AND WHEN THEY WERE CATALOGED OR VIEWED DURING THE 0'CONNELL AS PR RE-APPRAISAL/RE­ INS?ECTION, I NOTICED A FOLDER MARKED AS THE JAKt   BERNSTEIN TRUST. LOOKING MORE CLOSELY1    THERE Wli:RE THREE GREEN FOLDERS LABELED WITH ELIOT'S CHILDRENS NAMES AND INSIDE ARE WHAT APPEAR TO THE ORIGINAL SIGNED IRREVOCABLE TRUST AGREEMEN'l'S FOR THE TRUSTS WHICH OPPENHEIMER FO SERVED. THESE MAY BE RELEVANT OR J:MPORTANT TO THE ONGOING OPPENHEIMER CASE, SO I BRING THEM TO YOUR ATTENTION.  THBRE ARE ALSO WHAT APPEAR TO BE SOME TAX RETURNS AND STANFORD ACCOUNT STATEMENTS.	SIMPLY BECAUSE I HAVE ATTENDED SOME OF THE OPPENHEIMER BEARINGS, I UNDERSTAND THAT ELIOT CLAIMS AT LEAST ONE OF THE TRUST DOES NOT EXIST. AS AN OFFICER OF THE COURT, AND BECAUSE THEY MAY BE RELEVANT, I HAVE TAKEN TEMPORARY CUSTODY OF THE DOCUMENTS.	I WILL BOLD THEM PENDING JOINT
:INSTRUCTIONS OR A COURT ORDER, BUT WOULD PREFER TO DELIVER THEM TO STEVE
L&SSNE AS OPPENHBIM&R 1 S COUNSEL. THESE HAVE NO ECONOMIC VALUE AND HAVE NO BEARING ON THE ESTATE, SO I DOUBT BRIAN O'CONNELL WOULD WANT THEM, BUT I DID NOT WAN'!' TO SEE THEM LOST OR DISCARDED IN THE IMPENDING MOVE,	TO FACILITATE YOUR REVIEW, I HAVE SCANNED THE FIRST AND LAST PAGE OF EACH TRUST, AND SCANNED TBE FIRST PAGE OF TBE ANCILLARY DOCUMENTS , AND ATTACH THAT IN •PDF FOEIMAT .
I AM SURE THAT PEOPLE HAVE LOOKED THROOQH THESE FILES BEFORE, AND THERE DID NOT APPEAR TO BE ANYTHING OF SIGNIFICANCE.	(I DID NOTICE A FEW FOLDERS WITH THE OTHER GRANDCHILDREN$ NAMES, NOT ELIOT'S KIDS, BUT LEFT THOSE PAPERS IN PLACE BECAUSE I UNDERSTAND 'l'HAT EVERYONE BUT ELIOT HAS FULLY COOPERATED WITH OPPENHEIMER IN RESOLVJ:NG THESE MAn"ERS.)
I ALSO HAVB HAD OCCASION TO RZ-LOOK THROUGH A SM1\LL BOX OF TRUST DOCUMENTS WRICH I HAVE BEEN HOLDING, WHICH CAME FROM SIMON 'S FORMER WORK OFFICE . INSIDE FILE FOLDER IN A DESK DRAWER, SIMON RETAINED DUPLICATE ORIGINALS OF THE TROST AGREEMENTS RELEVANT TO MY CASES, WHEN I WAS LOOKING TO REEXAMINE THESE DOCUMENTS - DUPLICATE ORJ:GINALS OF THE 2008 TRUSTS AND THE 2012 TRUST (THE
TRUE ORIGINALS REMAIN WITH TESCHER & SPALLINA WHO DRAFTED THE) - I NOTICED A COPY OF THE THREE SEPARATE .IRBEVOCABLE TRUST DOCUMENTS. AGAIN, THESE WOULD NOT HAVE CAUGHT MY EYE ORIGINALLY BECAUSE I NEVER WOULD HAVE GIJESSED THAT ELIOT WOULD CLAIM THE TRUSTS WERE NOT VALID. I ONLY RECENTLY HAD OCCASION 'l'O NOTICE THESE IN LOOKING FOR THE DUPLICATE TRUST ORJ:GINALS FOR SIMON AND
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SHIRLEY.	THE THREE IMEVOCABLE TRUSTS APPEAR TO BE SIGNED AND  WITNESSED ON PAGE 17, BUT THE INDIVIDUAL PAGES ARE INITIALED. AGAIN, 'l'HESE WERE ONLY COPIES, BUT NOW HAVING	OREO AT THE ORIGINALS INCLUDED IN THE ATTACHED SCAN, I NOTE (ALTHOUGH NOT A HANDWRITING EXPERT)THAT THE ATTACHED COPIES APPEAR TO BE ABSOLUTELY IDENTICAL TO TH!C ORIGINALS .JUST FOUND IN SIMON'S PERSONAL OFFICE.
THESE COPIES INCLUDE IRS FORMS UNDER WHICH TRACI KRA'l'ISH PA, AS TRUSTEE APPEAR TO HAVE APPLIED FOR AND   OBTAINED A TAXPAYER ID NUMBER FOR EACH TRUST, AND OBVIOUSLY SHE PROVIDED THESE TO SIMON.  EACH OF THE TRUST DOCDldENTS IS SIGNED BY SIMON SERNSTEIN, AS SETTLOR, AND BY TRACI KRATISH !?A AS THE INITIAL
TROSTEE, AND THE SIGNATURES ARE WITNESSED BY TWO PEOPLE.	SIMON'S IS WITNESSED BY JOCELYN JOHNSON AND  SOMEONE ELSI:. I AM  ADVISED THAT JOCELYN ms AN
EMPLOYEE OF SIMON'S, AS PRESOMASLY WAS THE SECOND WITNESS AND ALSO THE INITIAL TRUSTEE, TRACI KRATISH, HBO WAS IN HOUSE COUNSEL FOR THE COMPANIES SIMON OWNED PART OF.
ALTHOUGH THIS WAS LONG BEFORE ANY INVOLVEMENT ON MY PART TRACI KRATISH
APPEARS TO HAVE  BEEN THE  INITIAL TRUSTEE (THERE IS A  TYPO SOMEWHERE NAMING STEVEN GREENWALD, ) I DO NOT KNOW STEVEN GREENWALD, BU'l' I HAVE CONFIRMED THAT THESE TRUSTS Wi:RE  NOT CREATED BY TESCHER & SPALLINA. IF THEY HAD BEEN, I'M SURE THEY WOULD HAVE RETAINED THE ORIGINAL AND GIVEN SIMON DUPLICATE ORIGINALS AS THEY DID FOR ALL OF THE TRUST DOCUMENTS FOR THE 2008 AND 20i2 TRUST THEY PREPARED. I DO NOT KNOW IF GREENWALD PREPARED THESE AND  Ml\DE A TYPO LEAVING HIS NAME ON A LATER SECTION, OR IF KRATISH PREPARED THESE FROM A BOILERPLATE GREENWALD FORM AND MADE THE TYPO.	EITHER WAY, AND  IT DOES NOT MATTER TO ME, THE FACT THAT THIS WAS A SIMPLE AND ORDINARY TYPO SHOULD BE OBVIOUS TO ALL.
EVENTUALLY, TRACI KRATISH LEFT THE   EMPLOY AS   THE IN-HOOSE COUNSEL FOR THE
COMPANIES . SOMETIME BEFORE OR  AT THAT TIME OF HER LEAVING, SHE   RESIGNED AND APPOINTED SQM!l:ONE ELSE 1 AND SVIilNTOALI.Y THESS 'l'l\OS'l' ACCOUNTS AI.ONG WI'l'H SIMILAR TRUSTS FOR SIMON'S OTHER SEVEN GRANDCHILDREN AND MUCH OF SIMON'S PERSONAL WEALTH, WERE MOVED TO STANFORD. AF'l'ER STANFORD'S COLLAPSE AMID WORD THAT IT WAS A PONZI SCHEME - SIMON LOST UPWARDS OF $2 MILLION OF HIS OWN FUNDS IN THE PONZI SCHEME - SIMON DIRECTED THE TRANSFER OF THE HIS AND TRUST ACCOUNTS TO OPPENHEIMER.	SIMON SELECTED OPPENHEIMER; !?AID TESCHER'S FIRM TO DO THE NECESSARY DOCtJMENTS TO APPOINT OPPENHEIMER AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE; TOOK THE DOCUMENTS FROM TESCHER AND HAD THEM SIGNED BY ALL CHILDREN, INCLUDING ELIOT
AND CANDICE; AND RETURNED DOCUMENTS TO TESCHER !'OR FILING. I PRESUME THAT
SIMON PAID ALL OF THESE LEGAL FEES, BECAUSE THAT IS THE RIGHT THING TO DO FROM AN ESTATE PLANNING STRATEGY AND AS A FAVOR TO HIS GRANDCHILDREN.	I KNOW HAVE SEVEN COPIES OF THE FILED PETITIONS, AND AGAIN WITHOUT BEING A HANDWRITING EXPERT, IT CERTAINLY LOOKS LIKE ELIOT'S AND CANDICE'S SIGNATURE ON THEM, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THEY HAD EVER MET TESCHER OR SPALLINA BEFORE THEIR
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PARENT'S DEATH.
ELIOT AND CANDICE REAPED THE BENEFITS OF OPPENHlilIMER'S SERVICES, AND IN ANY
EVENT THERE IS NO REASON TO BELIEVE THAT CANDICE AND ELIOT om NOT SIGN THESE
PETITIONS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THEIR CHILDREN. IF ELIOT NOW SUGGESTS THAT HIS AND HIS WIFE'S SIGNATURES DO NO APPEAR ON THE JUNE   2010 PETITIONS APPOINTING OPPENHEIMER 2010 ALLEGATION, WHICH IS HIGHLY DOUBTFUL JUST LOOKING AT THE THREE SETS OF SIGNA'l'URES, THAT WOULD MEAN ELIOT IS ACCUSING SIMON OF BEING A FORGER.	ELIOT IS ALREADY  SUPPORTIVE Oli' BILL STANSBURY, WHO ACCUSES SIMON OF COMMITTING A FRAUD ON STANSBURY . I WOULD BE SHOCKED BY ANY ACCUSATION THAT SIMON DID NOT OBTAIN FROM ELIOT AND CANDICE THEIR GENUINE SIGNATUlU:S ON TBE JUNE  2010 PETITIONS, AND PARTICULARLY SBOCJC:ED !!.'HAT ELIOT, WHO RECEIVED SO MUCH OF HIS FATHER'S (AND  MOTHER'S)LARGESSE DURING THEIR LIFETIMES, WOULD NOW
MALIGN SIMON 'S NAME IN SUCH A MANNER.
ANYWAY, I'M NOT SURE IF EITHER OP YOU NEEDS THESE ANY LONGER, BUT IF YOU
DO, HERE THEY ARE.
ALAN B. ROSE, ESQ. AROSE@MRACBEK-LAW.COM 561.355.6991
505 SOUTH FLAGLER DRIVE
SUITE 600
WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33401 561.655.2250 PHONE

KRATISH FORWARDED ME THE EMAIL SHE HAD RECEIVED ALONG WITH ALL OF THE ATTACHMENTS. I ADVISED HER I WOOLD BE ATTEMPTING TO SPENC: WITH ROSE AND VIEW THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS HE REFERS TO rN HIS LETTER. I TOLD HER I WOULD CONTACT HER IF I NEEDED ANYTHING FURTHER BUT THAT BASED UpON HER ACKNOWLEDGING THE SIGNATURE ON THE PAPERWORK WAS HERS, IT WAS UNLIKELY THAT WOULD BE NECESSARY.
ON 05/22/15, I ATTEMPTED TO REACH ROSE BY PHONE BUT THE CALL WENT TO VOICEMAIL . I LEFT MY CONTACT INFORMATION AND THE REASON FOR MY CALL AND ASKED THAT HE RETURN MY CALL AT HIS CONVENIENCE.	LATER THAT DAY, I RECEIVED A CALL FROM ROSE. ROSE INQUIRED AS TO WHY THIS CASE WAS STILL BEING INVESTIGATED BY PBSO AS IT 'HAS A CIVIL MATTER. I EXPLAINED '1'0 HIM I RECEIVED A COPY OF THE EMAJ:L HE HAD SENT TO BERNSTEIN AND STEVEN LESSNE.	ROSE DESCRIBED THE CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING THE DISCOVERY OF THE DOCUMENTS AND IT WAS CONSISTENT WITH WHAT WAS IN BIS EMAJ:L. HE AGAIN STA'l'ED THAT AS AN OFFICER 01' THE COURT, HE FELT BOUND TO MAINTAIN THOSE DOCUMENTS. HE DID NOT SEEM SURPRJ:SED THAT BERNSTEIN HAD MADE THE ALLEGATION AS HE BAS MADE A NOMBER Oli' OTHER ALLEGATIONS IN REFERBNCE TO THE TRUSTS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS. DURING OCR CONVERSATION, ROSE TOLD ME JUDGE COLIN HAS RECUSED HIMSELF FROM BERNSTEIN'S CASE AND THE CASE WAS CURRENTLY AWAITING REASSIGNMENT,
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DURING OUR CONVERSATION THE TOPIC OF SPALLINA'S ACTIONS CAME UP AND ROSE
.ADVISED ME HE BELIEVED SPALLINA HAD RELINQUISHED HIS FLORIDA BAR LICENSE · BECAUSE OF!US INVOLVEMEN'I' AND ACTIONS HE TOOK.	IN REGARD  TO BERNSTEIN'S  RICO CASE IN NEW YO!U<, HE .ADVISED ME JUDGE SHEINDLIN HAD DISMISSED THE CASE IN 2008. ROSE OFFElU:D TO ALLOW  ME  TO VIEW  THE DOCUMENTS HE  HAD  LOCATED IN SIMON BERNSTEIN'S OFFICE AND IT WAS AGREED THAT I COULD CONTACT HIM AND SET 'UP A MU'l'UALLY AGREEABLE DATE AND Tilldi.
ON 06/09/15, I RESPONDED TO THE LAW OFFICES OF ATTORNEY ALAN ROSE, LOCATED AT 505 SOOTH FLAGLER DRIVE - St1ITE 600, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401. ROSE PROVIDED ME Wl:TH A SEALED ENVELOPE ANO ASKED TBAT I SIGN, DATE AND TIME THE BACK OF THE FOLDER OPON BREAKING THE SEAL.  I COMPLIED WITH THE REQUEST. I REVIEWED THE DOCUMENTATION IN THE THREE GBEEN FOLDERS CONTAINED WITHIN THE SEALED ENVELOPE UPON CLOSE EXAMJ:NATION; THEY APPEARED TO BE ORIGINALS OF THE TRUST AGREEMEN'I'S FOR JOSHUA BERNSTEIN, JACOB BERNSTEIN, AND DANIEL :BE!mSTEIN IRREVOCABLE TRUSTS.  I COMPARED THE SIGNATORES TO THE COPIES I HAD RECEIVED ANl:l THOSE THAT ROSE HAD SENT TO :BERNSTEIN AND LESSNE IN HIS EMAIL DATED 05/20/15. THEY WERE THE SAME.  ROSE BAD PREPARED COPIES OF THE EXECUTED DOCUMENTS AS WilLL AS IRS PAPERWORK IN REGARD TO EACH TRUST SHOWING TRACI
.KRATISH PA AS THE TRUSTEE. AFTER COMPLETING THE REVIEW OF THE DOCUMENTS, ROSE TOOK POSSESSION OF THEM AND RETURNED THEM TO THE ENVELOPE. THE COPIES OF THE DOCUMENTS PROVIDED BY ROSE DURING THIS EXAMINATION AS WELL AS ANY OTHERS ATTACHED TO THE ORICO.INAL EMAIL WILL :BE MADE PART OF TBE CASE FILE •
ON 06/12/15, I RECEIVED AN EMAIL FROM :BERNSTEIN REQUESTING A TIME FOR US TO SPEAK REGARDING SOME OLD ISSUES AND NEW ISS'OES IN THE CASE,	I ATTEMPTED TO REACH BERNSTEIN THE SAME DAY ON BOTH HIS OFFICE LINE AND BIS CELL NUMBER. ALL ATTEMPTS WERE NEGATIVE,
ON 06/16/15, I SENT BE:RNSTEIN AN EMAIL LETTING HIM RNOW I BAD ATTEMPTED TO REACH HIM ON :BOTH HIS NUMBERS ON 06/12/15 AS WELL AS EARLIER THIS DATE. BERNSTEIN RESPONDED LATER IN THE DM THANl<ING ME l'OR MY ATTEMPTS TO REACH HIM
AND ASKl:NG WHAT TIME WOULD BE GOOD TO SPEAK ON 06/17/15. I ADVISED HIM THAT I WOULD TRY AND CONTACT HIM BETWEEN 0800 AND 0900 HOURS ON 06/17/15. BERNSTEIN REPLIED THAT THIS WOULD BE A GOOD TIME TO SPEAK AND OFFERED TO MOVE THE CALL FORWARD ONE DAY TO 06/18/15, Iii' THAT WORKED BETTER FOR ME.	I EXPLAINED TO BERNSTEIN I WAS IN TRAINING ON 06/18 AND 06/19. BERNSTEIN REPLIED IN PART,
"WE C1IN START TOMORRON ON SOME THINGS AND PICK UP MORE THE FOLLOWING WEEK ." ON 06/17/15, I ?ofADE CONTACT WITH :BERNSTEIN AT AE'PROXIMATELY 0935 HOURS .
I APOLOGIZED FOR NOT BEING ABLE TO CALL BETWEEN 0800 AND 0900. I EXPLAINED I WAS ON MY WAY TO A MEETING AND COULD ONLY SPEAK FOR A FEW MINUTES, BERNSTEIN WAS SPEAKING TO ME ON A SPEAKERPHONE AND SUBSEQUENTLY ADVISED ME THAT HE HAD HIS BUSINESS ADVISOR, KEVIN HALL, LISTENING TO THE CALL. I TOLD BERNSTEIN I WAS NOT COMFORTABLE SPEAKINcr WITH HIM ABOU'l' THE SPECIFICS OF HIS ALLEGATIONS
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WITH HIM BEING  ON A SPEADR  PHONE  .IN FRONT  OF SOMEONE  NOT  INVOLVED  IN  THE
CASE . DURDIG THE  COURSE  OF THE  CALL, BERNSTEIN BROUGHT  UP OLD  ISSUES  THAT  WERE  NOT  PART OF Ml!' .INVESTIGATION.	I TRIED  'I'O  EXPLAIN  'l'O HIM AGAIN  THAT  I WAS NOT  LOOKING  INTO  THE  ALREADY  INVESTIGATED  ISSUES  AND  HE BECAME  UPSET . WHEN ASKED WHAT NEW CRIMES HE WAS REFERRING TO,  BERNSTEIN TOLD ME JUDGE COLIN
SHOULD BE INVESTIGA'l'ED FOR "FRAUD UPON THE COURT".  I EXPLAINED I WAS UNAWARE OF '!'HAT PARTICULAR CHARGE AND ASKED IF BE COULD PROV.IDE A STATUTE NUMBER SO I COULD LOOK INTO IT.  BERNSTEIN THEN STATED IT WAS AN OBSTRUCTION CHARGE.
BERNSTEIN  SPOI<E  OF  FRAUDULENT  ACTS  BE  BELIEWD  JUDGE  COLIN  HAD  BEEN  INVOLVED
IN DURING THE  TIME BERNSTEIN 'S CASE WAS ASSIGNED  TO HIS DOCKET.
BERNSTEIN MADE REFERENCE  TO THE  FACT  THAT  I WAS NOT DOING Ml' JOB AND ASKED  IF HE NEEDED  TO  SPEAK WITH CAPTAIN GREGG AGAIN.	I TOLD HIM BY DOING SO WOULD BYPASS MY ENTIRE CHAIN OF CO?o!MAND AND I COULDN'T UNDERSTAND WHY HE
WOULD  FEEL  THE  NEED  TO  DO  THAT.	BERNSTEIN  TEEN  ASKED   IF HE  SHOULD  GO  'l'O INTERNAL AFFAIRS.	I EXPLAINED   TO  HIM  THAT   I WAB  DOING  MY  JOB  AND  THE   CASE WOULD  PROBABLY COME BACK 'l'O ME EVEN AFTER  HE  SPOKE WITH WHOMEVER  HE WAS GOING TO   SPEAK  TO.	DORING THIS  CONVERSATION  I COULD  HEAR  HALL  IN THE  BACKGROUND SPEAKING  TO BERNSTEIN  AS IF HE WAS   GIVJ:NG   HIM  THINGS  TO SAY OR  RESPONDING  TO THINGS  I HAD SAID .  IT WAS  VERY  DIFFICULT  TO  CONVERSE  WITH  BERNSTEIN  DURING THIS  CALL,   AS  HE  WOULD   SPEAK  OVER  ME  AS   I WAS   TRYING  TO  ANSWER  HIS  QUESTION  OR EXPLAIN   THINGS   TO   HIM.	I DID  NOT  ADDRESS  THE  EMAIL  THAT  RAD  BEEN  SENT  TO  HIM li'ROM  ATTORNEY  ROSE  AND  HE  DID  NOT  BRING. IT OP  EITHER.		UPON REACHING MY DESTINATION,   I ADVISED  BERNSTEIN  THAT  I WOULD  HAVE  TO  END  OUR  CALL  AND  I WOVLD ATTEMPT  TO  REACH  HIM  LATER  IN THE  DAY.	I ATTEMPTED   TO  REACH  BERNSTEIN  ON  BOTH BIS  OFFICE  AND   CELL  NUMBERS   LATER  IN THE  AFTERNOON.	BOTH  ATTEMPTS  WERE   MET WI'l'B NEGATIVE rulSULTS.
ON  06/23/1.5 , I RECEIVED AN EMAIL  FROM BERNSTEIN  INQUIRING  IF I WOULD  HAVE TIM!i:  TO  SPEAK WITH HIM ON  THE  23RD  OR 24TH ,	I REPLIED  TO THE  EMAIL AND  IT WAS AGREED WE WOULD SPEAK ON 06/24/15 BETWEEN 0800-1000 HOURS.	LATER THAT AFTERNOON,  BERNSTEIN NOTIFIED ME  BY EMAIL THAT HE WAS GOING TO HAVE  'l'O RESCHEDULE  THE MEETING AS HE WOULD NEED TO BE IN MIAMI TESTIFYING AT ANOTHER COURT CORRUPTION HEARING FOR A PROBATE VICTIM.	HE  INQUIBED AS TO WHETHER THE FOLLOWING DAY AT THE SAME TIMI WOOI.D BE OK.	I ADVISED HIM I WOtJW NO'l' KNOW UNTIL LA'l'E  IN THE AFTERNOON.	I WAS UNABLE  TO CALL BERNSTEIN  DUE TO BEING
CALLED OUT FOR AN IN PROGRESS CASE .
ON  06/25/1.5, BERNSTEIN  SENT  ME  AN  EMAIL  REQUESTING  A  TIME  WHEN  WE  COULD CONTINUE  OUR  DISCUSSION  REGARDING  THE  NEW  CRIMES  AND  OLD  CRIMES  THAT WERE DISCUSSED   THE   PRIOR  WEEK.	I RESPONDED   TO  BERNSTEIN   IMMEDIATELY  ADVISING  HIM TBAT  I WAS DOING A SEARCH WARBANT  THAT MORN.ING AND  I WAS UNSURE  HOW LONG IT . WOULD  TAKE .  .I ADVISED  HIM  I WOULD  GAUGE  THE  REST  OF THE  DAY  AND  GIVE  HIM A CALL  LATER  IN THE  AFTERNOON.	LATE  IN THE  AFTERNOON   OF  06/25/15,  I ATTEMPTED
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CONTACT WITH BERNSTEIN AT HIS OFFICE NUMBER.	THE CALL WAS ANSWERED BY HIS WIFE WHO TOLD ME BERNSTEIN WAS NOT THERE . I ASKED IF SHE THOUGH'!' I COULD REACH HIM ON HIS CELL PHONE AND AFTER A BRii:F HOLD, SHE CAME BACK ON THE LINE AND ADVISED BERNSTEIN WAS NOW PRESENT AND COULD TAKE MY CALL.  UPON BEIUl'STEIN COMING ON THE LINE I REALIZED HE WAS ON A SPEAHERPHONE.	I EXPLAINED THAT I COULD NOT HEAR HIM Vli:RY WELL AND ASKED HIM TO TAKE THE SPEAKERl?HONE OFF. BERNSTEIN ADVISED HIS BUSINESS ADVISOR, HALL, WAS PRESENT AND WOOLD	E MONITORING THE CALL.
DORING THE COURSE OF THIS CONVERSATION, BERNSTEIN AGAIN SPOKE OF A NUMBER OF FRAUDS AGAINST THE COURT HE BELIEVED JUDGE COLIN HAD COMMITTED THAT HE WISHED HIM INVESTIGATED AND PROSECUTED FOR.	BEIUl'STEIN ADVISED ME HE WAS AWARE THAT ERA.TISH HAD COME TO SEE ME AT MY OFFICE AND I HAD TURNED HER AWAY.	I TRIED TO EXPLAIN THIS WAS NOT ACCURATE AND THAT I HAD SPOKEN WJ:TB !CRATISH AT HER ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, AND HAD SPOKEN WITH OTHER SUBJECTS AS WELL IN REGARD TO THIS INVESTIGATION. UPON BROACHING TBE SUBJECT OF THE RICO CASE IN NY THAT
BERNSTEIN HAD MENTIONED ON A NUMBER OF OCCASIONS AND INQUIRING AS TO THE STATUS OF THE CASE, BERNSTEIN BECAME VERY UPSET . BERNSTEIN ACI<NOWLlilDGED THE CASE WAS DISMISSED IN 2008 BUT STATED HE WAS FILING AN APPEAL AS NEW ALLEGATIONS AND EVIDENCE HAD COME TO LIGHT.
BERNSTEIN ACCUSED ME OF NOT DOING MY JOB AND AS HE SPOKE HE WOULD SAY
"AND YOU TOLD ME OR AND YOU DID OR DIDN'T DO THIS". I EXPLAINED TO HIM THAT A NUMBER OF THINGS HE WAS SPEAKING OF BAD NOTHING TO DO WITH ME OR Mr PORTION OF THE INVESTIGATION. BERNSTEIN REPLJ:ED THAT WHEN HE SAID "YOU" HE WAS REFERRING TO PBSO IN CERTAIN INSTANCES BUT WASN'T CLEAR WH:tCH INSTANCES HE WAS REFERRING TO. BEIUl'STEIN FELT THAT ROBERT SPALLINA SHOULD HAVE BEEN ARRESTED AND COULD NOT UNDERSTAND WHY HE HAD NOT BEEN ARRESTED AS OF YET.	I ADVISED BERNSTEIN IT WAS NOT UP TO HIM AS TO WHETHER OR NOT SPALLINA WAS ARRESTED AND ANOTHER DETECTIVE HAD HANDLED THAT PART OF THE INVESTIGATION. AS BERNSTEIN BECAME
MORE UPSET WITH THE ANSWERS HE WAS RECEIVING FROM ME, THE ISSUE OF.FEDERAL JURISDICTION CAME UP AS BERNSTEIN HAD MADE ALLEGATIONS OF INTERSTATE MAIL AND WIRE FRA.tlD. I ADVISED HIM HE COULD SEEK ASSISTANCE FROM A FEDERAL AGENCY AND THAT I WOULD WRAP UP MY CASE AND HE COULD MOVE FORWARD FEDERALLY, ALTHOUGH I COULD NOT THINK OF AN AGENCY THAT WOULD TARE THE CASE. BERNSTEIN STATED HE DID NOT WISH TO DISCUSS THIS CASE WITH Ma: ANY FURTHER, YET HE CONTINUED TO
SPEAK TO ME. AS I TOLD BERNSTEIN I WOULD BE COMPLETING MY REPORT, HE STATED HE om NOT WANT ME TO DO THAT AS HE WAS GOING TO BE CONTACTING CAPTAIN GREGG
AND POSSIBLY INT.E.BNAL AFFAIRS. BERNSTEIN THEN ASKED FOR THE NUMBER TO INTERNAL AFFAIRS AND I PROVIDED HIM INFO:RMATION AS TO HOW TO REACH THEM THROUGH THE MAIN PBSO NUMBER.	BERNSTEIN CONTINUED TO SPEAK TO ME AND SHORTLY THEREAFTER THE C'ALL WAS CONCLUDED .·
ON 06/29/15, I RECEIVED AN EMAIL FROM BERNSTEIN IN REGARD TO THE
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INVESTIGATION. THE EMAIL WAS COPIED TO 13 OTHER RECIPIENTS. THE EMAJ:L AND
ITS ATTACHMENTS AS WELL AS ALL OF THE EMAILS RECEIVED FROM BERNSTEIN DURING Mi PORTION OF THIS INVESTIGATION WILL BE TRANS:B'ERRE:D TO DISK AND PLACED INTO PBSO EVIDENCE.
IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT BERNSTEIN HAS YET TO DISCLOSE TO ME HE WAS IN RECEIPT OF THE EMAIL OF 05/20/15 FROM ATTORNEY ROSE DESCRIBING THE DISCOVERY 0:&' THE ORIGINAL TRUST DOCUMENTS, WHICH WAS THE BASIS FOR THIS ADDITIONAL
INVESTIGATION AND THAT BERNSTEIN ALLEGED WERE FORGED AND/OR cm NOT EXIST. IT
IS NOT KNOWN IF HE IS AWARE THAT I HAVE MET WITH ROSE AND VIEWED 'l'HE  ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS OR THAT KRATISH HAS IDENTIFIED THE SIGNATURES ON THE COPIES OF THE DOCUMENTS SHOWN TO HER AS BEING HER SIGNATURE.
BASED UPON THE TOTALITY OF THE INVESTIGATIVE EFFORT, I DO NOT FIND EVIDENCE OR PROBABLE CAUSE TO SUPPORT ANY CRIMINAL CHARGES . THIS CASE WILL BE CLASSIFIED AS A NON-CRIMINAL INFORMATION REPORT.
DETECTIVE AND:REW PANZER #6685
06/30/15
TRANS. VIA EMAIL/COPY/PASTE: 07/02/2015/MDR/#6405
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DISPOSITION: ZULU DIVISION: ROAD PATROL



CIVIL MATTER ZONE: C21 GRID: OCCURRED BETWEEN EXCEPTION TYPE:

CODE: 956 6
DEPUTY ID.:	5189 ASSIST: DATE: 01/01/10 , 0900 HOURS AND

DATE: 12/23/13	MONDAY
TIME D 1624 A 1632 C 1716 DATE: 12/23/13 , 1600 HOURS

INCIDENT LOCATION: 2753	NW 34	ST
CITY: BOCA RATON	STATE: FL

APT . NO.:
ZIP! 33496

NO. OFFENSES: 00	NO. OFFENDERS: 00	NO. VEH. STOLEN: 0 LOCATION: RESIDENCE - SINGLE FAMILY
NO. VICTIMS: 00	NO. ARRESTED:	0	FORCED ENTRY:	0

NO. PREM. ENTERED: 0


COMPLAINANT		ELLIOT I BERNSTEIN	DOB: 09/30/1963 SEX: M RACE: W HT: 5l0 WT: 185 HR :   BROWN	EYE: HAZE:L
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS	2753	NW 34TH	ST	BOCA RATON FL 334 34
HOME PHONE: 561 886-7628
BUSINESS PHONE; 561 254-8588




OFFENSE INDICATOR: OFFENSE 1	VICTIM NUMBER: 1 VICTIM TYPE: ADULT
RESIDENCE TYPE : COUNTY	RESIDENCE STATUS : FULL YEAR
EXTENT OF INJURY: NONE
INJURY TYPE(l): NOT APPLICABLE INJURY TYPE{2): NOT APPLICABLE VICTIM RELATION: UNDETERMINED

ON 12/23/13 THE VICTIM/COMPLAINANT CAME TO THE DISTRICT 7 OFFICE TO FURTHER REPORT A CRIME OF THEFT THAT HAS BEEN OCCURRING FOR A FEW YEARS. THE VICTIM MR . BERNSTEIN STATED THAT HIS FAMILY MEMBERS HAVE TAKEN THOUSANDS OF DOI.LARS IN ASSETS1   A VEHICLE, JEWELRY, CLOTHING, FURNITURE, AND MANY OTHER ITEMS.
THE VICTIM ALSO STATED HE HAS AN ONGOING CASE WITH DET. RYAN MILLER OF 'I'HE PALM BEACB COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, THE CASE NUMBER IS 13-097087. THE VICTIM/COMPLAINANT ALSO GAVE ME A 3 PAGE WRITTEN ,DATED AND SIGNED	STATEMENT THAT I WILL FORWARD VIA INTEROFFICE MAIL TO DET. MILLER.	HE ALSO ADVISED HE WILL FURTHER CONTACT DET. MILLER REF THIS NEW CASE NUMBER WHICH HE WAS ADVISED TO GET THRU HIS ATTORNEY. IT SEEMS THIS MATTER HAS BEEN IN LITIGATION FOR SOME TIME AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE. I WILL ALSO FORWARD TO DET. MILLER THE LIST OF SUSPECTS WHICH ALSO WAS QUIT LONG, ALL FAMILY MEMBERS. I ADVISED THE VICTIM I WOULD FORWARD ALL THIS INFO TO DET. RY.A.N  MILLER.
D/S RAINERI 5189. 12/23/13 AT 1735 HRS TR.ANS: PAP 7123. 12/27/13
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ClVIL MATTER ZONE: C2l GRID: OCCURRED BETWEEN EXCEPTION TYPE:

CODE: 9566 DEPUTY ID.:	7704 ASSIST:
DATE: 01/01/10 /	0900 HOURS AND


DATE: 01/07/14	MONDAY
TIME D 1624 A 1632 C 1716
DATE: 12/23/13 , 1600 HOURS

INCIDENT LOCATION: 2753	NW 34		ST CITY: BOCA RATON	STATE: FL

APT. NO.:
Z IP : 334.9 6

NO. OFFENSES; 00	NO. OFFENDERS: 00	NO. VEH. STOLEN: 0 LOCATION: RESIDENCE	SINGLE FAMILY
NO. VICTIMS: 00	NO. AR.RESTED:	0	FORCED ENTRY:	0

NO. PREM. ENTERED: 0



I RECEIVED AN INTER-OFFICE PACKET FROM D/S RAINERI REFERENCE THIS CASE. I HAVE NOT BEEN ASSIGNED THE FOLLOW-UP IN REGARDS TO THIS CASE AND IT Hl.S NO BEARING ON 13-097087 WHICH I INVESTIGATED.	THE PACKET WAS SENT BACK TO D/S RA..INERI .	I ALSO INFORMED BERNSTEIN THAT I WAS NOT ASSIGNED THIS CASE AND HE WODLD NEED TO FOLLOW UP WITH D/S RAINERI OR DISTRICT 7.
DETECTIVE RYAN W. MILLE #7704
01/07/14 ® 1010 HRS .
TRANS. VIA EMAIL/COPX/PASTE: 01/08/2014/MDR/#6405
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It
 
was
 
alleged
 
by
 
Theodore
 
Bernstein
 
on
 
9/13/2012
 
the
 
day
 
Simon
 
died
 
to
 
Palm
 
Beach
 
Sheriff's
 
that
 
his
 
girlfriend
 
Maritza
 
Puccio
 
had
 
murdered
 
him
 
via
 
poisoning
 
her,
 
yet
 
no
 
poison
 
screen
 
was
 
done
 
until
 
3/10/14
 
and
 
not
 
transmitted
 
to
        
Eliot
 
Bernstein
 
until
 
7/22/2014.
 
On
 
page
 
11
 
Simon
 
goes
 
from
 
76
 
yrs
 
old
 
to
 
113
 
and
 
some
 
of
 
the
 
poisons
 
seem
 
to
 
be
 
in
 
the
 
reportable
 
range
 
like
 
Cadmium
 
and
 
Arsenic.
)
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT MEDICAL EXAMINER DISTRICT  15 -STATE OF FLORIDA
PALM BEACH COUNTY 3126 GUN CLUB ROAD
WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33406-3005 (561) 688-4575
(561) 688-4592 FAX



NAME:	BERNSTEIN,  SIMON		CASE NUMBER:  12-0913 DATE OF DEATH:  September 13, 2012	AGE:	76	SEX:   M	RACE:   W DATE OF AUTOPSY: September 14, 2012 I 11:00 a.m.




AUTOPSY FINDINGS:

1. Acute subendocardial myocardial infarct.
2. Status post coronary artery bypass grafting, remote.
3. Severe calcific coronary atherosclerosis.
4. Focal myocardial fibrosis.
5. Bronchopneumonia.
6. Severe aortic atherosclerosis.
7. Fibrous pericarditis.
8. Calcific aortic valve annulus.
9. Nephrosclerosis.
10. Cirrhosis with chronic hepatitis.
11. 0ld splenic infarct.
12. Pleural effusions.
13. Sternum fracture.
14. Anterior rib fractures.
15. Osteoporosis.
16. Status post appendectomy, remote.
17. Status post cholecystectomy, remote.


NAME: BERNSTEIN, SIMON	CASE NUMBER: 12-0913

CAUSE  OF DEATH:	Myocardial infarct due to severe coronary atherosclerosis CONTRIBUTORY  CAUSE OF DEATH:   Bronchopneumonia,  cirrhosis
MANNER OF DEATH:	Natural

OPINION: Simon Bernstein, a 76-year-old man, died from a heart attack due to blockage of the arteries that feed his heart. He also had pneumonia and cirrhosis. His blood hydrocodone concentration was therapeutic. There was no overdose. He did not have meningitis.







Michael D. Bell, M.D. District Medical Examiner


 (
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MDB:df

Date Signed: November 8, 2012

NAME: BERNSTEIN, SIMON	CASE NUMBER: 12-0913

EXTERNAL EXAMINATION:

The body is that of a 5 foot 7 inch, 191 pound, overweight, white man who appears the reported age of 76 years. His body mass index is 29.9.

The body is well preserved and cold. Mild rigor mortis is detected in the extremities. Purple livor mortis is on his back.

The decedent is normocephalic without apparent injury to the face or scalp. The decedent has short, gray-brown hair. He has brown irides with no conjunctiva!petechiae. There is slight chemosis. The corneas are clear. The sclerae are nonicteric. No facial, nasal or mandibular fractures are palpated. The nasal septum is intact. No froth or fluid escapes from the nose or mouth. The teeth are natural and in good repair. There is no trauma of the lips, gums or frenulum.

The neck is symmetrical and has no trauma or injury. There is no palpable crepitus or hypermobility. No neck masses are observed.

The thorax is symmetric. The abdomen is protuberant with small ecchymoses on the abdomen. The external genitalia and anus are unremarkable.  The decedent is circumcised.

The arms are symmetrical and normally developed. The arms have no needle tracks. The fingernails are short. The legs are symmetrical, and there is slight pedal edema. The back shows a symmetrical external contour and the spine is straight.  The back has no trauma.  The skin shows no rashes.

IDENTIFICATION:

No tattoos are on the body. A vertical 9 inch scar is in the midline of the chest. A vertical 10 inch scar is on the right abdomen. A transverse 3 inch scar is in the left groin. Three vertical scars run along the inside of the left leg, and they are 3 inches, 4 inches, and 18 inches, respectively.

The decedent is unclothed.

EVIDENCE OF MEDICAL INTERVENTION:

Two hospital blood tubes accompany the body, and they are dated 9/12/2012. The decedent has multiple needle punctures on the right and left antecubital fossa, lower arms and right hand, and all of them are surrounded by small ecchymoses.  An identification band is on his right wrist.

NAME: BERNSTEIN, SIMON	CASE NUMBER: 12-0913

INTERNAL  EXAMINATION: BODY CAVITIES:
The sternum is fractured. Anterior ribs 2 through 6 are fractured bilaterally. There is a small amount of extravasated blood surrounding the fracture sites. There is extravasated blood in the anterior mediastinal soft tissues. The bones are osteoporotic, and the soft tissue is friable. There are no fractures of the clavicles, vertebral column or pelvis. The right and left pleural cavities each contain an estimated 200 to 300 milliliters of clear, straw-colored fluid.  There is no blood within the peritoneal cavity. The pericardia!cavity is obliterated by fibrous adhesions. The pericardia!sac and diaphragm are intact. There are no fibrous or fibrinous adhesions involving the intestines. No aromatic or unusual odors are detected inside the body. The intravascular blood is liquid and clotted.

HEAD AND CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM:

The scalp has no edema. The subgaleal tissues have no contusions or injuries. The temporal muscles have no contusions. The skull is intact and has no fractures. No epidural or subdural hematomas are present. The dura mater is intact and has no discoloration.

The 1400 gram brain has thin, transparent leptomeninges with no subarachnoid blood or exudate seen. The leptomeninges are not congested or hyperemic. The cerebral and cerebellar gyri and sulci are of normal size and configuration and have no edema or swelling. No cingulate, uncinate or cerebellar tonsil herniation is present. No contusions or defects are on the surface of the brain. The olfactory bulbs and rest of the cranial nerves are intact. The vertebral, basilar and cerebral arteries, including the arterial circle of Willis, have a moderate amount of atherosclerosis.

The cerebral hemispheres have a thin, gray, cortical ribbon with no slit-like or punctate hemorrhages. The subjacent white matter, including the centrum ovale and corpus callosum, has no discoloration, hematomas or masses. The lateral ventricles are enlarged but have normal configuration and contain no blood. The third ventricle is enlarged. The caudate and lenticular nuclei are unremarkable, as is the thalamus. The mammillary bodies have no discoloration or hemorrhage. The hippocampal gyri are symmetric and have no sclerosis. The occipital lobes are normal. The midbrain, pons and medulla oblongata are unremarkable. The folia cerebelli are neither atrophic nor swollen. The cerebellar white matter and deep midline nuclei are normal. The fourth ventricle and cerebral aqueduct are of normal size and contain no tumor, blood or exudate.

NECK:

The oropharynx is light red-yellow with no trauma or injuries. The epiglottis is light red-yellow and leaf-like, and there is a small amount of aryepiglottic edema. No food or foreign objects obstruct the oropharynx, larynx, trachea or bronchi. The hyoid bone and thyroid cartilages are intact. The anterior cervical neck strap muscles and soft tissues have no contusions or injuries. The prevertebral muscles, fascia and soft tissues have no contusions. The anterior cervical vertebral column is intact. The thyroid gland has its normal anatomic size and location.  The thyroid gland is slightly nodular.  The cervical lymph nodes are not enlarged.

NAME: BERNSTEIN, SIMON	CASE NUMBER: 12-0913

CARDIOVASCULAR:

The 650 gram heart is covered by easily broken fibrous adhesions. No petechiae or contusions are on the epicardial surface. There is an increased amount of epicardial fat. The heart is right coronary artery dominant. The native coronary arteries arise normally from the aortic root, and their ostia are patent. The native coronary arteries have severe calcific coronary atherosclerosis. A stent is in the native right coronary artery. A clot is in this stent. The native left anterior descending coronary artery has 90-95% intraluminal narrowing by atherosclerosis. The native left circumflex coronary artery has 95% intraluminal narrowing by atherosclerosis. A left thoracic artery graft inserts in the left anterior descending coronary artery. This graft is patent. Two saphenous vein grafts arise from the ascending aorta. One inserts into the posterior descending coronary artery and the other into the left marginal coronary artery. The former saphenous vein graft is occluded at its ostium. The saphenous vein graft to the left marginal coronary artery is narrowed to a pinpoint at its ostium. A stent is in the proximal graft and beyond the stent distally the lumen is narrowed to a pinpoint again.

The free left ventricular wall, ventricular septum, and right ventricular wall are 1.8, 2.0, and 0.3 centimeters thick, respectively. The atria and right ventricles are dilated. The left ventricle chamber is 4 centimeters in diameter. The myocardium is red-brown and firm, with focal scarring in the posterior and lateral left ventricle walls.  The scars are up to 1centimeter in greatest dimension. The endocardium is smooth and transparent with a 1 centimeter area of endocardial thickening in the right ventricle. There is no endocardial hemorrhage or mural thrombosis.

The tricuspid, pulmonic, mitral and aortic valve circumferences are 12.9, 9.0, 11.0, and 7.0 centimeters, respectively. The valves have no ballooning, deformities or vegetations. The commissures are normal. The chordae tendineae are neither ruptured  nor thickened. There is moderate calcification of the aortic valve annulus.  The rest of the valves and annuli have no calcification.

The aorta has no trauma or injuries. The aorta has severe calcific and ulcerative atherosclerosis. There is no aortic dissection or aneurysm formation.

RESPIRATORY:

The right and left lungs weigh 1180 and 910 grams, respectively. The lungs are normally inflated and occupy most of the pleural cavities. Both lungs have smooth, glistening, transparent pleural surfaces, except for fibrous adhesions involving the posterior lateral left upper lobe. No anthracotic pigment is on the pleural surfaces. No depressions, nodules or bullae are seen. The lungs are light brown anteriorly and dark red posteriorly. The parenchyma has focal nodular areas of consolidation in the posterior segments of the lower lobes. The parenchyma exudes red fluid. No tumor, abscesses, granulomas or pulmonary thromboemboli are seen. The bronchial tree contains red fluid.  The pulmonary arteries are normal.  The hilar lymph nodes are normal.

NAME: BERNSTEIN, SIMON	CASE NUMBER: 12-0913

HEPATOBILIARY  SYSTEM:

The 1990 gram liver has an intact nodular capsule, and its normal parenchyma is replaced by 2 to 4 millimeter in diameter brown, cirrhotic nodules. No infarcts, granulomas or tumors are seen. The gallbladder is surgically absent.

HEMOLYMPHATIC SYSTEM:

The 340 gram spleen has a smooth, intact capsule with no trauma or injury. A 4 x 1 centimeter shrunken, yellow infarct is present. No granulomas or tumors are seen within the otherwise red-purple, firm parenchyma. Gray-white follicles are not identified.

ENDOCRINE   SYSTEM:

The pancreas is pale brown, lobular and soft with no fat necrosis, extravasated blood, tumor or fibrosis. The adrenal glands are thin and have yellow cortices and gray-white medullae. No hemorrhage or tumor is seen in the adrenal glands.

GASTROINTESTINAL SYSTEM:

The esophagus is lined by a smooth, gray-white mucosa with no ulcers, tumors or esophageal varices. The stomach is intact and contains 150milliliters of red fluid. No aromatic or unusual odors are detected. No pills, capsules or granular material are seen. No blood is in the stomach. The gastric mucosa is red-brown with normal rugae and no ulcers, polyps or tumors. The duodenum has no ulcers. The small and large bowel has no perforation, obstruction or infarction. No mass or tumor is seen in the gastrointestinal tract. The appendix is not identified.

UROGENITAL SYSTEM:

The right and left kidneys weigh 200 and 190 grams, respectively. Both kidneys are enlarged and have scarred, pitted and granular, red-brown surfaces.  There is no trauma or injury to the kidneys.  The cortices are reduced in thickness to 4 millimeters, and there. is an indistinct corticomedullary junction. There are no infarcts, granulomas or tumor. There is no hydronephrosis or renal calculi. There is an increased amount of peripelvic fat.  The ureters and bladder are normal.  The bladder is intact but contains no urine.

NAME:	BERNSTEIN, SIMON		CASE NUMBER:	12-0913 DATE:	October 18, 2012	NUMBER OF SLIDES:	8

MICROSCOPIC   EXAMINATION


HEART:  Myocyte disarray and focal myocardial fibrosis.  Myocyte hypertrophy.  Acute subendocardial infarction with scant neutrophil infiltration.

LEFT CORONARY ARTERY:  90-95% intraluminal narrowing by atherosclerosis.

LEFT ANTERIOR DESCENDING CORONARY ARTERY: 90-95% intraluminal narrowing by atherosclerosis.

LUNGS:  Bronchopneumonia.   Rare fat emboli in pulmonary arteries.

LIVER: Cirrhosis with chronic hepatitis.

KIDNEY:  Arteriosclerosis.

SPLEEN: Old infarct.

LYMPH NODE: Unremarkable.
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Michael D. Bell, M.D. District Medical Examiner
Date Signed:	I 0/ 1Ji /,i.
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6800 Spyglass Court
Melbourne, Florida 32940
Julie Bell, M.D., Laboratory Director


Patient:	BERNSTEIN, SIMON	Age:	76	Sex: M
Client Patient ID:	15-12-913	Account#:	7230586
Physician:	BELL, MICHAEL	Client: DIST 15 MEDICAL EXAMINER

	

Specimen Collected :09/14/2012
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Reg Date: 10/23/12
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VOLATILE PANEL - VOLP 98245
SPECIMEN TYPE
ANTEMORTEM BLOOD LABELED "BERNSTEIN, SIMON L" DATED 9/12/12 1035 ETHANOL	NONE DETECTED	gI dL





0.020

ACETONE METHANOL ISOPROPANOL

NONE DETECTED mg/dL NONE DETECTED mg/dL NONE DETECTED  mg/dL

7.5
15.0
15.0

Analysis by Gas Chromatography (GC) Headspace Injection
BLOOD DRUG SCREEN - BDSME 98216
SPECIMEN TYPE
ANTEMORTEM PLASMA LABELED "BERNSTEIN, SIMON L" DATED 9/12/12 @ 1035 GC/MS
Quantity Not Sufficient
LC/MS/MS
HYDROCODONE, ZOLPIDEM, ACETAMINOPHEN, CAFFEINE, CAFFEINE METABOLITE
BLOOD  IMMUNOASSAY SCREEN
SPECIMEN TYPE
ANTEMORTEM BLOOD LABELED "BERNSTEIN, SIMON L" DATED 9/12/12 @ 1035 AMPHETAMINES	NEGATIVE	mg/L	0.100
BARBITURATES	NEGATIVE	mg/L	0.100
BENZODIAZEPINES	NEGATIVE	mg/L	0.050
BUPRENORPHINE	NEGATIVE	mg/L	0.001
CANNABINOIDS	NEGATIVE	mg/L	0.050
COCAINE METABOLITE	NEGATIVE	mg/L	0.100
FENTANYL	NEGATIVE	mg/L	0.001
METHADONE	NEGATIVE	mg/L	0.050
OPIATES	POSITIVE	mg/L	0.050
SALICYLATES	NEGATIVE	mg/L	50.0
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TRICYCLICS	NEGATIVE	mg/L	0.100
ACETAMINOPHEN  - ACMP 98203
SPECIMEN TYPE
ANTEMORTEM PLASMA LABELED "BERNSTEIN, SIMON L" DATED 9/12/12 @ 1035 ACETAMINOPHEN	16.3	mg /L	10
Therapeutic range: 10.0 - 20.0 mg/L

Analysis by Enzyme Immunoassay.
FREE OPIATES PANEL - OPPF 98182
SPECIMEN TYPE
ANTEMORTEM BLOOD LABELED "BERNSTEIN, SIMON L" DATED 9/12/12 @ 1035
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CODEINE	NONE DETECTED

mg/L	0.025

MORPHINE HYDROCODONE
6-MONOACETYLMORPHINE HYDROMORPHONE OXYCODONE OXYMORPHONE

NONE DETECTED 0.094
NONE DETECTED NONE DETECTED NONE DETECTED NONE DETECTED

mg/L	0.025
mg/L	0.025
mg/L	0.005
mg/L	0.025
mg/L	0.025
mg/L	0.025

Analysis by GC/MS
ZOLPIDEM - ZONMS 98621
SPECIMEN TYPE
ANTEMORTEM PLASMA LABELED "BERNSTEIN, SIMON L" DATED 9/12/12 @ 1035 ZOLPIDEM	NONE DETECTED	ng/mL	4.0
Plasma concentrations following single oral 5 mg and 10 mg immediate release doses range from 29 - 110 ng/mL (mean, 59 ng/mL) and SB  - 270 ng/mL (mean,
120 ng/mL) , respectively, occurring at a mean time of 1.6 hours.	Peak plasma concentrations following a single oral 12.5 mg extended release dose ranged from
69 - 190 ng/mL (mean = 130 ng/mL) occurring at a mean time of 1.5 hrs.

The ratio of whole blood concentration to serum or plasma concentration in unknown for this analyte.
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Testing performed by NMS Labs, 3701 Welsh Rd, Willow Grove, PA 19090-2910







































Specimens were intact upon receipt.	Chain of custody, specimen security and integrity has been mantained.	Testing has been performed as requested


Reviewed by:	-
I

Date:	I I>- >s-/ >--·

FINAL REPORT - THIS COMPLETES REPORTING ON THIS CASE
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	Test Name
	Result
	Units
	Cutoff/Reporting Limits



COMMENTS:	Test performed on postmortem specimen. The validity of the test, clinical significance, and criteria for interpretation have not been established for this sample type. Normal ranges may not apply.
METALS/METALLOIDS	PANEL 3 - M3NMS
SPECIMEN TYPE
BLOOD
CHROMIUM	NONE DETECTED	mcg/L	2.0
 (
B.5
)reporting limit, reporting limit is 1.0


Normally:
Less than 2 mcg/L.
 (
CADMIUM
)
Normally:
Less than 5 mcg/L



mcg/L	1.0


Refer to the OSHA website for workplace information.	Various states require
that Blood Cadmium levels above certain cutoffs must be reported to the state in which the patient resides.


Please contact NMS Labs if you need assistance in supplying your state with the required information.
ZPP	130	mcg/dL
OSHA occupational threshold:
100 mcg/dL blood at hematocrit of 42.




2.0

LEAD	NONE DETECTED	mcg/dL	1.1
Reporting limit, reporting limit is 0.50
Reported geometric mean blood lead concentration for US population (both adults and children) is less than 3 mcg/dL (taking into account the 95% CI) .

The following are (with 95% CI)*: Age 1 - 5 years: 50th Percentile: 95th Percentile: Age 6 - 11 years: 50th Percentile: 95th Percentile:


the reported age-based 50th and 95th percentiles


1.50 mcg/dL (1.40 - 1.70)
5.80 mcg/dL (4.70 - 6.90)

1.10 mcg/dL (1.00 - 1.30)
3.70 mcg/dL (3.00 - 4.70)


Wuesthoff Reference Laboratory
6800 Spyglass Court
Melbourne, Florida 32940
Julie Bell, M.D., Laboratory Director
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Age 12 - 19 years:
50th Percentile:	0.80 mcg/dL (0.800 - 0.900)
95th Percentile:	2.70 mcg/dL (2.30 - 2.90) Age 20 years and above:
50th Percentile:	1.60 mcg/dL (1.50 - 1.60)
95th Percentile:	4.60 mcg/dL (4.20 - 4.90)

*National Health and Nutrition Examination Survey, 2001-2002 data; Third National Report on Human Exposure to Environmental Chemicals, Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.

It is reported that blood levels in the range of 5 - 9 mcg/dL have been associated with adverse health effects in children aged 6 years and younger. Additionally, the following guidelines are offered by US Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, especially in respect to children:

10 - 14 mcg/dL is moderately high and may require re-screening.
20 - 44 mcg/dL is high and may require immediate medical attention.
45 - 69 mcg/dL requires urgent attention. Greater than 70 mcg/dL is a medical emergency.
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Normally:	Less than 10 mcg/L.
Seafood consumption within 2 to 3 days before specimen collection can markedly increase total Arsenic levels.
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MERCURY	4.1	mcg / L	3 . 0
Normally: Less than 10 mcg/L.
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Melbourne, Florida 32940
Julie Bell, M.D., Laboratory Director


Patient :	BERNSTEIN, SIMON	Age :  113 Sex :  M
Client Patient ID:	15-12-913	Accou nt # :	VX39518
Physician  :	BE LL , MI CHAE L	Clien t : DI ST  15 MEDICAL  EXAMINER


Specimen Collected :02/11/2014	Lab Order No: 381300564	Reg Date: 02/13/14


Test Name	Result	Units	Cutoff/Reporting Limits



Various States require that Blood Mercury levels above certain cutoffs must be reported to the state in which the patient resides.	Please contact NMS Labs if you need assistance in supplying your state with the required information.






































Specimens were intact upon receipt.	Chain of custody, specimen security and integrity has been mantained.	Testing has been performed as requested

Reviewed by:	-	Date :	3_.-(_()-/ l_{.	_
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FINAL REPORT - THIS COMPLETES REPORTING ON THIS CASE
TOX ICOLOGY  RE PORT	BERNSTEIN, SIMON
Form:MM Siugle RLIT	Page 3 of 3	Printed: 03/10/14 15:14


[bookmark: 20140110_Letter_Eliot_Bernstein_to_Medic]From:	Eliot Ivan Bernstein
To:	"Michael Bell"
Cc:	Caroline Prochotska Rogers Esq. (caroline@cprogers.com); Michele M. Mulrooney ~ Partner @ Venable LLP
 (mmulrooney@Venable.com); Andrew R. Dietz @ Rock It Cargo USA; Marc R. Garber Esq.
 (marcrgarber@gmail.com); Marc R. Garber Esq. @ Flaster Greenberg P.C. (marc.garber@flastergreenberg.com);  Marc R. Garber Esq. @ Flaster Greenberg P.C. (marcrgarber@verizon.net)
Bcc:	Undisclosed List; Eliot I. Bernstein, Inventor ~ Iviewit Technologies, Inc.; Patrick "Pat" Hanley
 (cpsvm@yahoo.com); Pat Handley (svm231@aol.com); ""tourcandy@gmail.com" (tourcandy@gmail.com)"
Subject:	RE: CASE NUMBER: 12-0913 --- Simon Bernstein Autopsy
Date:	Friday, January 10, 2014 3:45:00 PM



Hello Dr. Bell,

Thank you for your reply and continued efforts on my behalf and I would like to clarify a few statements in your email below.  First, I did not ever tell the police I was worried about my father getting too much of his medication or that he was being poisoned.  These claims came from my brother Theodore and my father’s assistant Rachel Walker who believed he was murdered by his companion and so stated to the police and the hospital the day my father died on September 13, 2012.  In fact, I stated that I did not believe my father was being poisoned by either over medication or other poisons by his companion Maritza Puccio as evidenced in the Police Report.  I reviewed the drug toxicology you provided and agree with your assessment of that.  As for what poisons may have been used when the, alleged by others, switching of pills with pills of an unknown substance took place and I agree with you that it could have been anything and which is why I requested the Police take all of his medications into evidence but they did not.  I am not sure what a heavy metal screen is and what it tests for or what other poison screening tests are available, could you please clarify this for me?  Further, did you review the records of my father in the 8 weeks prior to his hospitalization, which may also have significant information and may further provide evidence of possible poisoning, as he was suddenly and unexpectedly suffering during that time from a wide range of symptoms in those weeks and he was taken to several of his doctors to evaluate who were all perplexed and this led to brain scans at the hospital just days before his death.  Did you get a chance to review the report on the brain scan done?  I am not sure but it appears prudent in ruling out foul play that these records be reviewed from all of his doctors during that time for information that could reveal what, if any, poisons were used based on the symptoms he was suffering and the battery of tests run on him concerning all these problems.  I am not represented by an attorney in this matter as there appears at this stage of inquiry no need to spend money on one and so please continue to deal directly with me as Simon’s son via email or feel free to call me at my contact info below.

I pray you had a wonderful holiday season with your family and again thank you for your time, effort and consideration of these matters,

Eliot I. Bernstein Inventor
Iviewit Holdings, Inc. – DL 2753 N.W. 34th St.
Boca Raton, Florida  33434-3459 (561) 245.8588 (o)
(561) 886.7628 (c)


(561) 245-8644 (f)
iviewit@iviewit.tv http://www.iviewit.tv


NOTICE:  Due to Presidential Executive Orders, the National Security Agency may have read this email without warning, warrant, or notice.  They may do this without any judicial or legislative oversight and it can happen to ordinary Americans like you and me. You have no recourse nor protection save to vote against any incumbent endorsing such unlawful acts.
CONFIDENTIALITY  NOTICE:
This message and any attachments are covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18
U.S.C. SS 2510-2521.
[bookmark: 20140110_Letter_Michael_Bell_to_Eliot_Be]This e-mail message is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e- mail and destroy all copies of the original message or call (561) 245-8588. If you are the intended recipient but do not wish to receive communications through this medium, please so advise the sender immediately.
*The Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. 119 Sections 2510-2521 et seq., governs distribution of this “Message,” including attachments. The originator intended this Message for the specified recipients only; it may contain the originator’s confidential and proprietary information. The originator hereby notifies unintended recipients that they have received this Message in error, and strictly proscribes their Message review, dissemination, copying, and content-based actions.
Recipients-in-error shall notify the originator immediately by e-mail, and delete the original message. Authorized carriers of this message shall expeditiously deliver this Message to intended recipients.  See: Quon v. Arch.
*Wireless Copyright Notice*.  Federal and State laws govern copyrights to this Message.  You must have the originator’s full written consent to alter, copy, or use this Message.  Originator acknowledges others’ copyrighted content in this Message.  Otherwise, Copyright © 2011 by originator Eliot Ivan Bernstein, iviewit@iviewit.tv and www.iviewit.tv.  All Rights Reserved.





From: Michael Bell [mailto:mbell@pbcgov.org]
Sent: Friday, January 10, 2014 1:21 PM
To: Eliot Ivan Bernstein
Subject: RE: CASE NUMBER: 12-0913 --- Simon Bernstein

The autopsy was done at the Palm Beach ME office.

All drugs are “poisons” when given in sufficient doses. You initially told police you were worried about your father getting too much  of his medications. The toxicology clearly shows that did not happen. There are thousands of drugs(poisons) and therefore it is impossible to test for all of them. If you think you know what was given, then please share that information. I will do a heavy metal screen which will take several weeks.

I have reviewed all the records of your father’s hospitalization. My opinion is unchanged.


[bookmark: 20140106_Letter_Eliot_Bernstein_to_Micha]All further communication should be through your attorney who can call me at 561-688-4575.


From: Eliot Ivan Bernstein [mailto:iviewit@iviewit.tv]
Sent: Monday, January 06, 2014 12:23 PM
To: Michael Bell
Cc: Caroline Prochotska Rogers Esq.; Michele M. Mulrooney ~ Partner @ Venable LLP; Andrew R. Dietz
@ Rock It Cargo USA; Marc R. Garber Esq.; Marc R. Garber, Esquire @ Flaster Greenberg P.C.; Marc R. Garber Esq. @ Flaster Greenberg P.C.
Subject: RE: CASE NUMBER: 12-0913 --- Simon Bernstein

Dear Dr. Bell,

[bookmark: 20131111_Letter_Eliot_Bernstein_to_Micha]I have not heard back on my email to you below.  Can you please provide me a timeframe for your getting back to me?  Please also include information regarding if the poison screening was done when the autopsy was conducted, not just a drug screening, as evidence exists that contact was made with the hospital on the night my father died that he may have been poisoned and similar claims were made to the Palm Beach County Sheriff the day he died.  The remainder of the questions in my email still need to be addressed and as I am currently in ongoing civil and criminal complaints regarding my father, a prompt reply with an ETA would be greatly appreciated.

Thank you, Eliot Bernstein


From: Eliot Bernstein [mailto:iviewit@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, November 11, 2013 6:23 AM
To: Michael D. Bell, M.D. ~ Medical Examiner @ Office of the District Medical Examiner - District 15 - State of Florida (mbell@pbcgov.org)
Cc: Caroline Prochotska Rogers Esq. (caroline@cprogers.com); Michele M. Mulrooney ~ Partner @ Venable LLP (mmulrooney@Venable.com); Andrew R. Dietz @ Rock It Cargo USA; Marc R. Garber Esq. (marcrgarber@gmail.com); Marc R. Garber, Esquire @ Flaster Greenberg P.C.; Marc R. Garber Esq. @ Flaster Greenberg P.C. (marcrgarber@verizon.net)
Subject: FW: CASE NUMBER: 12-0913 --- Simon Bernstein

Dear Dr. Bell,

Thank you for your prompt reply to my inquiry.  A few more questions arose after reviewing your report.  First I would like to state that there has been an arrest made in my parents’ estates of the Notary Public Kimberly Moran who acted on behalf of the law firm Tescher & Spallina in forging and fraudulently creating documents for my father, after he was deceased.  I have alleged to the court that these documents were part of a conspiratorial effort by primarily my brother and his friends Donald Tescher and Robert Spallina to seize control of Simon’s estate post mortem and change the beneficiaries using post mortem documents.  In should also be noted that in a September 13, 2013 hearing before Judge Martin H. Colin in the Del Ray Beach courthouse, it was found that the estate of my mother was closed by my father months after he was deceased, as if he were alive at the time and thus perpetrating a fraud on the court, which prompted Judge Colin to state twice that he should read Robert Spallina, Esq., Donald Tescher, Esq., Mark Manceri, Esq. and my brother Theodore Bernstein their Miranda rights for the crimes he identified at the hearing that they committed.  That after Simon was deceased these fraudulent and forged documents that gave


fiduciary control to Tescher, Spallina and Ted then provided the way for far more serious felony crimes to be committed.  The Palm Beach County Sheriff has made an arrest of Moran thus far and that report is filed as case # 13097087.
With that said, after reviewing your report I noted that you received my father’s body, the day after he died on September 14, 2013.  The reason I ask if this is correct, is that we were informed after my father died that his body had been taken to Miami to a have an autopsy performed, which delayed the burial by several days as we waited for the autopsy to be performed.   The autopsy was alleged by my brother, Spallina and others to be being conducted in Miami and after reviewing your report it was clear that you indicate the body never was transported to Miami.  Therefore, please verify the information regarding the transportation of the body after the hospital to your offices with any/all stops in between.
I requested in my original letter to you if a poison screening had been completed, your letter stated a toxicology report was run but it appears to be a drug only test, not a poison screening.  The reason this is now important is that immediately following my father’s death as noted in your report materials, a claim was made to Palm Beach County Sheriff by Rachel Walker and Theodore Bernstein primarily that my father was murdered by his girlfriend, Maritza Puccio, via either overdosing or poisoning.  Walker claimed that Maritza was switching pills in containers and may have been switching the pills with other substances and other substances may have been given to him, which may have included poisons or other drugs.  I also note that after the officer interviewing Walker counted out the pills he was on and everything seemed in order, Walker claimed that the pain medication was not the only drug that may have been tampered with and that other substances may have been given to Simon in the weeks leading up to his death.

I do not doubt your conclusion that my father died of a heart attack but there can be many substances, including poisons that can induce a heart failure, I am trying to assess if the poison screening might have unearthed any substances in addition to the drug screen run by your agency.  I am confused by some of your claims as to what occurred at the hospital that day as they contradict in part what we were told by the doctors who handled my father that day, including the following;
1. You claimed that evidence of a heart attack was found in the reports on admission to the hospital but that turned out to be wholly disproved by the end of the day.
2. Initially in the morning when we first took my father into the hospital, the first doctor attending him thought he was having a heart attack due to his prior history, despite my father claiming that he was not having a heart attack and that he knew what a heart attack felt like and he was not having one and thought he was fine, stating he was just confused and in pain from other ailments he was having.
3. Later in the afternoon the initial doctor claimed that he did not find any signs of a heart attack after running a battery of tests and called in an infectious disease doctor to evaluate and run tests, as he to thought something else was going on other than heart related as he was having several other readings regarding other major organs that were highly abnormal.
4. We were assured by the cardiologist in charge of my father’s care in the evening, before he let us go home that Simon’s heart was fine and that NO markers were found indicating a heart attack.  Instead he claimed he had “West Nile Virus” or some other virus of an unknown origin or that something else was wrong entirely, as many of his other levels he tested were off the charts, indicating something else was going on.  He stated Simon would be fine, he was stable and they would begin testing in the morning.


5. We were called back to the hospital several hours later early the next morning. When I arrived my father’s girlfriend Maritza had been ejected from the ICU where she was staying with Simon overnight as someone had informed the hospital that Simon might be poisoned and they had shut his room off visitors until security could arrive.  When I arrived at ICU they would not at first let me in until security could escort me to my father where he was being resuscitated for a second time.

Finally, my father began developing a series of ailments several weeks prior to his death that had me and others running him to a variety of doctors to be tested for a variety of ailments, including a brain scan a few weeks prior to his death.  That brain scan was run by the same cardiologist who treated my dad at the hospital the day he died and his symptoms prior to that day included strange screaming pains in his head, delusions, hallucinations and more.  I wondered if you had reviewed any of his prior doctor reports in the two months leading up to his death, as we never determined the exact cause of what was making him melt down over the last weeks of life in such bizarre fashion.  In fact, the cardiologist at the hospital the day he died was confused how his charts appeared fine when he did the brain scan only a few days earlier and stated he could not believe it was the same man when he got the reports at the hospital that day.  Did you get a chance to review all the reports from the hospital that day and all the test results run or did you just review the admission report?  If you reviewed all of the records and reports what where the other problems and tests run and what were the results.  These results were of concern to the doctors that day and I wonder if any of those other problems could come from poisoning.  If you ran a poison screening please provide me with the results as you did with the drug toxicology.
Please feel to write back to me as I do not answer my phone much and am far easier to reach via email. I look forward to hearing from you soon. Thank you again in advance for your continued time, effort and consideration of these matters.  Eliot



[bookmark: 20131107_Letter_Michael_Bell_to_Eliot_Be]From: Michael Bell <mbell@pbcgov.org> Date: November 7, 2013 at 11:17:02 AM EST To: Eliot Ivan Bernstein <iviewit@iviewit.tv>
Cc: "Caroline Prochotska Rogers Esq." <caroline@cprogers.com>
Subject: RE: CASE NUMBER: 12-0913 --- Simon Bernstein

Hi Mr Bernstein,

I tried to call your cell phone, but it would not accept anymore messages because it was full.

Your father died of a heart attack that was evident at autopsy and in the hospital records (he had elevated cardiac enzymes on admission).

He did NOT have West Nile virus. This disease causes a meningoencephalitis. This was NOT present at autopsy. I have attached the additional microscopic examination report as I did not see it in the pdf you sent me.


We did a toxicology screen which showed therapeutic concentrations of acetaminophen and hydrocodone. Zolpiden was detected but the level was too low to be measured. The toxicology testing can detect hundreds of different drugs.

[bookmark: 20131102_Letter_Eliot_Bernstein_to_Micha]If you have any other questions, please call me at 561-688-4575.


From: Eliot Ivan Bernstein [mailto:iviewit@iviewit.tv]
Sent: Saturday, November 02, 2013 7:02 PM
To: Michael Bell
Cc: Caroline Prochotska Rogers Esq.
Subject: CASE NUMBER: 12-0913 --- Simon Bernstein

Dear Dr. Bell,

I write to you after review of your attached autopsy report on my father that raises some questions regarding the cause of death that I hope you can help answer.  On September 12, 2013 when we brought my father into the hospital the first diagnoses we received in the morning was that he had a mild heart attack.  After testing an infectious disease doctor was brought in who claimed it could be instead some sort of virus as it was not looking like a heart attack.  Later that evening while in intensive  care, a doctor came and told my family that he did not have a heart attack and that his heart was fine and instead they thought my dad had West Nile Virus or some other exotic virus and that we could go home.  The doctor claimed he was stable, we could go home and they would begin testing the next day.  In fact, the doctor asked me if it was I who brought my father in for a brain procedure several weeks earlier and stated that when he reviewed the file to compare to his earlier records he was stunned to see the results and stated that Simon had perfect test results just days earlier for the brain procedure and now he was off the chart on several levels.  The doctor stated his problems definitely were not due to his heart as he found no markers of heart attack or other heart complications.  Several hours later, I was called to the emergency room where they were attempting to resuscitate my dad but to no avail and he passed.

I was informed when he passed that they were going to do a test for West Nile Virus and other similar infectious diseases and I was wondering if these tests were also performed post mortem to rule all those causes out.  Finally, I was wondering if a poison screening had been done and if one can now be done if requested.
Thank you for your time, effort and consideration in the handling of this matter. Eliot I. Bernstein
Inventor
Iviewit Holdings, Inc. – DL 2753 N.W. 34th St.
Boca Raton, Florida  33434-3459 (561) 245.8588 (o)
(561) 886.7628 (c)


(561) 245-8644 (f)
iviewit@iviewit.tv http://www.iviewit.tv


NOTICE:  Due to Presidential Executive Orders, the National Security Agency may have read this email without warning, warrant, or notice.  They may do this without any judicial or legislative oversight and it can happen to ordinary Americans like you and me. You have no recourse nor protection save to vote against any incumbent endorsing such unlawful acts.
CONFIDENTIALITY  NOTICE:
This message and any attachments are covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. SS 2510-2521.
This e-mail message is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message or call (561) 245-8588. If you are the intended recipient but do not wish to receive communications through this medium, please so advise the sender immediately.
*The Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. 119 Sections 2510-2521 et seq., governs distribution of this “Message,” including attachments. The originator intended this Message for the specified recipients only; it may contain the originator’s confidential and proprietary information. The originator hereby notifies unintended recipients that they have received this Message in error, and strictly proscribes their Message review, dissemination, copying, and content-based actions. Recipients-in- error shall notify the originator immediately by e-mail, and delete the original message.
Authorized carriers of this message shall expeditiously deliver this Message to intended recipients.  See: Quon v. Arch.
*Wireless Copyright Notice*.  Federal and State laws govern copyrights to this Message.  You must have the originator’s full written consent to alter, copy, or use this Message.  Originator acknowledges others’ copyrighted content in this Message.
Otherwise, Copyright © 2011 by originator Eliot Ivan Bernstein, iviewit@iviewit.tv and  www.iviewit.tv.  All Rights Reserved.





Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing.
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